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The present book is stlbstantially the lectures delivered by me 
a t  the National Council of Education, Bengal, during 1949-1951 as 
the Hemchandra Basu Mallik Professor of Indian History. It has 
been my endeavour to  give here an outline history of the ancient 
cultural relations between India and Central Asia. Many of the 
problems are complex and their final solutions are yet to be 
found. However a considerable amount of specialised studies 
on various aspects of the problems has accumulated. I have not 
felt competent to  use all their implications in the presentation 
of my subject. Besides personal worries have also interfered with 
the best I could do. In the Appendix I have reproduced three 
of my old articles of a technical nature bearing upon some of the 
problems ;-of these : The Role of Central Asian N o d s  in Indian 
History was my presidential address to  the Indian History 
Congress held a t  Aligarh and published in Greater India Society 
Journal 1943 ; Culika ~ u l i k a  and Culikn Paiiac~ was published in 
the Journal of Letters, Calcutta University, 1931 and Kuchean and 
Western ArSi in Indian Historical Quarterly 1934. 

I am grateful to  the National Council of Education for the 
opportunity they gave me to  prepare these studies. I offer my 

sincere thanks to  the Registrar, Sri P. C. V. Mallik for the 
interest he has taken in the publication of this book. I also thank 
my pupil Sri Subllamay Ghosh for helping me in the preparation 
of the Index. 

I regret that due to  lack of facilities proper diacritical signs 
could not be used in the earlier part of the book. 

Santini ketan 
10th October, 1955 
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INDIA AND CENTRAL ASlA 

CHAPTER I 

NOMADIC MOVEMENTS IN CENTRAL ASIA 

SCYTHIANS 

With the dawn of history we find Central Asia divided into 
two zones, one nomadic and the other sedentary. The northern 
steppes from South Russia to  Manchuria constituted the nomadic 
zone, whereas the region to the south including the oases of 
Eastern Turkestan was the zone occupied by sedentary people. 
The nomadic zone again seems to have consisted of two distinct 
regions : that from South Russia up to  the valley of Ienessi was 
occupied by nomadic hordes of Aryan stock known as Scythians and 
that in the east, including Outer and Inner Mongolia, Manchuria 
and further east, was occupied by Turco-Mongol hordes. In the 
south, the land between the Jaxartes and the Oxus was occupied by 
settled people of Iranian origin. What is later known as Eastern 
Turkestan, a territory from the Pamir region up to the frontier of 
China, was also occupied by Aryan-speaking people of different 
affiliations. The movements of the nomads of the steppes either on 
the west or on the east affected the sedentary life in the south 
through centuries, and brought about far-reaching changes in the 
political history, not only of Central Asia but also of the Persian 
and Chinese empires and of India. 

The earliest information on the Scythian nomads is available from 
the account of Herodotus and the old Achamenian inscriptions. 
The Scythians are generally mentioned as Skuthoi by the Greek 
writers, and as Ashkuzai by the Assyrians. They were known in 
Persia as Saka and in India as iaka. Under the name 'Scythian' 
were included various tribes of Indo-European origin, who 
spoke either Iranian or other Indo-European dialects. They 
were the nomadic sections of the Iranians and other Aryans left 
behind in the northern steppes who had refused to  adopt the 
culture of their sedentary congeneries in the South. 
The old Persian inscriptions speak of three different tribes of these 

Scythians who were living in the North in the region extending 
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from South Russia up t o  the Central Asiatic steppes. They were : 
(i) Saka Ilaumavarka, who are more literally the Sakas of the Persian 
and Indian literature, settled in the region of Ferganah and 
extending up to Kashgar. (ii) Saka 'Tigrakhauda or Sakas with 
'pointed caps' who spread towards the Aral and occupied the 
lower valley of Jaxartes. (iii) Saka Taradraya, or Scythians who 
lived beyond the seas in South Russia. Other allied races were 
the Sarmatians, Massagetes, Arimaspes, Issedones etc. mentioned by 
Herodotus. The Sarmatzs were probably neighbours of the 
Scythians of South Russia. As the name indicates, Massagetes 
( Massyagata - "fisherman" ) spoke an Iranian language, 
and lived near the Aral. The Issedones and the Arimaspes 
lived to  the east in the northern steppes, the former in the 
region of Irtych and Ienissei. As the name Arimaspes is Iranian, 
meaning 'lover of horses,' (ariamaspes) there is no doubt that 
they were Scythians. The Issedones are regarded by some to  
have been of a different race, probably Finno-Ugrian. 
The Scythians, like the Iranians, had a social organisation 

consisting of three classes - warriors, priests and agriculturists. 
They had not, however, accepted the Zoroastrian religion. Their 
religion seems to have been of the primitive Indo-European type. 
They worshipped, as Herodotus tells us, such Gods as Vesta, Jupiter, 
Apo1l.0, Venus-Urania, Hercules, Mars and Neptune. He does 
not give the Scpthian names of these gods excepting for some. 
Vesta was called Tabiti, Apollo - Oetosyrus, Venus-Urania - 
Artimpasa and Neptune - Thamimasadas. Jupiter was considered 
by the Scythians to  be Papaues, father, and Earth, - Apia or mother. 
This conforms to the Vedic conception according to  which Dyaus is 
pitar and Prithivi is matar, and the two are juxtaposed as Dyava- 
prithivi. Vesta may be compared to a Vedic deity like Vastospati 
- the deity of the hearth and home ; the Scythic name of Apollo 
clearly connects him with sun-god, - Syrus is Surya and 
Oeto may be connected with Vata. The Scythians, like ancient 
Aryans, were not used to  erect images, altars and temples, and 
their mode of worship was to offer sacrifice to  the gods. They 
had numerous soothsayers or shamans who divined with the help 
of a number of willow rods by placing them on the ground and 
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uttering predictions. Such practices were known also among the 
Vedic Aryans. 
The relics of ancient Scythian art and weapons show that they 

lived in a bronze age which continued in certain areas till the 
2nd century A. D. The easternmost centre of this culture was in 
Siberia in the upper valley of the Ienessei near about Minussink. It 
was a metallurgical centre which produced knives, daggers, cup- 
like cauldrons in bronze from the 5th century B. C. t o  about the 
3rd century A. D. These are relics of a Scytho-Sarmatian culture 
which are to  be found all over, from Inner Mongolia in the 
east to  Hungary in the west. 
Although there had been earlier movements of the Scythian hordes 

from the Central Asian steppes to  the West, the sedentary 
civilisation of China, Central Asia, Persia and India do not seem 
to have been affected much by such movements before the 
3rd century B. C. Since then the movements became continuous 
till the times of the great Mongol invasions, and affected the 
civilisation of almost the whole of sedentary Asia. Most of these 
race movements started from the Mongolian deserts, and 
set in motion all the nomadic tribes in the west. 

HUNS 

The earliest of these movements to  be started from Mongolia was 
by a people called Hiung-nu in ancient Chinese history. The 
Hiung-nu, in spite of certain uncertainties about the ancient form 
of their name, were, for all practical purposes, the same as the 
Unnoi and Hunni respectivelyof the Greek and Latin writers and 
the Huna of Indian literature. They were known to  the Chinese 
long before the 3rd century B. C. while living in the north of 
China. About the middle of the 3rd century B. C. they became 
united and strong under a chief who had the title Shan-yu. The 
headquarters of the Chief was in Mongolia near Qaraqorum. 
From various indications in the Chinese history about their 
language and customs, it appears that they were Turks and not 
Mongols. Once united, they started their campaigns against China, 
and China also, united under the great Ts'in Emperors, took 
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various measures t o  check their depredations. The  Great Wall 
was built t o  stop their inroads from the north, and in 210 B. C. they 
were completely ousted from the region of Inner Mongolia. 

The Huns now tried to  enter China from the west by way of 
Kansu, which was not protected either by natural barriers or  walls. 
Western Kansu was occupied by a people mentioned as Yue-che in 
the Chinese Annals. The Huns now fell upon the  Yue-ches in 
176 B. c., completely defeated them, killed their king and drove 
them out of Kansu. The Yue-ches were scattered ; the greater 
bulk of them migrated t o  the west, whereas others moved t o  the 
south, t o  the Nanshan region. 
The destruction of the Yue-ches of Kansu made the Huns more 

powerful, and they started afresh their depredations in Chinese 
territory. China was, however, fortunate in having a powerful 
Emperor in the person of Wu-t i  of the  Han dynasty, who was on the 
throne from 140 t o  87 B. c., and a number of great military-leaders. 
The Huns were incessantly pursued on all fronts and defeated 
everywhere. The great Chinese general, Ho-kiu-ping, drove them 
out of Kansu. Two Hun tribes-Huen-Sien and Hiu-ch'u-sub- 
mitted t o  the Chinese and accepted their vassalage (121 B. c.). 

Western Kansu was reorganised into four military districts-leang- 
chou, Kan-chou, Su-chou and Lan-chou. In 108 n. c., the  Chinese 
ariny pushed further westwards and established their authority in 
Lobnor and Turfan regions. Here again the Chinese came into 
conflict with the Huns. The latter, haking been driven from 
Kansu, tried to  control the northern part of the Tarim basin. In 
77 B. C. the King of the state of Loulan near Lobnor was punished 
for joining the Huns and a military garrison was established there. 
In 71 B. C. the Chinese army proceeded up to  the Ili region t o  
help the nomadic people called Wu-sun, established there, against 
the Huns. In 67 B. c. the State of Kiu-she (Turfan) was conquered 
for allying itself with the Huns, and in 65 B. C. Yarkand was com- 
pelled t o  accept Chinese suzerainty. In 60 B. C. a Chinese 
military garrison with a Governor-General was established near 
Karasahr. 
Soon after, a civil war between two rival claimants for 

chieftainship divided the Huns. One of them named Hu-han-ye 
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became the Chief in 33 B. C. with Chinese backing. The other 
claimant, Che-che, then moved west and defeated other nomadic 
people in Russian Turkestan - the Wusun in the Ili region, 
Hukie of Imil, and K'ien-k'u of the Aral region, and settled in the 
Talas region. The Chinese army, however, followed them there, 
and inflicted a crushing defeat on them in 36 B. C. and killed 
their chief. The remnants of the horde went over to Europe and 
were heard of much later in the 4th century A. D. under Attila. 
The Hun empire of Mongolia was destroyed in 155 A. D. by a 

Mongol horde called Sien-pi (Sirbi). The Sien-pi chief, in his 
drive against the Huns, advanced up to  the Ili and inflicted a 
defeat on the Wusuns. The Sien-pi empire, which was a short- 
lived one, extended from Manchuria up to  the Balkhash. The 
Sien-pi, after their victory over the Huns, turned against the 
Chinese, conquered Inner Mongolia in 155 AD. and invaded Kansu. 
About the beginning of the third century they were thrown back, 
and the Hun tribes were re-established in Inner Mongolia to guard 
the frontiers. 

YUE-CHES A N D  PEOPLE OF THE TARIM BASIN 

The Hun incursions into Western China were the cause of 
the dispersal of some of the sedentary people of Central 
Asia. Before the Huns came down, the position of the 
tribes was somewhat as follows : After the destruction of 
the Persian empire by Alexander, a Greek kingdom had been 
founded in Bactria which comprised practically the whole area 
from the north of the Hindukush to  the Oxus and probably 
portions of Chorasmia in the north-west. The Greek domina- 
tion in Transoxiana, if any, was temporary and of an uncertain 
character. Transoxiana was occupied by the Sogdians ( known 
as Sughdik or Sulik ), an Iranian people with their distinctive 
civilisation. Their northern neighbours were the Sakas, another 
Iranian people with their distinctive language. 

The position of the tribes in the Tarim basin i. e. Chinese 
Turkestan can be gatherd to  some extent from ancient Chinese 
records and Central Asiatic archaeology. The northern part of the 
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Tarim basin, Kucha, Karasahr, up to  Western Kansu was occupied 
by an Aryan people allied to the Yue-ches. They were probably a 
branch of the ancient Scythians speaking, not an Iranian language, 
but an independent Indo-European dialect of which the remnants 
are now found in what is called ancient Tokharian. The Greek 
writers, Strabo, for example, in the 1st century B. C. speak of them 
as Tokharoi. The Sogdian tradition mentions four tribes of 
the Tokharian people (Toughri) in the northern part of Chinese 
Turkestan, Beshbaliq, Karasahr, and Turfan. Ptolemy in his 
geography places a people called Thaguroi, a mountain called 
Thaguron and a city called Thogara in the region of Kansu. W e  
may therefore consider, for all practical purposes, the people called 
by the Chinese, Yue-chz, as identical with Tokharoi, Tukhara of 
Indian literature. 
A people allied to the Yue-che, the Wu-sun of Chinese accounts, 

another Scythic tribe, was settled in the valley of the Ili river 
in the region of the lake Balkash. Some scholars would identify 
them with the Asiani of the Greek writers, but the old Chinese 
pronunciation of the name would point out to somethir~g like 
(G)usun or (Glusur. In all appearance, the oases to  the imme- 
diate north and south of the T'ienshan up to  the western part 
of Kansu were occupied by the Indo-European speaking Yue-che 
or Tukhara people at the time when the Huns came down from 
the North. They had spread in the distant past from the west 
to  the east and might have been a branch of the people vaguely 
described by Herodotus a s  Scythians. The people which lived 
in Kucha, Karasahr, Turfan and surrounding areas down to the 
time of the Uigur invasion in the 8th century, and ultimately 
merged into the Turkish people, were branches of the ancient 
Yue-che or Tukhara people. 

The southern oases of Eastern Turkestan, Kashgar, Yarkand, 
Khotan, Niya, Lou-lan (Lobnor region) up to Tunhuang were 
also occupied by other Indo-European peoples whose identities 
cannot be clearly established. From later evidences it appears 
that they were branches of the Saka people living in Transoxiana, 
speaking an Eastern Iranian dialect. Their appearance in that 
region in the 2nd century B. C. is testified by Chinese evidence. 
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Presence of Indo-Aryan speaking people cannot also be ruled 
out in the southern oases right up to  the frontier of China. 
Herodotus ( 111, 98ff ) seems to speak of all this area as a part 
of India. He says that part of India towards the rising sun is 
all sand, and that the country towards the east is a desert by 
reason of the sand. The desert people, according to him, were 
nomads, ate raw flesh and had Scythian customs in regard to the 
disposal of their old men and women. India proper is distinguished 
by Herodotus as the country lying towards the south of Persia, 
bordering on Caspatyros ( Kashmir ), and Pactyica ( Pakhta ). 
The inhabitants, according to  him, resembled the Bactrians and 
were never subject to  Darius. 

I t  is, therefore, clear that long before the 2nd century B. C. when 
the Huns appeared on the western side of China and ousted 
the Y ue-ches from their possessions, Indo-European speaking 
people occupied the entire central belt of Central Asia including 
the area now called Chinese Turkestan right up to  the frontier 
of China. A considerabie part of the province of Kansu up to 
Leang-chou was also an Aryan territory, being included in the 
possessions of the Yue -ches. 
The Kukunor area, to  the south of the Yue-che territory, now 

called the Chinghai province of China, was occupied by a very 
powerful people of nomadic habits called K'iang by the Chinese. 
These K'iangs are usually supposed to  be the ancestors of the 
Tibetans, but from accounts given in Chinese Annals it seems likely 
that they had also certain affinities with the Aryan nomads 
perhaps on account of the contiguity of their homeland with 
the Yue-che territory. From about the 4th century B. C.  till the 
2nd, China had been constantly menaced by K'iang incursions 
deep into the Chinese territory from the West. 

When the Yue-ches were defeated by the Huns in 176 B. C. and 
compelled to leave their own territories in Kansu, they were 
divided into two sections - the Siao Yue-che ( Small Yuk-che ) 
and Ta Yue-che ( Great Yue-che ), so called probably on 
account of their numerical strength. The former moved to  the 
south of the K'iang country and mixed with them, but the latter, 
the Great Yue-che, moved towards the west on a more important 
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migration which affected the political history of the countries 
to  the west considerably. The Great Yue-ches, instead of 
following the route towards the Tarim basin, followed the north- 
western route along the foot of the Altai towards the IIi region 

to  the territory of the Wu-sun. The Wu-suns were defeated 
and allowed their victors t o  live in their territory for some time, 
but later revolted against them and drove them away with the 
help of the Huns. 

The Yue-ches, after being ousted from the  Ili region by the 
Wu-suns, moved further westward and came t o  the country which 
the Chinese called Ta-yuan and which corresponds t o  the  region 
of Fergana. Tashkend, Ferganah and Kashgar were then occupied 
by the Sakas, the Saka Haumavarka of the early Achamenian 
inscriptions, Sakai of the Greeks and the Baka of Indian literature. 
The Yue-ches occupied Transoxiana and forced the Sakas out 
of the country. The Sakas first occupied Sogdiana and then 
moved further south and destroyed the Greek kingdom of 
Ractriana- mentioned in the  Chinese accounts as Ta-hia, corres- 
ponding t o  Tokharestan. The  Yue-ches, however, pursued the 
Sakas to  Bactriana, and under their pressure the latter migrated 
t o  North-Western India. 
The Yue-ches were ousted from Kansu in 176 B. c., occupied 

Transoxianaabout 160 B. C. and established themselves in the  Oxus 
valley soon after. It is well-known that they founded a powerful 
empire in this region and the Chinese Imperial envoy came t o  
them in 128 B. C. t o  seek their help against the Huns. W e  know that 
the Yue-che, instead of getting involved in war with the Huns, 
slowly consolidated their power in the Oxus valley, later conquered 
Kabul and North-West India and founded a mighty empire under 
the rulers of the Kushan dynasty, which lasted till about the  3rd 
century A. D. Even after the fall of this empire their branches 
continued to rule parts of India and Bactriana till the 5th century 

A. D. Yue-che emperors of India are known in history as Kushans, 
but in Indian literature as Tukhara. Thus the nomadic movement 
of the Huns which started in Mongolia in the 3rd century B. C. 

set other tribes and nations in movement and their waves reached 
ultimately the civilised areas of Iran. 
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IIEI'I-ITHALITE H U N S  

In the beginning of the 5th century A. D. we hear of another race 
movement in the Central Asian steppes, which again had its 
effect on the political history of India and Iran. A Turco-Mongol 
race, usually known as the White Huns, more correctly called 
Hephthalites, who originally lived in the Altai region, started 
extending their dominion westward. The Persian historians 
mention them as Hayathelite and the Chinese say that they took 
their name from Ye-t'a or Hephtha, which was the name of their 
ruling clan. In fact these are the people who are known in 
Indian texts as Huna. 
In the beginning of the 5th century they were not an important 

people and owed allegiance to  another nomadic tribe of Turlush 
origin called Juan- Juans who were occupying Mongolia. In 
the second quarter of the same century they started spreading 
westwards and conquered the entire steppe area up to the 
Aral, and their territory thus included the valley of the Ili up 
to the Balkhash, the valley of the Issiq-kul, the steppes of 
Chu and Chao, and the valley of the Jaxartes up to  Aral. 
About 440 A. D., they occupied Sogdiana and Tokharestan. Balkh 
may have been occupied about the same time. 
After the conquest of Balkh, the White Huns, under their king, 

Akhshunwar, invaded Khorasan in 484 and killed King Peroz. 
In  the south they came into conflict with a branch of Kushans 
known as Kidara Kushans, after the name of their king Kidara, 
who were ruling in Tokharestan. Kidara and his son, Kungka, 
were also enemies of the Sassanian dynasty. After the Hephtha- 
lite victory against the Persian rulers the Kidarites found their 
position untenable in Balkh, crossed the Hindukush and settled 
down in the Kabul valley, after ousting the later Kushans from 
that  region. 

The Hephthalites, in the meantime, consolidated their position in 
Tokharestan, conquered Talekan, Merv and Herat and became 
a sort of protector of the Sassanian throne. They sent an embassy 
to  China in 516. Soon after, they invaded Kabul, drove away the 
Kidara Kushans, and extended their dominion up to  Gandhara. 

2 
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Songyun, a Chinese envoy who came t o  Gandhara in 520, saw 
them there. The Huns subsequently crossed the  Indus and 
invaded India. Although they suffered a crushing defeat in the 
hands of the Guptas about the middle of the 6th century A. D., 

they continued to rule in the Punjab and in Kashmir for about 
two generations, after which they were totally merged into the 
Indian population. 
At the time when the Huns had entered India, their empire had 

reached the maximum extent and included the entire steppe 
from the upper Yulduz ( north of Karasahr ) t o  the  Aral and 
Sogdiana, Merv, Eastern Iran, Afganistan and the Punjab. 
The Huns were allied by marriage ties, as can be ascertained 
from the account of the Chinese traveller, Songyun, with another 
nomadic tribe of Turkish origin called Juan-Juan. 

TURKS 

About this time a new power raised its head in Central Asia. 
They are the Turks, mentioned in the Chinese accounts as T'u-lciu 
i. e. Turkut, meaning "strong," They are known in Indian literature 
as Turushka. They were descendants of the ancient Hiung-nu 
race and had wolf as their totem, and were living towards the 
beginning of the 6th century in the region of Altai mountains 
as subjects of the Juan-Juans. The Juan- Juans became weak on 
account of a civil war between two chiefs, A-na-kwei and his 
uncle, Po-lo-men ( 520 ), and although the  former came out 
victorious and became the sole master of the Juan-Juans, he now 
had to  face the insubordination of his Turkish vassals. 

One of the Turkish tribes called Kao-kiu in Chinese literature, 
and who were the same as Tolos, the  ancestors of the Uigurs, were 
already in conflict with the Juan- Juans. Taking advantage 
of the weakness of the Juan-Juans they revolted against 
their domination in 521, but were defeated. They raised the 
standard of rebellion again in 546 but another Turkish tribe 
allied t o  them called T'u-kiu in Chinese history took the side 
of the Juan-Juans and suppressed them. Their chief, Bumin, asked 
for a Juan Juan princess in marriage as a price40f his loyalty, but 
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A-na-kwei turned it down. This resulted in complete alienation 
of the Turks. 
Bumin allied himself with the Turks of North China known in 

Chinese history as Si-wei (Toba) and crushed the Juan-Juan 
power in 552. T h e ~ r  remnants left the whole of Mongolia to  the 
Turks and took refuge in China. Bumin now took the Imperial 
title of Qaghan and established his capital at  Orkhon, but he died 
soon after (552). After Bumin's death, the empire was divided 
between his so? and younger brother. His son, Mu-hnn, succeeded 
to  the empire of Mongolia, of which the western limit extended 
to Hami region. Turkisll hardes under him came to be known in 
history as the Eastern Turks. Mu-han had the Imperial title of 
Qaghan. 
Bumin's younger brother Istami (She-tie-mi of Chinese accounts) 

became the chief of the western possessions of the Turks with 
the title Yabghu and the hordes under him came to be known in 
history as the Western Turks. The empire of the Western Turks 
comprised Zungaria, --- the valley of the Irtych, Imil, Yulduz basin, 
Illi region and the region of Chu and Talas. The summer capital 
of the Yabghu was a t  Yulduz and the winter capital on the bank 
of the Issiqul or in the v~~l ley  of the Talas. 
A formidable enemy of Istami in the immediate neighbourhood of 

his empire was the Hephthalite Huns, the former allies of the 
Juan-Juans. Istami therefore found it prudent to  ally himself 
with Khosroes Anoshirvan, the Sassanian emperor of Persia to  
fight these common enemies. The combined Persian and Turkish 
forces destroyed the Hephthalites about 565, and forced their 
remnants to  leave the region and migrate to  Europe. The 
Hephthalite empire was now divided, Istami got Sogdiana and 
Khosroes got Bactriana. Bactriana was soon after annexed by 
Istami t o  his territories. 
Istami's son Tardu was the Qaghan from 575 to 603. In 588 

he invaded Tokharestan and went up to  Herat. Tokharestan 
with its two capitals, Balkh and Kunduz came under Turkish 
possession in 597-598. When Hiuan-Tsang visited Tokharestan in 
630 the country was under a tegin who was a vassal of the Turks. 
A Turkish Prince then resided at  Kunduz. 
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A conflict started between the Eastern and Western Turks 
during the reign of Tardu and this ultimately weakened their hold 
in various regions of Central Asia. The chief of the Western 
Turks previously owed allegiance t o  the  Qaghan of the Eastern 
Turks, but Tardu, in 582, ended this practice by assuming himself 
the title of Qaghan, and allying himself with China as against the 
Eastern Turks. The Qaghan of the  Eastern Turks, Ishpara 
(Sha-po-lo) soon found himself attacked on the Wes t  by Tardu 
and in the East by the Kitans. Taking advantage of this situation 
the T'ang Emperor ultimately destroyed the  power of the Eastern 
Turks and brought the Turkish chiefs under Chinese domination. 
The T'angs mantained good relations with the Western Turks. 

Soon after 630 the Western Turks found themselves divided due 
to  an internal disruption. The Qarluq tribe of the Western 
Turks revolted against the Qaghan She-hu and assassinated him. 
The Western Turks were now divided into two groups - Nu-she- 
pi in the West  and S. W. of Issiqul and the Tu-lu in the North- 
West. The Tu-lu were defeated by the Chinese army posted a t  
Hami in 641 and this led t o  the disintegration of the Khanat of 
the Western Turks for the time being. 

In the third quarter of the 7th century Chinese power in 
Central Asia was on the wane. Tibetans occupied the Tarim 
basin in 670 and there was also a consequent resurgence of 
the Turks. The Nu-she-pi and Tu-lu tribes revolted against 
Chinese domination in 665. The Eastern Turks also rallied their 
power under the Q a g h ~ n  Qutlugh. Qutlugh organized his people 
and consolidated his administration with the help of an adroit 
politician named Tonuqug who had his training in China. 

Qutlugh started his campaigns against China in 682. The 
Chinese were h a r m e d  everywhere and ousted from ancient 
Turkish possessions. Qutlugh died in 691, but under his brother, 
Moch 'o  (Bakchur) who ruled Turkestan under the title Qupagan- 
qaghan 691 to  '716, the policy of Qutlugh was followed against 
China. The Chinese were defeated everywhere and all the Turkish 
tribes, including the Nu-she-pi and Tu-lu, were brought under 
control, and a united Turkish empire was founded. 
After Mo-ch'o's death in 716, succession was dispured for 
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a while. The son of Qutlugh killed Mo-ch'o's son, and set up 
his elder brother, Mo-ki- lien ( Bilga Qaghan ), on the throne. 
The latter reigned from 716 to 734. During this period war was 
successfully carried on against various tribes like the Toquz-Oguz, 
Toquz-Tatar, Uigur, Qarluq etc. and peaceful relations were 
established with China. Mo-ki-lien was poisoned in 731, and his 
death was followed by a series of troubles and by the destruction 
of the Eastern Turkish Empire in 744 by the Basmil tribes. 

The Basmil tribes who destroyed the Eastern Ttirkish Empire 
failed, however, to  set up an empire themselves. This work was 
left to the Uigurs. The Uigurs, with the help of another Turkish 
tribe named Qarluk, founded an empire which lasted for nearly 
a century ( 744-840 ). The architect of this new empire was the 
Uigur Khan, Qutlugh Bilga, who had his capital at  Qarabalgasun 
on the Orkhon. Although Qutlugh Bilga died soon after the 
foundation of the Empire in 744 the empire remained strong till 
840. During this period good relations were maintained with 
China, and, in fact, the Turks often played the part of protectors 
of the T'ang empire. 
The Uigurs were ousted from Mongolia in 840 by the Kirghiz 

Turks, who came down from the region of Ienessei and occupied 
Qarabalgasun. Being drivcn from Mongolia, the Uigurs settled in 
the Tarim, Qara-Khodjo ( Khocho), ancient Turfan, Dzimsa which 
became the Turkish Beshbaligh, Qarasahr and Kucha in 843. 
The Uigur kingdom of Beshbaligh-Kucha lasted till the 13th 
century and played an important part in the cultural history of 
the region. 

THE INDO-EUKOI'EAN OASIS 

In the history of the cultural exchange between China and Indo- 
Iranian world, it is the southern part of Central Asia which played 
the most important part. I t  was an area inhabited by Aryan- 
speaking people. W e  have already seen that the Yue-ches, the 
various branches of Scythians, the Wu-suns and other tribes 
which lived right up to  Kansu were Aryans and evidently 
their migration had originated in the West. The civilisation 
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of Chinese Turkestan up to  about the 10th century was also 
mainly derived from India and Iran. This is why this region 
has been called by some scholars 'Indo-European oasis'. 
The late Sir Aurel Stein, that indefatigable explorer of Central 
Asian regions, preferred the name Ser-India which the ancient 
Greeks had used. The use of this name has the greatest justi- 
fication for the simple reason that both China and India played 
a dominant role in shaping the civilisation of this area. 
Ser-India is bounded on the north by the T'ien-shan or the 

Celestial Mountains and on the south by the Kun-lun ranges. On 
the east, this region is bounded by the Nan-shan which itself is a 
continuation of the Kun-lun. On the west, the Pamirs, the Irnaos 
of the ancient Greek geographers, connect the T'ien-shan with 
the Hindu-kush. 
These mountains give rise to  important rivers, which flow towards 

the Taklamakan deserts, gradually dry up and ultimately lose 
themselves in the sands. The Kashgar Daria which rises from the 
T'ien-shan and the Yarkand Daria which rises from the Pa~nirs are 
powerful near their sources, but as they flow on, they gradually 
diminish in volume in the proximity of the deserts. These two 
combine together to  form the Tarim river, which flows along the 
depression towards the marshes of the Lob-nor. This is the river 
which was mentioned in Indian literature as Sita. I t  is along 
these river basins that thickly populated and prosperous colonies 
had been established since very early times. 
The colonies that flourished in the southern part of this region 

were from west to east - Cokkuka in the region of modern 
Yarkand, iailadeb in the region of Kashgar, Khotamna-Godana 
in the region of Khotan and Calmadana in the region of Cherchen. 
Smaller principalities also once existed in this region but they 
have now completely disappeared through the erosion of deserts. 
The ruins of old cities in the sand dunes are the only witness to 
their former existence. 
In the northern part of this region, along the foot of the T'ien- 

shan, there were equally flourishing colonies. There were, from 
west to east -Bharuka in the region of modern Uch-Turfan, Kuci- 

rgjya in the region of Kucha and Agnidea'a in the region of 
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Karasahr. There is also evidence of early existence of small 
Indian colonies along the principal routes in these regions up to 
the frontier of China. 
From very early times important trade routes passed through 

the Tarim basin from the frontier of China to  the West. These 
are also known as the silk-routes as during the first few centuries 
of the Christian era traders carrying on trade by this route made 
a very profitable business in Chinese silk with the Roman 
countries in the West. Much racial conflict had taken place 
for centuries for controlling this important trade route between 
China alld the West, and the Chinese emnerors since the Han 
period had taken great pains in guarding these routes of Eastern 
Turkestan. 
There were two routes passing through the Tarim basin from 

the frontiers of China up to  Balkh. From about the first century 
A. D. they were used not only for trade between China and the 
West but also for the dissemination of Buddhist culture from the 
West to  the states of Eastern Turkestan and to  China. There- 
after they became predominantly 'Buddhist routes' and were 
used for cultural exchange till about the 11th century. 
The two principal routes parted from Tun-huang, in the province 

of Kan-su : one passed by the gate of Yu-men-kuan towards 
the north-west, and the other by that of Yang-kuan directly 
west-ward. 
Tun-huang, we know, played a great part in the history ofchina's 

relation with the West. Like Purusapura (Peshawar), situated 
on the highway leading to  the undefined West, Tun-huang came 
to be a meeting place of foreigners, from the beginning of the 
Christian era. Already in the middle #of  the second century, 
the Buddhist pilgrims found a place of shelter there on their way 
towards the capital of China. In the third century A. D. we 
hear of Indian families settled down in Tun-huang. I t  had 
already become a great centre of Buddhist missionaries at that 
time. During the centuries following, the Wei dynasty, the 
great patron of Buddhism and Buddhist art, determined to  bring 
about a transformation of the place, so important for the diffusion 
of Buddhistic culture. I t  was a t  this time that the construction 
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of Buddhist temples began and grottos were scooped out in the 
surrounding rocks. The number of grottos were multiplied until 
there was a thousand of them containing many works of art and 
statues of Buddha. I t  is these grottos of Ts'ien-fo-t'ong, long 
fallen in oblivion, that cherished silently for about a thousand 
years a wonderful library of the middle ages. The vast !lumber 
of manuscripts it contained, discovered mostly by the French 
archaeological mission of Pelliot, show amply what a great centre 
of learning Tun-huang was in the glorious time of the T'ang 
dynasty. The diversity of the languages, in which these manus- 
cripts exist, Kuchean, Khotanese, Syriac, Tibetan, Sanskrit, etc., 
show that Tun-huang was really a great meeting place of China 
and the West. 
The southern route starting from Tun-huang passed by the 

gate of Yang-kuan and proceeding westward reached the country 
of Shan-shan ( to  the south of Lob-nor ). Prom Shan-shan it 
went along the course of the river Tarim up to So-kiu (Yarkand) 
and crossing the Pamir ( Xizil rabat ) reached the country of 
the Yue-che ( Balkh ) and Part'nia ( Ngan-si ). The route 
of the North, passed by Kiue-she ( Turfan ). the ancient capital 
of the kingdom of Lou-lan ; it followed the Tarim right up to 
the west to  Shu-lei ( Kashgar ) and continued across the Pamir 
( Kizil art ) up to the country of Ta-wan ( Ferganah ), K'ang-kiu 
( Sogdiana ) and other countries in the valley of the Oxus. 
But the route to  India followed a little different course. Fa- 

hien, the first Chinese pilgrim to India, notices in detail the 
way he followed from China to India. Starting from Ch'ang- 
ngan in 399 A. D., with other monks he passed by the principal 
localities of the province of Kan-su, viz. Lan-ch~u,  Leang-chou, 
Kan-chou, Su-chou and Tun-huang and arrived at  Shan -shan 
to the south of Lob-nor. They visited the countries of Yen-ki 
( Karasahr 1, Yu-tien ( Khotan ), Tseu-ho ( Karghalik ), Kiuan- 
yu-mo ( Tash-kurghan ) and Kie-ch'a ( Kashgar ). They passed 
by To-li ( Darel, in Dardistan ) and then, crossing the mountains, 
reached the valley of Gilgit which leads to the region of the 
Indus. 

A century later Song Yun visited Ind~a.  He has left us a 
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fairly detailed account of the route he followed on his way 
to India. It is also the southern route which he followed 
up to  the Pamir region. From Tash-kurghan (Tsiu-mo), however, 
he went to Pa-ho ( Wakhan and passed by Po-che ( the 
mountainous region to the north of Chitral ) t o  She-mi 
( Chitral ). But instead of following the route of Gilgit to  
Kashmir, he directed his course southwards to  Udyana, in the 
valley of the Swat and then to  Gandhara ( Peshawar ). 

Hiuan Tsang in 629 followed the northern rcute. From Kan-su 
he went to Kao-chang ( Yarkhoto, near Turfan ) ; then he 
visited the countries of A-ki-ni ( Karasahr ). Kiu-che (Kucha) 
Po-lu-kia ( Yaka-aryk ), to  the south of the T'ien-shan ; he 
crossed the T'ien-shan by the Bedal pass, and passed by the north 
bank of Issiqul, where he met the Tokmak Turks. Shortly 
before the arrival of Hiuan Tsang, the country had been visited 
by an Indian monk of Nalanda, Prabhakaramitra, who went to  
China later on to  receive the highest honour from the Emperor 
of China. Hiuan Tsang then passed by Sogdiana, crossed "the 
Iron Gates" to  the south of Kesch ( Sahahr-i-sabz ) and reached 
the country of Tokharestan. The capital of the country was 
a t  that time at  Huo ( Kunduz ) to  the south of the Oxus. Hiuan 
Tsang descended by the pass of Bamyan to the valley of Kapisa. 
Twenty years later, on his way back to China, he followed the 
southern route. From Kapisa he crossed the Hindukush by the 
valley of Panjshir, and reached Kunduz. He then passed by 
Badakshan ( Pa-to-ch'uang-na ), Yi~g-po-kien ( Yamgan, the 
valley of the Koksha ), and Hun-t'o-lo ( Kandut ). Then crossing 
the Pamir, he visited the countries of Tash-kurghan ( Kie-pan-t'o ) 
Kia-she ( Kasghar ). Che-kiu kia ( Karghalik ) and Kiu-sa-tan-na 
( Khotan ). From Khotan, he followed the usual route by the 
south of Lob-nor to  Ch'ang-ngan, the capital. 

The last Chinese pilgrim who has left a somewhat detailed 
notice of the route he followed for going to  India by Eastern 
Turkestan, is Wu-k'ong. He left China in 751 A. D. as the 
head of an official mission sent to  .the kingdom of Kapisa in 
order to  bring back a Chinese ambassador. Wu-k'ong passed by 
Kucha, which was at  that time the seat of the protectorate 

3 
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of Ngan-si, Su-lei ( Kashgar ), the five Ch'e-ni ( Shighnan ) 
of the Po-mi ( Pamir ) and the Hu-mi ( Wakhan ), and reached 
the Indus region by the valley of Yasin and Gilgit, known as 
Po-lu-lo ( Bolor ), the most frequented route for entering India. 
Wu-k'ong visited Udyana ( Valley of the Swat ) and Kapisa. 
H e  followed a little different route on his way back to  China. 
He passed by Ku-tu ( Khottal ), Kiu-mi-che ( Kumedh, now 
Karategin ), Ch'e-ni ( Shighnan ), and reached Su-lei (Kashgar), 
and then Yu-t'ien ( Khotan ). He passed by Wei-jong ( Yaka- 
aryak ), Kiue tseu ( Kucha ), Yen-ki ( Karasahr ) and Pei-t'ing 
( Tsi-mou-sa, near Ku-ch'eng ) and returned to  Ch'ang-ngan 
in 790 A. D. 

The ancient silk route had another section, the western one, 
which connected the Roman orient with Balkh during the early 
centuries of the Christian era. From Balkh it passed to  Antioch, 
the capital of Syria, through Merv, Hecatompylos ( Raghes near 
Teheran ), Ecbatana ( Hamadhan ), and Hieropolis ( Menbidj ) 
on the Euphrates. The Persian empire therefore had a share 
in the silk trade with the Roman cou~tries,  and we have seen that 
this often brought her in conflict with the Central Asian nomads. 
But the cultural exchange between various nations during almost a 
millennium along the 'silk route* throws into background their 
commercial interest. 



CHAPTER I1 

TOKHARESTAN AND EASTERN IRAN 

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND 

The first country of Central Asia on the threshold of the 
Indian cultural world was Tokharestan, the land of the Tukhiiras. 
I t  was the melting pot of various nomadic civilizations that 
passed from the North to  the South and from the East to the 
West a t  different times during the historical period. I t  was also 
the land where the nomads had their first training in modes of 
settled life before they moved on to  other lands. Tokharestan, 
therefore, was an active intermediary between India on one 
side and Iran and Turan on the other. It was the Tukhara 
people who carried the elements of Indian culture and religion 
to the North and the East, and also transmitted the cultures of 
Iran, Greece and the norna'ds to  India. Tokharestan thus played 
a very important part in the history of India's cultural relations 
with Central Asia. 
Although in the Mahornedan period Tokharestan came to mean 

the territories between Badakshan and Balkh, in the earlier 
period it was used in a much broader geographical sense, and 
embraced all the provinces on both banks of the Amu Darya 
( Oxus ) which were economically dependent on Balkh. It 
extended up to  the passes of the Hindukush. In the middle 
of the 7th century, the boundaries of Tokharestan as described 
by Hiuan-tsang were : 'the Iron Pass', ( Derbent near Badakshan ) 
in the North, the Snow mountains or the Hindukush in the South, 
Persia in the West and the Ts'ung-ling or the Pamirs in the East'. 
Thus, on the North it bounded on Sogdiana (ancient Sugdik, Sulik, 
modern Samarcand) and on the East on Eastern Turkestan. The 
river Oxus flowed through the country. 
The ancient Chinese Annals of the Han period refer to  the coun- 

try as Ta-hia. China first established contact with Ta-hia in the 
2nd century B. C. The ancient pronunciation of the Chinese name 
was approximately *D'at-g'a, which may have been a transcription 
of an old form of the name like *Dogar ( Tokhar -, Tukhiira ). 
Although some uncertainty hangs about this equation, there is no 
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doubt that geographically Ta-hia corresponded to  Tokharestan of 
later times. Indian literature of about the same period knows the 
name of the Tukharas. The Ramayana mentions them as Tukhera. 
The name is given in the same form in the Mahabharata and such 
Buddhist texts as the Saddharmasmrityupasthana and the Maha- 
mayuri. The Puranas mention it either as Tukhara or as Tusiira 
just because !a was pronounced as kh in ancient Sanskrit. The 
Greek and Latin writers also had a knowledge of these people. 
Pliny mentions them as Thochari, Ptolemy as Thagouroi and 
Periegetes and all later writers as Tochari. The Chinese sources 
from the beginning of the 4th century onwards speak of the 
country as T'u-ho-lo (*T9u-xuo-la), i. e. Tukhara. The Tibetans 
knew them as Thogar or Thodgar. In a still later period the 
Uigurs speak of them as Toxri and their country as Twxrstn, i. e. 
Tokharestan. 
The Chinese historical annals throw considerable light on the 

political vicissitudes of the country from the second century 
before Christ. The country was inhabited by the Sakas, whom 
the Chinese call Sai (Sek), who were a branch of the Iranian 
people and spoke a North Iranian dialect. Since the foundation 
of the Bactrian empire of the Greeks in the middle of the 3rd 
century B. C. the southern part of their territory must have passed 
into the hands of the Greeks, but they were still maintaining their 
independence in the North. I t  was the thrust of another nomadic 
people which obliged them to quit their land. 
A very powerful people whom the Chinese call Ta Yue-che or 

Great Yue-che once occupied the southern and eastern parts of 
the Tarim basin, and had settled down on the Western frontier 
of China in the region of Tunhuang in the modern province 
of Kan-su. They were attacked by the Hiung-nus or the Huns 
who came from the north, were completely defeated by them in 
176 B. C .  and were forced to quit the region. Moving westwards 
in search of new lands, they ultimately came to Ta-hia or Tokha- 
restan about 160 13. C .  and conquered the land from the Sakas. 
The Sakas then moved southwards and entered Kashmir by 
the Bolor route. The Great Yue-ches, now undisputed masters 
of Tokharestan, took to a settled life and gradually set up an 
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empire with which even China was soon anxious to  establish 
friendly relations with a view to fight more effectively the Huns, 
who were still making inroads into the Chinese empire. The 
first Chinese ambassador Chang-kien came to the Yue-che country 
for that purpose in 125 B. C. 

The Great Yue-ches, after the conquest of Ta-hia, divided the 
kingdom into five principalities : Hiu-mi, Shuang-mi, Kui- 
shuang, Hi-tun and Tu-mi, each under a chief called Hi-hou 
( i. e. Yabghu ) for the purpose of administration. About a century 
later, one of these chiefs, the hi-hou of Kui-shuang carried out a 
successful revolution, conquered the other four and laid the 
foundation of one of the most powerful empires. This chief is 
called K'ieu-tsieu-k'io-(*K'ieu-dz'ieu-kiap), i. e. Kuju Kapa or 
Kujulo Kadphises of history. After consolidating his position in 
Tokharestan, Kujulo Kadphises invaded Ngan-si ( Parthian 
empire ), Kao-fu ( Kabul region ), P'u-ta ( Bak-ta, Bactria ) and 
Ki-pin ( Kasmira-Gandhara ), and founded a great empire. He 
died at  the age of more than 80 and was succeeded by his son 
Yen-kao-chen ( correct form Yen-kao-mi ) i. e. Vema Kapi- 
Wema Kadphises. Wema further added T'ien-chu ( India ) 

t o  his empire and governed it through an agent. The Chinese 
Annals tell us clearly that these kings were known as the kings of 
Kui-shuang ( i. e. Kushan ) but the Chinese continued to  call 
them Ta Yue-che according to  their old practice. I t  is not clear 
whether the Kushans ethnically belonged to the Yue-che stock or 
not, but there is no doubt that they were Tukhara. The Indian 
sources, specially the Puranas which give dynastic lists of Kushan 
rulers, call them Tukhara. 
Tokharestan seems to have been under the rule of the Kushans 

till the middle of the 5th century. They are still ~nentioned in 
the Chinese Annals under the name Great Yue-che. It is said in 
the Annals of the Northern dynasties ( Pei-she ) that their king 
Ki-to-lo ( Kidara ) was obliged by the attacks of the Juan- Juan 
to  migrate to  the 6 t y  of Po-lo ( B'ak-la-Bactra ) or Balkh and it 
was at  this time that he annexed Gandhara to his territory. 
During the period 424-451 a number of merchants of Tokharestan 
( the country of the Great Yue-che ) went to  the Chinese 
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capital and taught the Chinese the secret of polychrom glass 
manufacture. The Kidara Kushans, even after their transfer 
to  Balkh and Gandhara, sent embassies to  China in 477 and 
511. Kidara, and later his son, Kungkas, waged war against the 
Sassanian king, Peroz ( 459- 484 ). After the Hephthalite 
victory over Peroz, the Kidara Kushans under Kungkas moved 
to the Kabul region, where they were later exterminated by the 
same Hephthalites. 
In fact, Tokharestan had passed into the hands of the White 

Huns or the Hephthalites in the meantime. They had occupied 
the Oxus valley towards the middle of the 5th century, forcing 
the Kidarites to  migrate first to Balkh and ultimately to  Gandhara. 
The Chinese call these White Huns 'Hoa' who had got mixed 
up with the Juan- Juans. After their occupation of Tokharestan 
they became a formidable enemy of the Persian empire. In 484: 
their king Akhschounwar won a victory over the Sassanian ruler 
Peroz, who was killed in the battle. The Chinese historians tell 
us that the name of the royal family was Ye-t'a or Ye-t'ai-yi-li-t'o 
- Hephthal, and hence the name of the tribe. The Hephthalite 
empire, we have already seen, was first confined toTo kharestan, but 
it soon extended in different directions. Between 502 and 556 it 
included Kapisa ( Kabul Valley ), Karasahr, Kucha, Kashgar, 
Sogdiana and Khotan. It also included the states of the Pamir 
regions : Tashkurghan, Wakhan and Chitral, and extended up to  
Gandhara. 
The Western Turks appeared on the scene towards the middle 

of sixth century. They first defeated the Juan-Juans, who were the 
ally and overlord of the Hephthalites and then destroyed the 
Hephthalite empire. Tokharestan was conquered from the 
Hephthalites by the Western Turks in 588-589, and its two capital 
cities Balkh and Kunduz were taken by them in 597-98. When 
Hiuan Tsang visited the country in 630, Tokharestan was under a 
Turkish Governor, a prince of the blood with the title tegin 
who had his headquarters a t  Kunduz. The Western Turks 
suffered defeat in the hands of the Chinese in 557, and since 
then a Chinese suzerainty was accepted by them. The Chinese 
helped the Turkish Governor of Tokharestan between 656 and 
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660 in an administrative reorganisation of the country. The 
country was divided into 24 administrative units, which must have 
been the old districts reorganised afresh. 
Tokharestan had cordial diplomatic relations with China till 759. 

Embassies were sent to China with presents many times between 
705 and 759. The Chinese sources tell us that the ruler of the 
country from 742 to 755 was Yabghu She-li Mang-kia-lo ( Sri- 
Mangala 1, who repulsed an attack of the Tibetans and Khasas 
with the help of military help sent from Kucha, probably by the 
Chinese. The last ambassador to China was sent in 759. His 
name is recorded as U-li-to ( Udita ? ). In spite of Turkish 
domination, the various states of Tokharestan maintained some 
sort of autonomy, and after the subsequent Arab conquest the 
indigenous dynasties continued to  exist for sometime. 

GEOGRAPHICAL SITUATION 

The geographical structure of Tokharestan divided the country 
into a number of small states. W e  are told by the Chinese 
sources that the Great Yue-ches, after their conquest of the 
country, divided it into 25 principalities for the purpose of admini- 
stration. Although the names occur in the Chinese records, it is 
difficult to  identify them in the present state of our knowledge. 
Later on, a t  the time of the rise of the Kushan power, the country 

was divided amongst the chiefs of five important principalities : 
Hiu-mi, with its capital a t  Ho-mo, Shuang-mi with its capital a t  
Shuang-mi, Kui-shuang with its capital a t  Hu-tsao, Hi-tun 
with its capital at Po-mao, and Tu-mi, which seem to have been 
almost identical with Kao-fu of later sources, with its capital at  
Kao-fu ( Kabul region ). 
It appears from a study of the Chinese Annals that these were 

the original divisions of the country before the Yue-ches took 
possession of it. In spite of their administrative arrangement, 
each of the principalities was an autonomous state, and later on 
it was the chief of the Kui-shuang who led a successful revolt 
and founded a new empire, after destroying all other powers 
within the country. 
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Even after the loss of the Indian empire the Kushans maintained 
their authority on the kingdom of Tokharestan till the time of 
the Hephthalite invasion. Under the Hephthalites also the small 
kingdoms must have maintained some sort of autonomy, and the 
same sort of political condition still prevailed under the Turks. 
The political condition of the country is very clearly described 
by Hiuan-tsang in the middle of the 7th century when the Turks 
were effective rulers of the land. In spite of Turkish domination, 
the country remained divided into 27 principalities, most of which 
were visited by the pilgrim. 
Hiuan-tsang tells us that the royal race had been extinct for 

many centuries, and that in his time each of the 27 states, which 
were divided by natural boundaries, was under a chief who was 
ruling independently. The country as a whole was dependent 
on the Turks. Hiuan-tsang divides the country into two zones, 
the western and the eastern. The western zone consisted of the 
sixteen states from Ta-mi ( Termez ) to  Kie-chin ( Gaz ) covering 
the whole country from the Iron Pass ( Derbent ) to  Gaz, the 
most fertile zone of the Oxus valley. He visited these states on 
his way to India. The Eastern zone consisted of the other 
states, mostly mountainous, beginning with An-ta-lo-fo 
( Anderab ), which he visited in course of his return journey 
from India towards Kashgar. All these mountainous states are 
described by the pilgrim as "the ancient" Tu-ho-lo ( Tukhara ) 
country. I t  is not certain what he exactly means by it. From 
the description of the people and their writing and literature, it 
is clear that he does not mean that these states had been abando- 
ned by the Tukhara people in his times. He probably means 
that these had gone directly under the Turkish domination, while 
the Western states were still preserving some sort of autonomy. 
The principalities mentioned by Hiuan-tsang are also known 

from later sources, specially from the works of the Muslim 
geographers of the. 10th century - such as Abu Zayd al-Balkhi 
( d. 934 ) of Balkh, Istakhri ( d. 951 ) and Maqdisi ( d. 985 ). 
The principalities mentioned by pilgrims may not be the original 
administrative divisions of Tokharestan under the Yue-&es, but 
they could not have been much different. These divisions were : 
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(1) Ta-mi, mentioned in later Chinese sources as T'e-rh-mi 
is ancient Demetria of the Bactrian Greeks, Tirmidh, Termed 
or Termez of modern times. The ruins of the ancient city are 
found on the Northern bank of the Oxus. 

(2) Chi-kia-yen-na - Chi-han-na or Shi-han-na of later 
Chinese sources identified with Caghaniyan or Saghaniyan on 
the Surkhab. The rulers of pre-Muslirri times are mentioned by 
the Moslem writers as Caghan-Khudhah. 
(3) Hu-lu-mo - which was reached by Hiuan-tsang going 

eastwards from Caghaniyan. It is identified with Akhrun or 
Kharum near the junction of the Kafirnihan and Surkhab. 

(4) Su-man - to  the east of Kharum and identified with 
Shuman. 

(5) Ku-ho-yen-na - to  the south-west of Shuman, identified 
with Kawadhiyan ( Kawalikan ) i. e. Karategin on the Oxus. 

(6) Huo-sha - to the east of Karategin, identified with 
Waksh. 
(7) Ku-tu-lo - t o  the east of Waksh, identified with Khottalan 

which extended up to  the Pamirs. 
(8) Ku-mi-t'o - to the east of Khottalan, situated in the 

Pamirs, identified with Komed. In the T'ang Annals it is 
mentioned as Ku-mi and by Wu-k'ong as Kiu-mi-che. The 
Muslim writers mention it as Kumed or Kumadh. Maqdisi says 
that the country was inhabited by a people called Kumiji supposed 
to  be of Turkish origin. The name has been connected with 
Komedon, Cambothi, Kambuson of the Greek writers and Kamboja 
of the Indian literature. 

(9) Fo-ka-lang - to  the south-west of Komed, identified with 
Baghlan to  the south of Kunduz. 
(10) Kie-lu-shi-min-han - to  the south of Baghlan and identi- 

fied with Rub and Simingan. 
(11) Hu-lin - to  the north-west of Simingan, identified with 

Khulm. 
(12) Fo-ho - t o  the west of Khulm and identified with Balkh 

on the south bank of the Oxus. 
(13) Yue-mei-t'o - to the south-west of Balkh and identified 

with Zurnathan. 
4 
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(14) Hu-si-kan - t o  the south-west of Zumathan and identi- 

fied with Gozgan. 

(15) Ta-la-kan - to the north-west of Gozgan, identified with 
Taleqan which, in the Muslim period, was the largest city in 
Tokharestan, being one-third of the size of Balkh. 

(16) Kie-chin - south of Balkh, identified with Gaz or Darral- 
Gaz. 
Besides these states Hiuan-tsang mentions a few others which 

he visited on his return journey, and which he mentions as  the 
old Tukhara country. It is not clear whether they were politically 
dependent on Tokharestan in his times, but they no doubt 
belonged t o  the ethnic and cultural zone of Tokharestan. W e  
know that some of them were in earlier times integral parts of 
Tokharestan. These states are the following : 
(I) An-ta-lo-fo - identified with Anderab. The  pilgrim 

describes the country as a hilly region with fertile valleys 
possessing both Deva temples and Buddhist monasteries with 
monks of the  Mahasanghika school. H e  also saw an Asokan stupa 
in the country. 

(2) K'uo-si-to - t o  the north-west of Anderab where the 
pilgrim saw three Buddhist monasteries. It is the  same as Khost 
of Baber and Khust of modern times. 

(3) Huo - t o  the north-west of Khost. The pilgrim tells us 
that the states had no separate rulers, but was under the Turkish 
king who ruled over the small states south of the Iron Pass. 
The country was on the south bank of the Oxus and extended 
up t o  the  Pamirs in the east. There were ten Buddhist 
monasteries in the capital with a few hundred monks of both 
Hinayana and Mahayana. Huo, which is mentioned in some. 
Chinese texts as Kuah, is said t o  have been the name of a tribe. 
It is identified with Kunduz of Baber and Warwaliz of modern 
times. 

(4) Mang-kan - to  the east of Kunduz in the Pamirs and a 
state under Badakshan in the time of Hiuan-tsang -modern 
Mungkan. 

(5) A-li-ni - to  the north of Mungkan, which lay along the 
Oxus - - identified with Arhang. 
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(6) Ho-lo-hu - to  the east of Mungkan, identified with Ragh 
or Raghwan between Kokcha and the Oxus - dependent on 
Badakshan. 
(7) Ki-li-si-mu - Kism, to the east of Mungkan. 
(8) Po-li-ho ( Bolor ? ) - t o  tlie east of Mungkan. 
(9) Hi-mo-to-lo - t o  the east of Kism. The pilgrim tells us 

that the rulers of the coutry were of the Sakya race - claiming 
descent from one of the  four Sakya princes driven out of Kapila- 
vastu for having fought against Virudhaka against the advice of 
Buddha. The  customs of the people as described by the pilgrim 
remind one of the  Hephthalites. The women, like the Hephthalite 
women, had a long wooden head-dress with two horns, one repre- 
senting the father-in-law and the other the mother-in-law. The 
name has been restored as Hephthal ( from Hema - Hevatala ). 

(10) Po-to-ch'ang-na - to the east of Hematala - the king in 
the  time of Hiuan-tsang was a devout Buddhist - there were 4 
Buddhist monasteries with a few monks in the city. It has been 
identified with Badakshan of which the capital was situated near 
modern Faizabad. 
(11) Yin-po-kien - Yamgan, modern Yambakan. 
(12) Ku-lang-na - t o  the south-east of the former, identified 

with modern Karran. 
(13) Ta-mo-si-t'ie-ti - to  the north-east of Karran, identified 

with ancient Dar-i-Mastin ( Mastag ) i. e. modern Wakhan. 
Very important trade routes passed through these states. First 

of all the trade route that connected Badakshan and Little Tibet of 
the Upper Indus valley passed through Yamgan, Karran, Wakhan 
and Shughnan. Badakshan was famous for its mines of lapis 
lazuli and ruby and its capital was situated near modern Fyzabad. 
Tibetan musk was prized in these states and it passed through this 
trade route. The states from Badakshan up to Shughnan did not 
submit t o  Islam till the 11th century. Even in the 10th century 
they are described by the Muslim geogrdphers as heathens 
( Buddhists ). The other important route was from Badakshan to 
Balkh, the route followed by Hiuan-tsang and many other 
travellers going t o  India. From Badakshan i t  passed through 
Taleqan, Warwaliz ( Kunduz ), and Khulm to Balkh. This was the 



most frequented route to the Hindukush. From Khulm south- 

wards the route passed by Simingan, which was probably situated 
near modern Haybak, and Baghlan to  Anderab. In the east, 
Shughnan was connected with Eastern Turbestan by another 
important route, which passed by Shang-mi ( Chitral ), Kie-pan-to 
( Sarikol ), and Wu-sha ( Yangi-Hisnr, Yarkand ). 
This geographical position of Tokharestan with all its principal 

trade routes clearly shows its importance in early history. 

LANGUAGE AND LITERATURE 

There has been a great controversy on the language spoken in 
ancient Tokharestan, and it cannot be said that a definite conclu- 
sion has been arrived at  in regard to  this problem. A good deal 
of progress, however, has been made in clearing the issue, and a 
very probable theory has been formulated about the language and 
literature of these ancient people by Prof. P. Pelliot. About the 
language and literature of Tu-ho-lo ( Tokharestan ) Hiuan-tsang 
says : 

"The number of radical letters in their language is 25 ; by 
combining these they express all objects around them. Their 
writing is across the page, and they read from left to  right. The 
literary records have increased gradually, and exceed those of the 
people of Su-li ( Sogdiana )". 
The zone of Tukhara influence in language and literature seems 

to hzve extended up to  its natural frontiers to  the upper Kabul 
valley. About the language and literature of Bamiyan the 
pilgrim says : 

"The literature, customary rules, and money used in commerce 
are the same as those of the Tukhara country. Their language is 
a little different". 

About Kapisa ( Kafiristan ) also the pilgrim says : 
"Their written language was very like that of Tukhara, but the 

customs, spoken language and doctrinal rules were different". 
In the Pamir region, the two states of She-ki-ni ( Shughoan ) 

and Shang-mi ( Chitral ) had also, according to  Kiuan-:sang, 
writing similar to  that of the Tukharas, although their language 



was somewhat different. Further to  the East, beginning from 
Kie-p'an-to ( Wakhan ), all states belonged in this regard to  the 
sphere of Kashgarian influence. 
From the evidence of Hiuan-tsang it is therefore clcar that 

practically the whole of Tokharestan and the adjoining states in 
tae Hindukush and Pamir regions had the same writing and 
literary language even up to  the middle of the 7th century. The 
writing was horizontal, read from left to  right, and had 25 radical 
letters and probably a few more derivatives? 
It is quite likely that the alphzbet used in Tokharestan was 

adopted from the Brahmi. The fragments of literary documents 
discovered in the Northern part of the Tarim basin, specially 
Kucha and Karasahr, have brought to  llght the remains of a new 
language which, according to  certain scholars, is the ancient 
language of Tokharestan. The writing in these documents is a 
modified form of Brahmi suited to the phonetic needs of the 
language and contains about 25 basic letters of the Brahmi 
alphabet if we exclude the secondary forms. 
The existence of the ancient language of Tokharestan has been 

attested by some Uigur texts. One of these texts, which is the 
fragment of the trans1;tion of a very large work called Maitreya- 
samiti has the following colophon : 

"End of the 10th section entitled - the descent of Bodhisattva 
Maitreya from the Tu0ita heaven on earth - of the holy book 
Maitrisamit ( Maitreyasamiti ) translated from the language 
of India ( aniitkak ) into the Toxri language by the teacher 
vaibazaki ( vaibhEsika ) acxya ~r i ac in t r i  ( Aryacandra ) and 
translated from the Toxri language into the Turkish ( turk ) 
by the teacher Prtaniarakst ( PrajfiBrak~ita )." 

From this colophon it is clear that the original Maitreyasamiti 
was in Sanskrit, from which it was translated into Toxri or the 
language of the Tokharians, and from the Toxri it was again 
translated into Turk Uigur. 

Although the Uigur version of the Maitreyasamiti does not give 
a clear idea of the Toxri language, we get a number of fragments 
of the Maitreyasamiti in one of the ancient and hitherto unknown 
languages from northern part of Eastern Turkestan. This 
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unknown language which has been variously described by scholars 
as Dialect I, Tokharian A, Karsahrian, Agnean etc. may be 
tentatively identified with the ancient language of Tokharestan 
i. e. Tokri or Thocari. W e  may even call it the language of the 
Kushans as the latter were Tukhara or Tochari proper. This 
language was an independent branch of the Indo-European family 
of language, having no direct connection with the Indo-Iranian. I t  
had two dialects so far as we can know from the ancient docume~ts, 
the second dialect usually called Tokharian B was current in the 
Northern part of Eastern Turkestan in the region of Kucha 
and Karasahr. 
Unfortunately no remains of the Tokharian literature have been 

discovered from Tokharestan proper. They have been found 
mostly in the region of Karasa,hr and Turfan along with Uigur 
documents. The reason is not, however, far to  seelr. Since the 
7th century, the Turlrs had been in contact with Tokharestan. 
W e  have seen that in the times of Hiuan-tsang the states of 
Tokharestan were under the suzerainty of the Turks. The Turks, 
as we shall see later, had been initiated to  Buddhism in Tokhares- 
tan. The Uigur branch of the Turks founded a new empire in the 
region of Turfan in the 9th century, and it was then that they 
started having a Buddhist canon. I t  was the Tokharian literature 
alone which was available to  them in the 9th century. Other 
Buddhist countries in Eastern Turkestan were in decadence. So 
the Tokharian priests must have sought asylum in the newly 
founded Turkish empire, being driven by the Muslim conquerors 
of Tokharestan. This is just the reason for which we get the 
Tokharian documents only in the region of Turfan and Karasahr. 
W e  know also from the Muslim sources that such literature was 
available in Tokharestan in the beginning of the Arab rule. 
Samatli tells us that Khottalan and adjoining states had a special 
alphabet and books written in it. 
The nature of the ancient Tokharian language and the remains 

of its literature will be more fully discussed later in connection 
with the history of the region where they have been actually 
found i. e. Kucha and Karaslhr in the northern part of the Tarim 
basin. 
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But we get some sure remains of the old language of Tokhares- 
tan proper from various sources. The early Chinese texts tell us 
that in the time of Chang-kiei~ ( 2nd cent. B. C. ) India was called 
by the people of Tokharestan Indak ( which is the correct ancient 
pronunciation of Chinese name Shen-tu ). The Kushans were 
Tukharas, and they used on their coins evidently certain Tokharian 
forms of the names of divinities - Boddo (Buddha), Oado ( VBta ) 
and Oesho ( Ida ). The famous Buddhist stupa of Kanishka 
in Peshawar is called in Chinese tsio-li, which was a transcription 
of a word like cakrik. This, according to  Pelliot, is a Tokharian 
word meaning stupa or temple. In fact, in some of the Pamir 
dialects, Yagnobi, Ormuri etc. the  word for temple is still Cakka, 
Cuki, Sakek etc. 
Tokharians were intermediaries between India and Iran, and it 

is likely that the old Persian loan words from Sanskrit were often 
based on Tokharian forms of the  words ; in fact they may be more 
easily explained on the basis of such an assumption. Some of the 
old Persian loans are Bidpai ( from Sanskrit Vidyiipati ), Kalalak- 
Damanak ( Karataka-Damanaka ) bilaur ( vaidurya ), sakar 
( s'arkars ), nilopal ( nilotpala ), catrang ( caturanga ), vanjak 
(varhdaka ), But ( Buddha ), etc. Some of these words as found 
in Tolrharian of about the 6th cent. A. D. such as Pud for 
Buddha, sakar for Barkare and nilopal for n'lllotpala show that the 
bases of the Persian loans might have been Tokharian, not of 
the Kushan period, but of the later period, i. e. post-Kushan ( 300- 
7CO A. D. ) 

BUDDHIST CULTURE 

Buddhism was the  predominant religion in the various states 
of Tokharestan from about the 2nd century B. C. up t o  the 
beginning of the 8th century, when i t  was conquered by the 
Arabs. A legend recorded by Hiuan-tsang tells us that the 
first two lay disciples of Buddha, Trapusa and Bhallika were 
responsible for introducing Buddhism in that country. According 
t o  it ,  the two merchants were natives of the kingdom of Balhika. 
Probably the name of one of them, Rhalluka or  Bhallika is 
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connected with the name of the country. They had gone to India 
for trade, and happened to be at  Bodhgaya when the Buddha had 
just attained his enlightenment. They offered him cakes and 
honey out of their provision and became his first lay disciples. 
Buddha, at  the time of their departure, gave them his hair and nail- 
cuttings. On iheir return home they built st upas on these relics. 
Hiuan-tsang mentions these stupas in the neighbourhood of the 
city of Balkh. Whatever may be the value of this legend, there 
seems to be no doubt that Buddhism was carried to  Balkh in the 
time of Asoka. Asoka speaks of his efforts to  introduce Buddhism 
among the people of Gandhara, ~ a m b o j a  and Yona. The three 
peoples were neighbours. Kambojas, we have seen, were probably 
a branch of the Tukhara people. The Yonas were no doubt 
the Greeks of Bactria. It is not known what progress Buddhism 
made after its first introduction. But soon after Asoka, Demet- 
rius, in conjunction with Menander, seems to have taken up arms 
in the defence of Buddhism, and its authorised patrons, the 
descendents of Asoka. The Great Yue-ches also, after their 
conquest of Tokharestan, adopted this new faith. The Kushans 
became great patrons of Buddhism. The first inflow of Buddhist 
culture to  China was from Tokharestan. It was in the year 
2 B. C. that the Chinese ambassador Tsing Kiang received 
Buddhist texts as presents to  the Chinese Court. 
W e  know of two famous Buddhist scholars of Tokharestan who 

worked in the Kushan period. One of them was Ghogaka, who 
is definitely described as a Tukhara. H e  took an important part 
in the compilation of the VibhiieB, a stupendous commei~tary of 
the Abhidharmapitaka of the Sarvastivada school, which was 
compiled in the Buddhist council of Purusapura ( Peshawar ) 
convoked by Kanishka. Discussions on abstruse subjects by great 
Buddhist scholars of the time were held under the supervision of 
~ f i r i v a ,  and we know that Glio~aka took an important part in that 
discussion. He also composed an original treatise on Abhidharma- 
the Abhidharmemrta which is preserved in Chinese translation, of 
the third century. It is one of the most clear expositions of the 
Abhidharma doctrines. It is said that after completing his work 
at  the council of Purusapura, Ghoaaka returned to his own 
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country (aparanta). Ghoaaka was thus a follower of the Vibhasa, 
and belonged t o  what is usually known as the Vaibhasika 
school. I n  course of time, the Vaibhasika school had different 
sub-schools, and one of them was called Pascatya or Western 
Vaibhasika, which was connected with the country of Balhika. 
possibly the tradition of this school goes back t o  Ghosaka. 
W e  know even from later sources that Balkh was a great 
centre of original Buddhist studies. Hiuan-tsang says that 
the Navasangharama of Balhika was "the only Buddhist establish- 
ment north of the Hindukush, in which there was a constant 
succession of Masters who were commentators of the canon". 
The importance of the Vaibhasika school of the Tukhara country 
is also brought out by the remains of Tokharian literature. W e  
have already seen that Aryacandra, who first translated the 
Maitreyasamiti into the Tokharian language, was a Vaibazika- 
Vaibhasika. 

The Tanjur section of the Tibetan Buddhist Canon has preserved 
the translation of a work entitled Vinayasiitratika, which was the 
work of Dharmamitra, a Vaibhasika Acarya of the Tukhara country. 
In the colophon of the text it  is further said that Dharmamitra 
was a native of Tarmita (Termez) on the Paksu (Oxus). 
A very important contribution was made by the Buddhist monks 

of the Yue-che country, i. e. Tokharestan, towards the spread of 
Buddhist culture in China. Chinese literature distinguishes 
these monks by prefixing the word Che-( from Yue-che ) to  their 
names. The first two missionaries to  China in 68 A. D., Kasyapa 
Matanga and Dharmaratna, were met by the Chinese ambassadors 
in the country of the Yue-ches. A monk of rare learning of 
Tukhara origin named Lokakgema went to  Loyang in 147 A. P., 

and translated there some of the most important texts of the 
Buddhist canon into Chinese. Lokakgema worked in China till 
188. Some of his translations are still extant. Towards the end 
of the same century (190-220), one of his young disciples, Che Kien, 
who was also of Tukhara origin, was compelled t o  leave North 
China on account of political trouble and settle a t  Nanking, where 
he worked till the middle of the 3rd century A. D. H e  translated 
over a hundred Buddhist texts, 49 of which still exist. 
5 
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Another Buddhist monk named Dharmaraksa ( Chinese name- 
Fa-hu ), who was born of a Tukhara family, settled in Tunhuang- 
towards the middle of the 3rd century A. D., had travelled far and 
wide in Central Asia and had learnt, we are told, 36 different 
languages. He  went to  China in 284 A. D., and worked there till 
313. H e  translated nearly two hundred Buddhist texts into 
Chinese, and 90 of them still exist. A Tukhara monk named She- 

lun came t o  China in 373 and translated 4 works illto Chinese. 
The last of the Tukhara monks t o  be mentioned in the Chinese 
sources was Dharmanandi, who went from the  Tukhara couritry to 
China in 384 and translated a number of works into Chinese, two 
of which, including Ekottaragama, are still found. 
W e  have no systematic record on the  condition of Buddhism in 

the early period in Tokharestan and adjoining countries. Hiuan- 
tsang alone gives us a somewhat complete description of Buddhism 
in the country. In his times, almost in every state there were 
some Buddhist monasteries with a few monks, but in the cities 
of Ta-mi (Termez), Po-ho (Balkh), Kie-chi (Gaz) and Huo 
(Kunduz) the condition of Buddhism was the most prosperous. 
In Termez there were 10 monasteries with nearly 1,000 monlts, 

in Gaz about 10 monasteries with about 103 monks, and inKunduz 
also about 10 monasteries with a few hundred monks. In Kunduz 
the monks belonged t o  both Hinayana and Mahayma, whereas in 
Gaz they were all I-linayanists of the Sarv~..stivada school. In 
Anderab there was a number of monasteries with monks of the 
Mahasanghika school. But Balkh was the most important centre 
cf Buddhism in the whole country. Hiuan-tsang speaks of nearly 
100 monasteries with more than 3,000 monks. We know that 
Buddhism was already decadent in the time of Hiuan-tsang. That 
makes it probable that the number of monasteries and monlrs was 
still larger in earlier times. 
Hiuzn-tsang gives a vivid description of the Buddhist establish- 

rnents of Balkh. He  tells us that the city was known as Little 
Riijagyha, prpbably on account of its importance in the Buddhist 
world, being second to  R~jagrha of Magadha in the eyes of local 
Buddhists. The largest monastery was the Navasanghiir~ma. I t  was 
situated outside the city in the south-west, and had been built by a 
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former king of the country. The 6iistra masters of this monastery 
were considered to be the great authorities in the Buddhist world 
t o  the north of the Hindukush, and were famous for their original 
contribution in the interpretation of the $estras. The main 
hall of the convent contained a beautiful image of Buddha. 
"Within the convent, in the southern hall of Buddha, there is 
the washing basin which Buddha used. It contains about a peck 
and is of various colours, which dazzle the eyes. I t  is difficult t o  
name the gold and stone of which it is made". In the same hall 
there were, besides other relics,-- 2 tooth of Buddha, his swecping 
brush, and a handle ornamented with various gems. These 
objects were the objects of worship during the fast days. 111 
the neighbourhood of the Navasangharama the pilgrim visited 
another famous convent which was very old, and frequented by 

people from distant lands. It was the abode of a large number 
of people of great talent. 

Navasangharama is also known from Arabic sources. It is 
mentioned under the name Nawbah3r, and its high priests were 
called Paramaka ( Barmaka ). The mmastery was destroyed 
by the Arabs in the end of the 7th century. Ibn al-Faqih, who 
wrote in the beginning of the 10th century, tells us that the 
temple belonged to  the idolaters ( Buddhists ), who held the 
same faith as the Chinese emperors and the Kabul-Shah. We 
are further told that many pilgrims used t o  come here to  pay 
reverence to  the largest of the idols. The administration of 
the  Nawbahar was in the hands of the Barmakid family, who 
governed an estate of 8 farsakhs in length and 4 in width. After 
the destruction of the monastery, the Barmakids were converted 
t o  Islam and went t o  Baghdad where, as ministers of Harun 
al-Rashid, they exercised great influence on the cultural life 
of the capital. They were responsible for sending ambassadors 
t o  India in search of Sanskrit books of Astronomy and Mathe- 
matics and Medicine, and these books were translated into Arabic 
under their supervision. These translations gave an impetus t o  
the scientific investigation in the Arab world. 
At the time of Hiuan-tsang Tokharestan was under Turkish 

rule. Ki~nduz was then a temporary residence of the Turkish 
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chief. The Turkish Kagan had already imbibed some interest 
in Buddhism before the arrival of the pilgrim. This interest 
had been created through the efforts of an Indian Buddhist 
scholar of Nalanda - Prabhakaramitra. Prabhakaramitra was 
one of the most famous professors of Nalandn who came to 
the court of the Kagan with 10 disciples, most probably about 
620 A. D. H e  was well received by the Turkish chief, and so 
long as he was with the Kagan he continued t o  teach him the 
Buddhist religion. It was with the permission of the Kagan 
that he left for China in 626. The eldest son of the Kagan, who 
had his court a t  Kunduz, had married the daughter of the king 
of Kao-ch'ang ( Turfan ), and some Buddhist influence was also 
exerted through this princess. In  fact, Hiuan-tsang was well 
received by him, as he possessed a letter of recommendation from 
the king of Turfan. 

Kunduz had become a sort of centre of Buddhist learning at 
that time. Hiuan-tsang met there a famous Buddhist teacher 
named Ta-mo-seng-kia ( Dharmasinha). H e  had formerly gone 
to  India for education, and to the north of the Hindukush. The 
Buddhists of different countries considered him an authority, 
a fa-tsiang ( law-maker ). H e  was held in great esteem by 
the Buddhists of Khotan and Kashgar. H e  was an excellent scholar 
of the Vibhasa, and Hiuan-tsang had a discussion with him. 

IRAN AND SOGDIANA 

Parthian relations with India, as is well known, are very old 
and go back t o  the Achamenian period. Parthian satrapies had 
also been established in North-Western India already before the 
Christian era, but these did not probably result in the inflow of 
Buddhist culture to  Iran proper. Real interest in Buddhism is 
shown by Parthians only after the establishment of Buddhism in 
Tokharestan under the Kushans. The Tokha-rians must have 
transmitted Buddhism to  them. Although we do not find any 
remains of old Parthian translations of Buddhist texts, we know 

from Chinese accounts that a number of Iranian Buddhist scholars 
had gone to China in the 2nd and 3rd centuries A. D. and 
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collaborated in the translation of Buddhist texts into Chinese. 
As there was no centre of Buddhist studies in Iran proper, it 
seems that the Parthian monks had studied Buddhism and the 
original Buddhist texts in the Buddhist centres of Tokharestan, 
for example in Balkh, before proceeding t o  China. 
The names of Parthian Buddhist monks in Chinese are distin- 

guished by the prefix An ( Ngan ) from the old Chinese 
name of Parthia An-she ( Arsak ), a name given to  the country 
during the rule of the Arsacidan dynasty. I t  was in the year 
148 A.  D., a t  the comnlencemeilt of the war which brought about 
the downfall of the Arsacidan dynasty, that a Parthian p~ince  
appears in the western frontier country of China with a burden 
of Buddhist texts. H e  is known to  the Chinese historian as 
Ngan-She-Kao or Lokottama (?), the Parthian. H e  was a true 
prince of royal descent, but abdicated the throne in favour of his 
uncle, left the family and turned out a Buddhist monk a t  an early 
age. H e  was a scholar of profound intelligence, and gave himself 
up t o  Buddhist studies. He  left for China and reached Lo-yang 
in 144 A .  D. H e  settled down there in the monastery of Po-ma-sse 
"the White  Horse Monastery" built for the first two Indian monks, 
Dharmaratna and Kasyapa Matanga. H e  soon succeeded in found- 
ing a school of translators which came tc be known as "Unrivalled." 
Really it was such. Ngan-She-Kao himself translated into 
Chinese more than a hundred Buddhist texts of which 55 are still 
extant. Many of these texts are extracts from the Buddhist Agamas, 
generally illustrating the fundamental doctrines of Buddhism. 
Another Parthian named Ngan Hiuan who belonged to  this school 
came to  Lo-yang as a merchant. H e  received the imperial 
favour for rendering some valuable service to the public, and 
obtained the title of the "Chief Officer of the Cavalry." But he 
soon gave up all official distinctions and embraced the Buddhist 
religion. As a scholar, he collaborated with the monks of the 
White  Horse Monastery and translated a fairly large number of 
important Buddhist texts into Chinese. 

Amongst the workers of the school of Ngan-She-Kao, we find 
some Sogdian monks and, what is more interesting, a Chinese 
priest of the end of the 2nd century A. D., the first we have ever 
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heard, named Yen-Fo-t'iao ( Buddhadeva ). H e  was a patient 
collaborator of N ~ a n  Hiuan, learnt Sanskrit ( -?, the original 
language of the sacred texts brought from Central Asia ) arid 
was able to  recite the whole of the Pratimoltsa. H e  was given 
the title of Acarya and a Sanskrit name, Buddhadeva ( Fo-t'iao ). 
To the same school of Ngan-She-Kao belonged also the famous 
Indo-Scythian monk, Lokaksema. 
It is not without significance that the first organised effort made 

t o  translate the Buddhist Canon into Chinese was made by 
Ngan-She-Kao. Buddhism, as we have already seen, was intro- 
duced into China by the Indo-Scythians, and it was through them 
that China. first came to  know of India. It was also left to  this 
great Parthian to  lay the foundation of a school for a systematic 
interpretation of Buddhism t o  the  Chinese, and i t  was in that 
school that the first Chinese Acarya and Sanskrit scholar received 
his training. 
Parthian monks of minor importance went t o  China during the 

3rd and the 4th centuries A.  D. They also contributed not only 
t o  the spread of Buddhism in China but also t o  the work of 
tra~lslation of the  Buddhist texts, which was only possible for 
those who pi)ssessed an intimate knowledge of the Indian laqguage 
in which they were written down. 
Ancient Sogdiana was situated t o  the North of Tokharestan wit11 

its centre a t  Samarcand. The people are mentioned by the 
Achamenian rulers and the Greeks : Herodotus - under the name 
Sogdoi, Behistun inscription - Suguda. Avesta - Sughda. The 
Sogdians and the people of the North-East spoke an Iranian 
language called Areioi (Haraiva) which was one of the Scythic 
languages. Herodotus says that the Sogdoi had as neighbours - 
Xcrasmioi ( Uvarazmiya, Areioi i. e. Haraiva, Parthoi, Gandarioi, 
Dadixai - the inscriptions mention : Parthians, Ariena, Sogdians, 
Xorazmians, Bactrians, Zarankes, Sak.ls, and Gandarians. Accord- 
ing to  Strabon, the Scythic language was little different from the 
languages of the Sogdians, Khorazmians, Ossetes and Alans. In 
the time of Alexander there was very close relation betwcen the 
partly nomadic, partly agriculturist nobles, merchants and travellers 
of Sogdiana and the nomads of the North and North-East - 



Massagetai, S a k i  and Scutllai. According to the Mahornedan 
sources, the Persian language was of 7 kinds : Haravi, Sagzi, 
Zavuli, Sughdi which are lost and Parsi, Dari and Pehlevi which 
are current. Haravi of Herat ( Palb, Hasew, Arm. Hrev ), 
Sagistan, Zaw,ulistan and Sughd. Sogdians 'were in close contact 
with India, where they were known as Bulika. a name derived from 
Iranian Sughdik--Suwdik. The people and their language have long 
disappeared, but the remnants of the ancient Sogdian language 
have bcen discovered from a few Sogdian translations of Buddhist 
texts brought from various parts of Eastern Turkestan by archaeo- 
logists. As ancient Tokharians ( Yue-ches ) had once lived in that 
region before occupying Tokharestan proper, there were many 
close links between the people of the two regions. Buddl~ism 
must have been carried to Sogdiana by the Tokharian monks. 

The Sogdians were famous traders, and in course of their trade 
they had gone to  different parts of Central Asia and established 
colonies. At the beginning of the Christian era these colonies 
were fairly numerous and there was almost a Sogdian route from 
Samarcand up to the Chinese wall. They had come in contact 
with Buddhist culture in other parts of Central Asia as well in 
later times. 

Sogdian monks had played some part in the transmission of 
Buddhist culture t o  China. Their names are distinguished in 
Chinese by the prefix K'ang, the ancient name of Sogdiana in 
Chinese being K'ang-kiu. W e  hzve already seen that some of 
these Sogdian monks had collaborated with Ngan She-Kao. A very 
illustrious Sogdian monk worked in South China in the 3rd 
century. H e  was Seng-hui ( Sanghamati ? ). 

Seng-hui was born of a Sogdian family. His ancestars a t  first 
settled down in India. His father was a merchant, and had t o  
stay in Tonkin ( Kiao-che ). Seng-hui was born there in the 
first quarter of the 3rd century A. n. O n  the death of his father, 
he left the world and became a monk. H e  soon proceeded to 
Nanking, where he built a monastery and founded a Buddhist 
school. H e  was the first to  introduce Buddhism in Southern 
China. Tliere is some truth in it. Cche Kien, the Indo-Sc~thian, 

who was translating Buddhist texts in Nanking a t  about the same 
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time, was only an Upasaka, a layman. SO he had no right to  give 
ordination to  the novice. Seng-hui was a perfect monk, and 
had exercised his full rights by converting many Chinese to 
the new faith which he had brought t o  them. Seng-hui transla- 
ted about a dozen Buddhist texts into Chinese, and some of them 
have come down t o  us. 

ANCIENT BUDDHIST SITES 

Archaeological work in Tokharestan is still in an exploratory 
stage. Various sites have been spotted out, but no systematic 
work has been done either on the Russian side or on the Afghan 
side. The remains of ancient art that have been discovered in 
Bamiyan, which was included within the  sphere of Tokharian 
influence and which we have already discussed, clearly show that 
a t  least in the territories on this side of the Oxus, and specially 
in Balkh, Buddhist ar t  must have been in a very flourishing state 
in ancient times. 
The explorations carried on in various parts of Tokharestan have 

led t o  the  discovery of very important finds and location of 
interesting sites. The  site of the ancient city of Balkh has been 
examined on many occasions. But unfortunately nothing has 
been discovered on the surface. Only excavations of the sites 
can yield results. Balkh was a prosperous seat of Buddhism, and 
as late as the time of Hiuan-tsang its monasteries were living 
centres of the faith. The Navasangharama, we have seen, 
contained beautiful images of Buddha. Balkh suffered most 
from foreign invasions. It was first destroyed by the Arabs 
towards the end of the 7th century soon after the departure of 
Hiuan-tsang. The Arabs first built a new town in the locality 
of Baryqan, 2 farsakhs from Balkh. In 725 Governor Abdullah 
restored thc town on the former site, and the representa- 
tives of the Barmakid family were entrusted with the  work of 
rebuilding. In 570 it was again partially destroyed by Yaqub 
of the Saffavid dynasty. In the Tahirid and the Samanid 
period, Balkh again rose t o  be one of the largest cities equal to 
Merv or Herat. The hordes of Chingiz Khan destroyed it again 
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so totally t h ~ t  in the 14th century, when Ibn Batutta visited 
the place, it  was still in ruins. The ruins extended over an 
area of 16 miles. 
But in other sites of Tokharestan, which were not so much 

affected by the foreign invasions, remains of Buddhist art  have 
been discovered even on the surface. Thus in Haibak, which is 
situated on the Khulm river, a monolithic stupa has been discovered. 
It is of the type of Kailasa temple of Ellora. The initiative must 
have been of Indian origin. The  stupa is incomplete in certain 
places, and that must have been due t o  the  Hephthalite invasion 
of the 5th century. There was also a Sangharama attached to  
the stupa, and its remains are also visible. The ruins of Haibak 
form the connecting link between Balkh and Bamiyan. 

The next group of interesting ruins have been discovered a t  
Kunduz. Remains of Graeco-Buddhist art, and also art-remains 
which reveal direct Indian influence of the 4th-5th centuries, have 
been found in the neighbourhood of Kunduz. 

Termez, as rnay be supposed from the  account of Hiuan-tsang, 
was also an important centre of Buddhism. This city suffered 
considerably in the hands of the invaders. It was first conquered 
by the Arabs in 704. The ancient town on the river bank was 
destroyed by Chingiz Khan. Old coins, majority of which belong 
t o  the Greek period, have been discovered from the ruins of the 
old city. Coins of Kanishka and Huvishka also have been found. 
Abundant ruins affiliated t o  Graeco-Buddhist art  have also 
been discovered. An  important stupa, the Kata-Stupa, is of the 
type found in Gandhara. Images of Eodhisattvas of the type 
found in Kucha and Taxila have also been found on the site. 



CHAPTER 111 

EASTERN TURKESTAN - THE SOUTHERN STATES 

FROM THE PAMIR TO KASNGAR 

The southern states of the Tarim basin may be divided into three 
groups according t o  the zones of cultural influences : (i) Kashgar 
and the neighbouring states, (ii) Khotan and the  neighbouring 
states and (iii) the region of Lobnor. While speaking of the 
Pamir states we have already pointed out  that two of these 
States to  the East of Shughnan viz. Kie-pan-to (Sarikol) and W u -  
sha (Yangi Hissar) culturally belonged t o  Kashgar. Hiuan-tsang 
tells us that in his times the spoken and written languages of Kie- 
pan-to, Wu-sha and Kashgar were the same. As the  writing in 
Kashgar is said to  have been of Indian origin, based on the Brahmi, 
we may suppose that the  same writing was current in the two 
other states. 

Of the Chinese travellers, Song-yun is the first t o  mention Sarikol 
under the name Ho-pan-to, which he visited on his way from 
Khotan t o  India. Hiuan-tsang, we have seen, mentions i t  under 
the name Kie-pan-to. The T'ang Annals mention it  under various 
names : Ho-pan-to, Han-to, KO-kuan-t'o etc. Hiuan-tsang tells 
us that the capital of the state was backed by the river Sita, (Hsi- 
to) which is now identified with the Yarkand Darya. This 
ancient capital has been located a t  modern Tashkurghan, which 
contains ruins of very early times. 
Buddhism was quite prosperous in this small state in the  middle 

of the 7th century. In that period there were more than 10 
monasteries in the capital with 500 monks, all followers of the 
Sarvastivada school. The reigning king then was a patron of 
Buddhism and a scholar of great culture. H e  belonged to  a very 
old dynasty, claiming origin from the 'Solar Race' and had probablv 
the title of Devaputra, a title of Chinese origin used for the first 
time by the Kushan emperors of India. The  dynasty may 
have had some connection with the Kushans, as one of its early 
rulers tried t o  emulate the example of Kanishka by patronising 
Buddhist scholars of India. 
The story is told by Iliuan-tsang. A famous Buddhist scholar of 
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Takszsila, Kumaralata, was brought by force by the king of the 
country from India to  live and teach in his country. Kumaralata 
was the founder of the Sautrantika school of Buddhism and was 
according to  tradition, a contemporary of Asvaghosa, Nagarjuna 
and Aryadeva. He thus lived in the 3rd century and was probably 
a younger contemporary of Kanishka. He is said to have written 
many treatises, but so far only one book, the KalpanUmanditik&, 
which again is the recast of the Sutralarizkara of Asvaghosa, h ~ s  
been partially discovered from Eastern Turkestan. The monastery 
built for Kumaralata by the local king could still be seen in the 
7th century. The fame of Kumaralata had spread to Tokharestan 
and Eastern Turkestan, and this explains the reason why this 
solitary manuscript bearing his name could be discovered only in 
Eastern Turkestan. 

The next country on the way to Kashgar was Wu-sha. Its 
southern boundary is given as the Sita or the Yarkand river. 
I t  was situated on the eastern slopes of the Tsung-ling ( Pamirs ). 
In the time of Hiuan-tsang there were in this country more 
than 10 monasterizs with nearly 1000 monks of the Sarvastivada 
school. The country has been identified with Yangi-Hissar in 
the extreme North-West of the Yarkand oasis. 

Kashgar, the most important state in this area, played a signi- 
ficant role in ancient times, as it does now in the transmission 
of culture to the northern and southern states of the Tarim basin. 
It was situated a t  the junction of two routes, one leading towards 
South-East i. e. Khotan region, and the other towards the North- 
East i. e. the Kucha region. Kashgar has been mentioned in the 
Chinese sources under varying names : In the Dynastic Annals 
from the Han to the T'ang times the name is given as Shu-lei of 
which a variant Sha-lei is given by Song-gun, Kumarajiva, Fa- 
yong (beginning of the 5th century), Dharmagupta ( end of the 
6th cent. ) and Wu-k'ong (middle of the 8th cent. ). Hiuan-tsang 
and some of his contemporary authors mention it as K'ia-sha of 
which variants are found as Kia-she and Ki-sha. Fa-hien alone 
gives another form of the name as Kie-ch'a. 

A Chinese Buddhist text of a very late period would explain 
the name Shu-le as an abbreviation of K'ia-lu-shu-tan-le i. e., 
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Kharostra, . . but for want of confirination this explanation has been 
considered fanciful. In a Sanskrit-Chinese Dictionary of the 7th 
century, another Chinese name of Kashgar is given as 'Hu'- 
'Barbariano but its local name is mentioned as Suri (or Suli). 

The ancient Chinese Shu-lei or Su-li also was based on a local 
name like Surik or Sulik. But the couiltry was known more 
commonly under the namz K'ia-sha which is supposed t o  have 
been based on Khaia. Alt!lough there are difficulties in accepting 
this identification, i t  cannot be denied that  the  people of the 
locality were known in India as Khaba or Khadya. Their script 
is mentioned in the Lalitavistara as Khabyalipi. It has been 
suggested that the same country is mentioned in Ptolemy's 
geography as Kasia ori. It is o r~ ly  after the Muslim conquest that 
the present name Kashgar or Qashqar came in use. The Tibetans 
used to  call the country Ga-'jag which probably is preserved in 
the old Niya documents as Kadljak?. In  some Tibetan texts also 
this name is found as Kaficaki. 

According t o  Han Annals, the Sai or the Saka people before their 
defeat in the hands of the Great Yue-ches were settled in Tokha- 
restan. It was in that period that Su. le (Kashgar) and all other 
kingdoms to  its North-West belonged t o  the  Saka people. In the 
first century B. C. Kashgar became a Chinese protectorate. Later 
on it was conquered by the rulers of Khotan, who were probably 
allies of the Kushans. Kashgar was reconquered by the Chinese 
under Pan-chao towards the end of the  1st century A. D. The 
country was soon after conquered by the Kushans (Yue-ches) in 
the beginning of the 2nd century when An-kuo ruler of Kashgar 
was obliged t o  send hostages t o  the Kushan emperor. Between 
114 and 120 the Kushan ernperor deposed the  successor of An- 
kuo and placed Ch'en-p'an on the throne. It is likely that the 
hostages sent by China to  Kanishka as mentioned by Hiuan- 
tsang were no other than these hostages of the ruler of Kashgar. 
These hostages used to  live in the Punjal, in winter but were 
allowed to  go t o  Kapida for their summer residence. I he monas- 
tery in ~ a p i h a  built for them was called Sha-lo-kia or  Saraka 
which probably was an echo of Sha-lei or Sarak, the ancient name 
of Kashgcr. 



W e  do not hear anything about Kashgar during the subsequent 
centuries when probably i t  was part of the Khotanese kingdom. 
It is only in the period 452-466 A. n., we hear of an embassy 
~ e i n g  sent t o  the Chinese court by the King of Kashgar to  
present a Buddhist sacred relic and an old dress of Ruddha which 
could not be burnt. In the beginning of the  6th century Kashgar 
was under the Hephthalite rule. The Hepthalite empire was 
destroyed by the Turks between 563 and 567, and all the states 
which were formerly under the Hephthalite rule accepted the 
suzerainty of the Turks. But, as in the case of other states, 
Kashgar also was allowed t o  retain its local autonomy. 
Wi th  the establishment of the T'ang dynasty in China in 618 

the Chinese tried t o  reconquer the Tarim basin and the dis- 
ruption in the Turkish empire soon facilitated their task. 
Western Turks were completely defeated in 658 and the Chinese 
re-established their suzerainty in Eastern Turkestan. The whole 
of this region was divided into four administrative divisions 
called "Four Garrisons" and Kashgar with states in its immediate 
neighbourhood formed one of these Garrisons. The Chinese, how- 
ever, lost the whole of .the Eastern Turkestan within a century. 
Tibetans started a long drawn war against the Chinese in 662, 
specially in the Eastern part of the Tarim basin. The Arabs 
joined the fray in the beginning of the 8th century and these 
led t o  a complete defeat of the Chinese army in 751. The Chinese 
control of certain areas continued for some years, but since 791 all 
the  territories were lost t o  the  Chinese. 
W e  know something about the local history of Kashgar from 

the T'ang Annals. The name of the ruling family in the T'ang 
period was P'ei. The chief of Kashgar in 728, P'ei Ngan-che had 
this title. In 753 the ambassador who went to  China from Kashgar 
had the name P'ei Kuo-liang. The ruler of Kashgar in 786, when 
Wu-k'ong visited the country, was P'ei Leng-leng. The rulers 
were also called A-mo-che ( amacca ), a title which was also 
borne by the rulers of Khotan in this period. 

W e  have seer1 that Indian writing was current in Kashgar. 
It was in all likelihood the Brahmi in its slanting form that 
is found in the old documents from different parts of the Tarinl 
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basin. Kharosthi was current in some parts of Khotan up to  
the 3rd century and that was probably the script known 
in Kashgar in the early period. Brahmi was introduced 
in the 4th-5th centuries when Kharosthi went out of 
use. 
W e  do not have much definite information on the language of 

ancient Kashgar. In all likelihood it  was a dialect of Eastern 
Iranian, the ancient Khotanese being another dialect. The Eastern 
Iranian is often described as Saka language. The  language of 
Kashgar, however, must have undergone a deep Indian influence 
through Buddhism. W e  have just seen t h ~ t  the title of the king 
was A-mo-che ( amacca which is t o  be derived from Sanskrit 
amitya, Pkt. amacca ). A few other words quoted in Chinese 
documents point t o  the same direction. We are told that the 
Sanskrit word Upfidhyiiya meaning teacher had the  form Wu-she = 

:uo-dz'i =. ojhzi in Kashgar and Ho-shang = ua-'ziang = ujha in 
Khotan. 

Fa-hien, who visited the  country towards the  closing years 
of the 4th century, found Buddhism in a very prosperous condi- 
tion. Amongst the various Buddhist relics, he found there the 
spitoon, alms-bowl and the tooth of Buddha preserved in a 
stupa. In  his times there were in Kashgar more than two 
thousand monks with their disciples, all followers of Hinayana, 
probably of the Sarvastivada school. They were strict followers 
of the Buddhist discipline. During his stay in the capital, the 
pilgrim also witnessed the quin-quennial assembly ( paiicavbryika ) 
convoked by the king. Monks from all quarters had been invited 
to the assembly and it  was a grand spectacle. For nearly seven 
days the king and his ministers made special offerings and gifts 
to  the assembled monks. Other Chinese pilgrims, Che-mong 
(4C4), Fa-yong and Tao-yo (420), who visited the country soon 
after, also testify t o  what Fa-hien says. 
Hiuan-tsang gives a more detailed description of the condition 

of Buddhism in the country. H e  found that the people were 
sincere followers of Buddhism, and honestly practised the rules 
of discipline. There were several hundreds of monasteries with 
nearly 10000 monks, all followers of the Sarvastivada school 
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Many of them could recite the Buddhist texts, and even the 
entire Tripitaka and the Vibhasa. This literature was in Sanskrit 
and it is evident that Sanskrit was seriously cultivated by the 
local Buddhist scholars. The last Chinese pilgrim to  pass 
through Kashgar was Wu-k'ong, who travelled back t o  China 
about 786. 
Indian scholars used frequently t o  go t o  Kashgar. Kumarajiva, 

who was born in Kucha of an Indian father and a Kuchean 
mother, had gone to Kashmir for his education during the last 
decade of the 4th century. O n  his way back from Kashmir he 
came t o  Kashgar and stayed there for nearly a year. H e  
worshipped there the alms-bowl of Buddha and studied the 
Abhidharma of the  Sarvastivada school with its six pBdas or 
divisions of this literature. This shows that there were very 
competent teachers of the  Abhidharma there to  help him in 
his studies. A master of Tripitaka named Hi-kien requested 
the king to  retain Kumarajiva permanently in Kashgar, but this 
could not be done as the  king of Kucha was pressing him t o  
return t o  Kucha. But before leaving the place Kumarajiva 
further studied the four Vedas, t h e  five sciences, the  Brahmanical 
~ e s t r a s  and also astronomy a t  Kashgar. If this account is 
true then we must believe that Kashgar was some sort of 
centre of Rrahrnanical studies too. During his stay there, 
two great personalities came t o  Kumarajiva for ordination. 
They were Suryabhadra and Suryascma who were the two sons of 
the king of So-kiu ( Karghalik-Yarkand ). They were followers 
of Mahayana. Kurnarajiva taught them Bataiastra and Madhya- 
mikabastra before taking the route for Kucha. 
A few years earlier a great Indian scholar, Buddhayasas of 

Kashmir had come t o  Kashgar. This Buddhayasas was of great 
help t o  Kumarajiva in his studies a t  Kashgar. The two became 
great friends. Buddhayasas stayed in Kashgar after the departure 
of Kumarajiva and continued t o  exercise a great influence on the 
local king. The king first met him in an assembly of 3000 monks 
(probably the paficavareika assembly). The king's name is given as 
Pu-t'u ( * pu't-d'uo - *Vardha ? ). The king's son Ta-mo-fo-to 
( Dharlnaputra ) was much impressed by the friendly manners of 
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Dharmayasas, and on knowing that he was an Indian, invited him 
t o  stay in the palace. Kucha was invaded by the  Chinese in 382. 
Being anxious about the safety of Kumarajiva, Buddhayasas induced 
the king of Kashgar t o  send an army t o  the help of Kucha. An 
army was really sent under the leadership of the prince and 
Buddhayasas accompanied him as adviser. But Kucha fell t o  the 

Chinese before the army could reach there. Buddhayasas ulti- 
mately joined Kumarajiva in China where they worked together. 

So great was the personal bond between the  two. 
Almost towards the close of the  Buddhist period another Indian 

scholar Dharmscandra was found in Kashgar. H e  was a Buddhist 
monk of Magadha and had gone t o  China in 730 from Kuchaon the 
invitation of the Chinese ambassador. O n  the completion of his 
work in China be started in 741 on his return journey to  India 
H e  passed through different countries ultimately reaching Kashgar. 
From Kashgar he went to  Shughnan but on account of political 
unrest in that area he h?.d to go back t o  Knshgar. As it was 
then impossible t o  pass t o  India, he ultimately settled in Khotan 
where he died in 743. 

A number of old Buddhist stupas are still found in various sites 
around Kashgar, although other antiquities are very scarce. 

The route from Kashgar towards the  South-East across the Sita 
river ( Yarkand Darya ) led towards the  ancient country of Che- 
kiu-kia. It was a part of the  kingdom of Khotan and culturally 
too, it  was under the domination of that country. Hiuan-tsang 
tells us clearly that the writing used there was like that of Khotan, 
although the language was slightly different. The name of the 
country is given in the Cniqese sources under different forms : 
Tsu-ku, So-kiu, Che-kiu-kia, etc.  The  T'ang Annals say that the 
ancient name of the country under the  Han was Tseu-ho. The 
Tibetan texts give the name as Cu-gu-pan, thus agreeing with the 
T'ang Annals which give the alternative names of Che-kiu-kia as 
Chu-ku-po or Chu-ku-pan. The  earlier Chinese names Tseu-ho 
( * dz'i-go- ), Tsu-ku ( +tsiwo-gu ), So-kiu. Che-kiu-kia all point 
to  an original like Cogu or Coguga. This narne is found under 
thz form Cokkulra from the Central Asian documents. The other 
Chinese name might have been Coguva, but  this evidently cane  in 
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vogue long after the time of Hiuan-tsang. Cokkuka has been 
identified with Karghahalik-Yarkand. 
About the condition of Buddhism in Cokkuka, Hiuan-tsang tells 

us that the people were sincere Buddhists, enjoyed good works and 
that the country possessed some tens of monasteries with more than 
100 monks, all followers of Mahayana. The Mahayana tradition 
was probably continuous in the country since the 4th century. 
W e  have seen that two princes of Cokkuka, Suryabhadra and 
Suryasoma had gone to  Kashgar towards the end of the 4th 
century to  receive initiation from Kumarajiva and to study 
Mahayana texts with him. As the names of the princes indicate, 
probably a ruling dynasty' of Indian origin had been established in 
Cokkuka very early. 

KHOTAN - ANCIENT TRADITION 

Information on Khotan and its adjoining states is plentiful in 
various sources, Chinese, Tibetan and archaeological. The ancient 
names of the country occur in these sources under different forms : 
Yu-t'ien ( the oldest form ), Yu-tun, K'iu-tan, Huo-tan etc. 
All these forms go back to  an original like Godana or Khotana. 
Another Chinese name which was probably more learned was 
K'iu-sa-ta-na i. e. Kustana. Old Kharosthi documents of the 
Khotan region which belong to  the third century mention the 
names under the forms Kustana, Khotana, Khodana, and 
Khodarhna. The most ancient name probably was Godgna which 
is found in the Buddhist literature as a northern continent. The 
Tibetan sources commonly mention the country under the name 
Li-yul or the country of Li and its capital as U-then. The name 
Li is not found in any other source. It may have been preserved 
in Ilchi which is the name of modern Khotan. 

The ancient Annals of Khotan have been preserved in various 
recensions in Tibetan translations. The originals had been 
compiled in all appearance in Sanskrit. It gives a traditional 
account of the country for nearly 1256 years from the foundation 
of the kingdom till the time of the destruction of Buddhism, in 
Khotan. The foundation of the kingdom is attributed to  a son 
7 
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of Asoka. It is said that Asoka, while in course of pilgrimage 
came to Khotan in search of sacred sites. A t  this time the King's 
chief consort gave birth to  a boy. The soothsayers predicated that 
the boy would be king before the death of his father. The king 
thought that it indicated a bad omen and abandoned the child 
there. The child was nourished by the mother-earth and thus came 
to be known as Earth-Breast "Ku-stana." The child was eventually 
adopted by the great king of China ( Ts'in She Huang-ti ). The 
boy, when grown up, quarrelled with the king and with a force of 
10000 men came to Khotan in a search of land. 
About the same time Yasa, the minister of Asoka fell in disgrace 

of the king and left the country with 7000 followers, ultimately 
reaching Khotan in search of new lands. After some clashes 
between the followers of Yasa and those of Kustana both came 
to an agreement through divine intervention. A kingdom was 
founded with Kustana as its king and Yasa as his minister. The 
western part of the country to  the West of the Khotan river was 
organised by the Chinese, whereas the eastern portion was 
organised by the Indians. The land between the rivers was 
organised by the Chinese and the Indians jointly. Thus Khotan 
became the country where the Chinese and the Indians met. 
The new kingdom thus consisted of three parts : the Chinese 

zone which we are told included two provinces : Kon-sed and 
Ku-sed, the intermediate zone between the two rivers which 
was under joint occupation and the Indian zone in the East which 
was called Skam-sed. Thus it seems that the Chinese came from 
the Kashgar side while the Indians from the East through the 
Kara-korum passes. 
W e  are told that the kingdom of Khotan was founded 234 years 

after Nirvana i. e. about 240 B. c. The Annals give the names 
of rulers of 56 generations. The grandson of Kustana was named 
Vijayasambhava and since then all successive rulers had the names 
beginning with Vijaya, such as Vijaya-virya,-jaya,-dharma,-simha,- 
kirti,-samgrama,-bala,-vikrama and so on. The Annals also speak 
of the Buddhist foundations attributed to  various rulers of the 
country. 

Buddhism was first i~troduced in Khotan during the reign of 
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King Vijayasambhava who was the grandson of Kustana. The 
Annals say that the monk Arya Vairocana who was an incarnation 
of Maitreya on coming to Khotan settled in the grove called 
Tsu-le ( Cu-le ) in the province of Tsar-ma. Here he met the 
king and became his pious friend ( Kalyanamitra ). Vijayasam- 
bhava built for Vairocana the great monastery of Tsar-ma, which 
was the first in Khotan. Vairocana was also responsible for 
bringing miraculously the relics of Buddha from Kashmir. This 
story is also told by Song-yuq and Hiua!l-tsang in details. They 
besides give the additional inform~tion- that Vairocana had gone 
from Kashmir. The date of this first foundation, according to  
the Tibetan Annals, would be about 211 B. C. The Chinese 
sources tell us that the monastery had a stupa which was called 
"the stupa of up-turned bowl." This was because Vairocana told 
the king at  the time of building the monastery that the stupa 
should have the shape of an up-turned bowl. Song-yun mentions 
the name of the monastery as Tsan-mo which is the same as 
Tsarma of the Tibetan sources. Sir Aurel Stein has conclusively 
identified the old site of Tsarma with Chalrna-kazan in the 
neighbourhood of Yotkan. The name of the place was Chalma 
( *Charma ). Kazan means pot or bowl. Thus the modern name 
preserves the old tradition. Discovery of a number of antiquities, 
terra-cotta, broken images etc. confirmed the antiquity of 
the site. 
The Tibetan Annals speak of the foundation of a number of other 

monasteries during the reigns of subsequent rulers. About eight 
generations after the foundation of the Tsarma convent -three 
Arhats : Buddhaduta, Khagata and Khagadrod went from India 
and settled at  Aryastana ( -sthSna ) of Hge'u-to-san. King 
Vijayavirya built two monasteries for them : one was the Hgum- 
tir (Gomati) and the other was the Hge'u-to-san on the G o b q a  
hill. Three generations later the Chinese princess, Punesvar, who 
was the queen of King Vijayajaya and responsible for introducing 
seri-culture in Khotan, built two monasteries-Potarya and Maza 
for the sake of her Kalyanamitra Arya Samghaghosa who had 
gone from India. The king had three sons ; the eldest Dhar- 
mananda became a monk, and went to  India. He was a follower 
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of the Mahasanghika school and built eight monasteries of 
tir and eight of Kam-sed, all of which belonged to this sect. 
Number of monasteries increased during subsequent generations 
and towards the close of the Buddhist period the number accord- 
ing to  the Tibetan Annals stood thus : "Inside the fort and outside 
there are 68. T o  be classed as medium monasteries are 95. To 
be classed as small monasteries are 148. Of minor chapels-there 
are-3,688.. . . . ." The number of such monasteries in the neighbour- 
ing places was also high. 
Hiuan-tsang speaks in detail about the condition of Buddhism 

in Khotan. According to  him, there were in the capital over 100 
monasteries with 5000 monks. They were all followers of Mahayana. 
The pilgrim also mentions some of the principal monasteries. 
Besides the oldest one of Tsarma, there were the monasteries of 
Ti-ko-p'o-fa-na, Sha-mo-no, Godrnga and Mo-she. Ti-ko-p'o-fa-na 
(Dirghabhavana ?) was built to  contain an image of Buddha which 
had miraculously come to Khotan. This was probably the same 
as Bha-va-na of Hgum-tir mentioned by the Tibetan Annals and 
located by Stein at  Bowa-Kambar. The monastery of Sha-mo-no 
or Sha-mo-jo is said to  have been an important convent with a 
stupa nearly 100 feet high. This seems to  be the Sum-na of the 
Tibetan text which was built by King Vijayasimha for Anandasena, 
the king of Kashgar who became a Buddhist after his defeat at 
the hands of the Khotan king. The ruins have been located at 
the village of Somiya in the neighbourhood of Yotkan. The 
monastery of Mo-she built by the Chinese queen of a former king 
( Vijayajaya of the Tibetan text ) was surely the same as Maza 
built in commemoration of successful introduction of seri-culture. 
Its ruins have been located at  Kum-i-Shahidan. 
The most important centre of Buddhist culture was the monas- 

teries of Gomati (Hgum-tir ) and Godiraa or God~figa. The Gomati 
monastery is described by Fa-hien in details. "Attached to  it", 
he says, there were "three thousand monks, who are called to 
their meals by the sound of a bell. When they enter the refec- 
tory their demeanour is marked by a reverent gravity, and they 
take their seats in regular order, all maintaining a perfect silence. 
No sound is heard from their alms-bowls and other utensils. When 
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any of these pure men require food they are not allowed to  call 
out for it but only make signs with their hands". The monks of 
this monastery in his time were all followers of Mahayana and 
were held in high esteem by the king. 
The Godrnga or Godirga monastery was built later on the slopes of 

the Gohynga mountain. It was supposed to  be a spot formerly 
visited by Buddha. The inmates were all Mahayanists in the time of 
Hiuan-tsang. The monastery is also mentioned in the SZryagarbha- 
sZtra, a Buddhist canonical text which was translated into Chinese 
between 589 and 619. The stupa is called 'the Caitya of the Saint 
Gomasala-Gandha' (Kiu-mo-so-lo hsiang) situated on the mount 
Godirga on the steep bank of the Khotan river. The site has been 
located in the Kohmari hill on the bank of the Kara-Kash. There 
is a two-storied cave on the spot to  mark the ancient site. This 
is the place where a manuscript of very far-reaching importance 
was discovered. This was the fragmentary manuscript of Prakrit 
Oharmapada in Kharosthi writing which was procured by the 
French explorer Dutreuil de Rhins in 1890. 

HISTORICAL ACCOUNTS 

The information which we get from the Chinese Annals on 
the history of Khotan more or less confirm the Tibetan account. 
A local dynasty, which had the title of Vijaya, had been ruling 
in Khotan since very early times, and it was left undisturbed by 
the Chinese after their periodic conquests and establishment 
of suzerainty over the Khotanese territories. This dynasty was 
certainly of Indian origin, as is clearly shown by the names of 
its members. Hiuan-tsang tells us emphatically that from the 
time of the foundation of Khotan till his days the succession of 
rulers of the same dynasty had been in regular order, and the 
power had been lineally transmitted. 

Embassy from Khotan was sent to  China for the first time 
under Emperor Wu-ti ( 140-87 B. C. ). Khotan in this period 
was a small state with a population of 19,300. The other small 
states in its neighbourhood were independent in this period. 
The Chinese Annals say that during the second quarter of the 
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1st century A. D. Khotan became subject to  the kingdom of 

So-k9iu ( Cokkuka ), but soon after, during the period 58-73 A. D., 

a Khotanese general named Hsiu-mo-pa revolted and asserted 
the independence of Khotan. His nephew and successor Kuang- 
te conquered Cokkuka, and Khotan soon became so powerful 
that all the states in the North-West up to  Kashgar submitted 
to  her. The Tibetan Annals also refer to  this war, but not with 
Cokkuka but with Kashgar. During the reign of king Vijaya- 
sifiha, 16th in descent from Kustana, Khotan is said to  have 
been invaded by the king of Ga-'jag ( Kashgar ). The king 
was however defeated, taken prisoner and subsequently released. 
On his return to Kashgar, the king became a Buddhist monk and 
later on retired to a monastery in Khotan. He was given the name 
of Anandasena by the king of Khotan. The king called Kuan-te 
in the Chinese sources szems to have been the same as Vijaya- 
simha. The same king played some part during the invasion 
of Pan-ch'ao in 73 A. D. H e  allied himself with Pan-ch'ao, fought 
against the Huns, and ultimately accepted the Chinese suzerainty. 
The Chinese hold on Khotan soon became weak, and the Kushans 
under Kanishka established their political supremacy a t  least 
in the western part of the Tarim basin. In fact, the Tibetan 
Annals tells us that the successor of Vijayasimha allied himself 
with King Kanika of Guzan ( Kanishka of Kushan ) and 
helped him in his conquest of Eastern India as far as Soked 
( Seketa ). 
In 129 A. D. Fang-Kien, king of Khotan, killed the ruler of 

Yu-mi ( also called Kiu-mi-Keriya ) and gave the territory to  
his own son. In 151-152 Ch'eng-kuo, who was a relative of 
the ancient king of Yu-mi reported against Kien to  the Chinese 
court and killed Kien in a treacherous attack. This led to  a 
revolt in Khotan under the leadership of the local Governor 
Shu-p'o against the Chinese. The Chinese comma~~der was 
killed and Ngan-kuo the son of Kien succeeded to  the throne. 
The Chinese, however, did not attempt at  a retaliation. Khotan 
sent embassies t o  China between 202 and 220. With  the fall of the 
Han dynasty in China Khotan became still stronger and subjugated 
the neighbouring territories of Yu-mi (Keriya), Su-le ( Kashgar ) 
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and Yung-lu during the period 220-264. Khotan sent another 
embassy to China in 222. 
In 445 Khotan was invaded by Mu-li-yen, the chief of the 

Tu-yuk-hun. The king of Khotan was killed and the country 
was ravaged. This account is also given in the Tibetan Annals, 
which mention the Tu-yuk-hun under the name of Drug-gu. 
During the reign of king Vijayasamgrama, Khotan was invaded 
by A-no-so, the Drug-gu chief, monasteries as far as Hg'eu- 
to-san were burnt, and the country was devastated. Vijaya- 
samgrama was then minor. It is said that when he attained 
age he retaliated against the Tu-yuk-hun in the same manner. 
In any way, Khotan must have recovered very soon, and normal 
embassies were sent to  China a number of times between 542 and 
541, although Khotan had to accept the nominal suzerainty of the 
Hephthalites in this period. 

Under the Sui ( 581-618 ), the king of Khotan was Wang and 
his title Pei-she-pi-lien ( Vijaya- ). The T'ang Annals also tell 
us that the family of the ruling dynasty of Khotan was called 
Wei-ch'e ( Vijaya ). The same Annals also mention the names 
of some of the kings of Khotan and all of them had this title 
of Vijaya. The personal name of the king who sent an 
embassy to  China in 632 and his son in 635 to  be enrolled 
in the Imperial guard was Wu-mi. In 643-649 the king of 
Khotan was Fu-tu-Sin, who went to China to  receive a mandate 
personally from the Emperor. During the period 674 - 675, 
the king Fu-tu Hiong went to  China with his son, younger 
brothers and high officials to  pzy homage to the emperor. The 
successor of Fu-tu Hiong was Fu-tu King. The successor of Fu-tu- 
King was Fu-she Chan ( Vijaya Fu-she ), who was succeeded by 
Fu-tu Ta. Ta was succeeded by Fu-tu Koei. The successor 
of Koei, Fu-tu Sheng, went to the help of China in 756-757 with 
his army. Sheng died in China while his brother Vijaya Yao was 
ruling the country. Yao was on the throne till 786 when WU- 
k'ong visited the coilntry. The Chinese supremacy in Khotan ended 
about 791. Chinese contact'with Khotan in the subsequent period 
was not very frequent. We hear of a Khotanese king Li Sheng- 
t'ien, who sent several missions to  China from 940 to  966. Buddhist 
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Khotan resisted long against the Arab invaders, but ultimately 
succumbed towards the end of the century. By the year 1900 
Muslim rule was an accomplished fact in Khotan. 

Khotan in the height of her power extended upto Ni-jang 
( present Niya site ) in the east and to  So-kiu ( Cokkuka ) in 
the west. It comprised originally the five states Jong-Iu, Yu-mi, 
K'iu-le, Pi-shan and Yu-t'ien ( Khotan ) proper. Later history 
mentions six, including Khotan proper-Ilchi, present Khotan, 
Yurung Kash, Kara Kash, Chira, Keriya, Lo-lasung. In the East 
it included Pi-mo and Ni-jang. Archaeological discoveries made 
in Khotan and ancient sites to  its east have thrown considerable 
light on the history of ancient Khotan. The explorations have 
first of all led to  the identification of the ancient capital of the 
country. According to  the Chinese accounts, it was situated 
between the Yurung-kash and Karakash rivers. The Godrdga 
monastery was only 20 li to  the south-west of the city. This 
shows that the site of the ancient capital is to  be located a t  the 
village of Yotkan. A constant supply of antiques from this site 
confirms the identification. The most important finds co!sisted 
of a hoard of Sino-Kharosthi coins, which were issued most 
probably after 74 A. D., when Khotan passed under effective 
Chinese supremacy. The coins are of "bare horse" and "Bactrian 
camel" types and thus show some special connections between 
Khotan rulers and Baka rulers of India, Maues, Azes and their 
successors ( 50 B. c.-80 A. D. ). The Kharosthi in the legends 
closely agree with Indian Kharosthi of the Kushan period. The 
occurrence of legends both in Chinese and Kharosthi show that 
they were intended for both the Chinese and the Indian subjects. 
The royal names occurring in the legends are : Gugramada, 
Gugradama, Gugramaya, Gugramoda, and Gugratida. If it could be 
shown that Gugra was a local word meaning "Vijaya", then some 
connection could be established between this line of kings and 
the line of the Vijaya kings. Kushan coins of Kujula Kara 
Kadphises and Kanishka have also been discovered in Yotkan. 
There are, besides, Chinese coins of all dynasties from the beginning 
of the 1st century to  the end of the 11th. Yotkan has also 
produced among other antiquities miniature stone carvings and 
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small well-carved Buddhist reliefs of the Gandhara school, which 
must have been brought from Gandhara region. All these anti- 
quities show that Yotkan had risen to  be an active capital city 
already before the Christian era, and continued to  be so till the 
end of the Buddhist period ( 11th cent. ). 
A number of old Buddhist sites excavated in the desert at 

Dandan Uiliq have brought to light very important finds. Dandan 
Uiliq was probably the site of ancient Chinese Li-hsie, which was 
the Chinese garrison headquarters till the end of the 8th 
century, when it was abandoned by the Chinese. A great 
abundance of stucco images and relics have been discovered from 
various sites of Dandan Uiliq. Besides, frescoes with Brahmi 
inscriptions also have been found. Manuscripts and other records 
discovered are mostly in Brahmi and Chinese. Brahmi manuscripts 
have produced fragments of two canonical works of Mahayana- 
the PrajEaparameta and Yajracchedik& in Sanskrit. Brahmi 
records in non-Sanskritic languages are mostly in ancient Khotanese, 
which was an Eastern Iranian language. The Chinese documents 
are largely official records of the garrison officers of Li-hsie. 
There are also deeds of private transactions in Chinese. There 
is also a Judaeo-Persian document, which is a letter from 
Ispahbud of Tabaristan to  Yazid dated about 718 A. D. Buddhist 
finds similar to  those of Dandan Uiliq have also been discovered 
from ruins of two stupas a t  a place named Rawak only 7 miles 
to  the north of Danadan Uiliq. The Buddhist images in all these 
mostly belong to the Gandhara school. 
Two very ancient places to  the east of Khotan mentioned by 

Hiuan-tsang were P'i-mo and Ni-jang. At  Pi-mo, he witnessed a 
sandal wood image of Buddha of legendary antiquity as it was 
supposed to  have been made by King Udayana of Kosambi in the 
life-time of Buddha. The image had miraculously come from 
another city named 0-lao-lo-ka to  the north of Khotan, which had 
been covered by desert sands on account of the sin of the local 
people. Pi-mo is mentioned as Han-mo by Song-yun. It is Pein of 
Marco Polo in the region of Chira and Domoko. Ruins of old 
Buddhist stupas have been found at  the old site. 
Niya was also a very important Buddhist centre in the time of 
8 
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Hiuan-tsang, but its more ancient parts were probably destroyed 
by the erosion of the desert in his times. Explorations in these 
old sites by Sir Aurel Stein have brought t o  light finds of very far- 
reaching importance. A very large number of Kharosthi documents, 
mostly tablets on wood, has been unearthed from this place. The 
Kharosthi script is of the 3rd century, and the language of the 
documents is a Prakrit allied to the Prakrit used in the North- 
Western frontier of India in the Kushan period. They are mostly 
official documents starting with the formula : mah~nuava rnahara~a 
lihati. There are also Chinese documents on bamboo slips. The 
ruins of stupas, residential houses, arbour, orchards, lanes etc, 
on the site show that it was a very prosperous town till the end 
of 3rd century A. D., when it was probably abandoned. The kings 
in these documents have the title devaputra, which was used in 
India by the Kushans. The name of the city occurs in the docu- 
ments as Niga. References are also made to  Khotan in these 
documents under various names Khotadlna, Khodana, Kustanaka. 
The names of persons occurring in them are purely Indian : Bhima 
Bangusena, Nandasena, Samusena, Sitaka, Upajiva etc. There 
are also local adaptations of Indian names : Angaca, Cuvatyalina, 
Phummaseva, Piteya, Sili, Sanghila, Samjaka etc. There are also 
some un-Indian names : Lipeya, Opgeya, Limira, etc. 
With the help of the Chinese documents, archaeological evidences, 

and the information available from the ancient documents of 
Niya, it is now possible to  make some general observations on the 
cultural life of the people of ancient Khotan. They were, we 
have seen, using the I~cjian script-since the early period up to 
the 3rd century A. r l c  was definitely Kharosthi and later on 
Kharosthi was ousted by Brahmi, probably with the introduction 
of Sarvastivada Buddhism from Kashmir. As the archaeological 
evidences show, Buddhism was not unknown in Khotan, but it 
probably belonged to another school. The manuscript of Dharma- 
pada in Kharosthi is written in a Prakrit, and certainly belonged 
to the school which had Prakrit as its sacred language. It might 
have been the Mahasanghika school, which had a number of con- 
vents in Khotan, as the Tibetan records say. Sarvastivada 
Buddhism and also Mahayana were introduced in all likelihood in 
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the 4th century, as towards the end of that century Kumarajiva 
found it convenient to  study the Tripitaka of that school and its 
Vibhasa in Kashgar which was on the gateway to Khotan. 
The local language of Khotan was Eastern Iranian. Some would 

call it gaka. Documents in this language have been discovered 
from the site of Dandan Uiliq, but all the documents belong to a 
late period, about the 8th century. About the language current in 
Khotan, the Tibetan Annals contain a very significant statement : 
"The common language agrees with neither India nor China. 
The letters agree successively with India. The manners of the 
laity agree for the most part with China. The clerical manners 
and the clerical language agree for the most part with India". The 
monks therefore cultivated the language of the Buddhist canon, 
in the early period Prdkrit, and in the later Sanskrit. The kings 
and officials, as we can see from the Sino-Kharosthi coins and the 
Niya documents, used a sort of Prakrit closely allied t o  the 
Prakrit of North-Western India of the Kuch . period. This shows 
that in the early period, the population of the kingdom of Khotan 
and the adjoining states contained a predominating Indian 
element. The Tibetan tradition also confirms it by mentioning 
that the kingdom was originally founded by colonisers from India 
and China. 
Khotan rose to  be an active centle of Buddhist studies very 

early. Already in the year 259 A. D. a Chinese monk named 
Chu She-hing came to Khotan for the study of Buddhism. Chu 
She-hing is a fairly well-known figure in the early history of 
Chinese Buddhism. It was he who compiled one of the first 
catalogues of Buddhist texts translated into Chinese. On account 
of difficulties in the interpretation of Buddhist texts that 
had already been translated inco Chinese, he wanted to  study 
Buddhism first-hand under good teachers. He was told that 
such teachers were to  be found in Khotan. He came to  Khotan 
and applied himself seriously to  Buddhist studies. In a few 
years he collected 90 bundles of original Buddhist texts containing 
about 6000 words which he wanted to  send to  China. The 
local Buddhist sc;iolars requested the king not t o  permit him 
to  take the manuscripts to  China, as they were afraid that 



60 INDIA AND CENTRAL ASIA 

the texts would be wrongly interpreted and misused. She- 
hing, however, got the permission to  send the texts after proving 
that he understood the texts. She-hing, however, did not 
leave Khotan. He sent the texts with his disciple, Fu-ju-tan 
( pun~adhana ? ), t o  China. She-hing died in Khotan at  a ripe 
old age of 80 years. 
The texts sent home by Chu She-hing were partly translated 

by a Khotanese Buddhist scholar, Mok8ala, who went to China 
in 291. He was assisted by an Indian monk, whose correct name 
probably was Bukla-ratna. The texts translated were Palicavih- 
&ti-sa hasrika-Pra jicapih amitq Vimalakirtinirdeh and Suraicgama- 
siitra, all canonical texts of Mahayana. As the texts had 
been sent from Khotan by She-hing, it is clear that Khotan had 
become a seat of Mahayana studies already in the 3rd century. 
In the beginning of the 5th century, a Buddhist scholar of 

Magadha, Dharmaksema, who was a profound student of Mahayana, 
was working in Leang-chou. He had brought from India an 
incomplete manuscript of the Mah&parinirvUva-sfitra. While 
translating the text into Chinese, he was told that the rest of 
the manuscript could be found in Khotan. H e  went to  Khotan 
probably in 412 or 413, and found there the second part of the 
text which he brought to  China. The text in 33 Chapters was 
translated between 414 and 421. After he had completed the 
translation, he was further told that the whole text contained 
10000 verses, but he had translated only 35000. The entire text 
could be found only in Khotan, but he had no chance of returning 
to  Khotan in search of the text. 

About the same time a pupil of Dharmaksema, Tsiu-kiu King- 
sheng, who was a nobleman of Leang-chou, on hearing from 
Dharmaksema that Khotan was a great centre of Mahayana 
studies, went to  Khotan. He settled down there in the Gomati- 
mahavihara and studied the Mahayana Buddhism with an Indian 
teacher named Buddhasena, who was a great teacher of Mahayana 
and "in all the countries of the West, was known as She-tseu 
( Simha ) for all his attainments". On his return to  China, 
King-sheng translated the texts which he had studied in Khotan and 
brought back with him. These were Mahayana texts on DhyBna. 
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Soon after the return of King-sheng, eight Chinese monks of 
Leang-chou came to Khotan in 439 in search of Buddhist texts. 
They came to  Khotan a t  a time when the PancavZSrgika assembly 
was being held, attended the lectures of some of the teachers 
there, and wrote down some texts from their dictation which they 
took back to  China. 
W e  know definitely that a number of important Buddhist texts 

had been taken to  China from Khotan. Thus a monk named 
Fa-ling took to  China from Khotan a manuscript of the famous 
Avataritsaka-sutra, which was translated by Buddhabhadra in 418. 
A monk named Fa-hien brought from Khotan in 475 the manuscript 
of the Saddharma-puqdarika, which was also translated by Dharma- 
rnati in 490. 
Khotan continued to play the same great role in the transmission 

of Buddhism to  China even in the T'ang period. Siksananda 
was the greatest among the Buddhist scholars of Khotan to  have 
gone to  China. H e  reached China in 695 and worked there 
till his death in 710. H e  translated 19 texts in all, the most 
voluminous being the Mahavaipulya or the Avatamsaha-sutra in 
80 chapters. 
W e  know from various Chinese sources that the Khotanese were 

very fond of music and drama, and this also found expression in 
the annual Buddhist festival, Buddha-yatra, which was known in 
India and is still perpetuated in some form in Car festivals. Fa- 
hien gives a very vivid picture of this festival of Khotan. The 
monks of the Gomativihara were the leaders in the procession. 
Fa-hien yays : 

"At a distance of 3 or 4 li from the city, a four-wheeled image- 
car is made, over thirty feet in height, looking like a movable Hall 
of Buddha, and adorned with the seven preciosities with streaming 
pennants and embroidered canopies. The image of Buddha is 
placed in the middle of the car with two attendant Bodhisattvas, 
while devas are made to  follow in waiting, all brilliantly carved 
in gold and silver. When the images are one hundred paces 
from the city gate, the king takes off his Cap of State and 
puts on new clothes, walking bare-foot and holding flowers and 
incense in his hands with the attendants on each side, he proceeds 
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out of the gate. On meeting the images, he bows his head down 
to  the ground, scatters flowers and burns incense. When the 
images enter the city, the queen and court ladies who are on the 
top of the gate scatter far and wide all kinds of flowers which 
flutter down, and thus the splendour of decoration is complete. 
The cars are all different, each monastery has a day for its 
procession beginning on the first of the fourth month and lasting 
until the fourteenth. When processions end, the king and the 
queen go back to  the palace". 

FROM NIYA EASTWARDS 

Hiuan-tsang, in 5is description of the country to  the east of Niya, 
says that it was all desert. About 400 li t o  the east it was the old 
Tu-ho-lo country with its ruined cities which had long been 
deserted. About 600 li further to  the East, the pilgrirn visited 
Che-mo t'o-na, old country "with Nie-mo land" with lofty city 
walls but without an inhabitant. About 1000 li t o  the North-East 
was the old country of Na-fo-p'o, which was also known as 
Lou-lan. 
The old Tu-ho-lo country as described by Hiuan-tsang was 

evidently an important territory in early times, which was situated 
in the deltaic region of the Tarim river and on the Southern route 
to Tunhuang. Due t o  natural causes like the expansion of the 
desert, erosion of arable lands and drying up of the rivers, the 
area became gradually deserted and the ancient cities fell in 
ruins. Explorations of Sir Aurel Stein read along with the 
information available from ancient Chinese history have led to 
the identification of the ancient sites. 
The modern site called Endere represents the ancient Tu-ho-lo 

country mentioned by the pilgrim. The name stands for ancient 
Tukhara, Tochari of the Greek writers. But the appearance of 
the name in this area seems to be enigmatic. It may be supposed 
that they represented a branch of the Yue-ches who were settled 
in the region of Tunhuang, but they had been driven away from 
that area by the Huns in the 2nd century B. c., and had followed 
the Northern route in their retreat to  the Oxus region. The 
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Endere site, as shown by the archaeological finds, was inhabited 
till the 3rd or 4th century. It is not, however, improbable that 
one of the branches of the Yue-che people (called Little Yue- 
che) had remained for some centuries in this area. It is also 
possible that the Indo-European Tukhara (Yue-che) people, in the 
course of their migration from the west to  the Chinese frontier 
in the remote past, had first colonised this area. The Chinese 
accounts mention Yue-che families living in Tun-huang area as late 
as the 3rd. century A. D., and the Chinese documents, discovered 
from Lobnor region and belonging to  the 4th century, still speak 
of Yue-che soldiers in Chinese pay and posted in the area. So 
the existence of Tukhara (Yue-che) in this region in the 4th century 
is well borne out by the archaeological finds. It is not, however, 
clear what Hiuan-tsang exactly meant by the "ancient Tu-ho-co 
( Tukhara ) country." The archaeological finds from Endere have 
brought to  light Kharosthi tablets and manuscripts of the type 
found in Niya. Ruins of a Buddhist stupa also show that 
Buddhism had been established in this area before its final 
abandonment. 

The country further to  the east, Che-mo-t'o-na and Tsiu-umo 
land mentioned by Hiuan-tsang is definitely identified from 
archaeological finds. Tsiu-mo is written as Tso-mo by 
Song-yun and as Nie-mo by Hiuan-tsang. Nie-mo, however, 
is only a copyist's mistake fcr Tsiu-mo. Tsiu-mo or Tso- 
mo is only a shortened form of the name Che-mo-t'o-na. The 
original name of the country was Calmadana, which is found 
in the Kharosthi documents from Niya. In fact the relation 
between Niya and Calmadana was very intimate. A Chinese 
document from Niya mentions a royal consort from Tsiu-mo or 
Calmadana. Modern Cherchen represents the old site of 
Calmadana. It is about 4 days' journey from Niya over a dreary 
part of the desert. The country is mentiorled in the former 
Han Annals as lying on the high road from Shan-Shan or Lobnor 
region to  the west. In Song-yun's time ( beginning of the 6th 
century ) the city was a city of 100 families, I n  this town there 
were, it is said, representations of a Buddha and Bodhisattva in 
pure Chinese style, which had been brought by Lukuang, who 
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carried an expedition in the Tarim basin towards the end of the 
4th century. Hiuan-tsang, as we have seen, found the place 
deserted, but it was soon after re-occupied hy the Chinese atmy 
under the T'ang. The name of the town was changed from Tsiu- 
mo to  Po-hsien about this time ( 674-676 ). Recent explorations 
have brought to  light the ruins of a Buddhist stupa which 
show that the small town of Calmadana professed Buddhism in 
early times. 
The more important towns lay t o  the north-east of Cherchen. 

Hiuan-tsang mentions this area as Na-fo-p'o which, according 
to  him, was called in ancient times Lou-lan. This brings us to 
the region of Lobnor. Lobnor was situated on the oldest route 
connecting China with Central Asia. It stood on the shortest 
line of communication between Tunhuang and the Western 
~ountries ( Niya, Khotan, etc ) along the foot of the Kuruknag 
and the Lop desert. It is a fertile oasis in the delta of the 
Tarim river. 
In the Han Annals, the name of the country is given as Shan- 

Shan, but it is said that the ancient name was Loulan. There 
were two chief cities in Shan-Shan, the one is called Yu-ni, 

6 6  "the old town," and the other Yi-Hsiun, the new town". The 
Tibetan documents found in this area give the names of "Great 
Nob" and "Little Nob" to  these towns respectively. Archaeo- 
logical finds have led to  the identification of the "Old town" 
with Charklik and the "new town" with Miran. The Chinese 
name Na-fu-p'o given by Hiuan-tsang seems t o ,  be the same as 
Nob of the Tibetan documents and Lop of modern times. Shan- 
Shan is a pure Chinese name to replace the old local name 
Loulan. Loulan was evidently a Chinese transcription of the 
original name Kroraina or Krorayina found in the Kharosthi 
documents. Kroraina in the Prakrit spoken in this area would 
give a dialectal form ke Lolaina, which was transcribed into 
Chinese. 
The Chinese Annals give a fairly detailed account of ancient 

Kroraina. Under the former Hans, the country was known as 
Loulan, but the  name was changed by the Chinese into Shan-Shan 
from 77 B. C. The neighbouring territories such as Tsu-mo 
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(Cherchen), Hsiao-yuan ( on the road to  Kucha in the north ), 
Ching-chueh ( Niya ) were all dependencies of the state of 
Shan-Shan. In 119, Pan-yong planned to  establish a military 
colony at  Lou-lan. By establishing it, he wanted to  dominate 
the West, control the roads to Karasahr and Kucha 
in the north, and in the south to fortify Shan-Shan and 
Khotan. The plan was to  enable the kingdom of Shanshan 
to fight the Hiung-nus and safeguard the direct route from 
Tun-huang to the Western countries. Military colony was actually 
established in 124 A. D. Pan-yong came to Shan-Shan to receive 
there the submission of the kings of the various Western countries. 
Although the Chinese had changed the name of the country into 
Shan-Shan, the easternmost part of the country continued to be 
known under the old name Loulan ( Kroraina ). 

Kroraina was a stronghold of Buddhism and Indian culture. 
Fa-hien tells us that there were 4000 monks, all followers of 
Hinayana in the country in his time. The commonpeople, although 
Buddhists, were not so strict in the observance of the rules of 
India as the monks. 

Kharosthi documents discovered from various sites of Kroraina 
are written in the Prakrit which was also current in Niya. I t  was 
the official language of the country. These records contain personal 
names of Indian derivation as well as of local origin. Names of 
Indian derivation are : Anamdasena, Bhatisana, Bhimaya, Budha- 
mitra, Dhamfiapala, Kumudvati, Pumfiadeva, Caraka, Rutra, 
Sujada, Vasudeva. Names of local origin such as : Cauleya, 
Cuvalayina, Kapgeya, Kalpisa, Kipsa etc. The documents contain 
also loan words from Iranian and a few Central Asian languages. 

The Buddhist shrines of Miran are of great importance. Where- 
as the sculpture is mainly of the Gandhara style, the mural paint- 
ings reveal also Western influence. W e  get representations of 
winged angels as in early Christian art. One of the mural paintings 
is attributed to  one Tita ( titasa na ghali hastakrica ), who seems 
to  have been Titus. The painting reveals definite Hellenistic 
influence. The silk banners discovered from Miran contain 
Kharosthi inscriptions, which show that they were given to  the 
Buddhist shrine in token of pious wish for the recovery of persons. 
9 
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Most of the names are Indian-Asagosa, Caraka, Caroka(Caruka), 
Samanay ( Sramanaka ). There are also some Iranian names : 
Friyana, Firina, and Mitraka. 

The Chinese documents prove that Kroraiana was occupied till 
the 4th century ; the last dated Chinese document is of 312-3.13. 
The frescoes, banners and other antiquities bearing Kharosthi 
inscriptions also belong to that period. We get from the Kharosthi 
documents the names of a t  least five kings of a dynasty which 
reigned in Kroraina in the 3rd century A. D. These are : Pepiya, 
Tajaka, Ahgoka, Mahiri and Vagmana. Axhgoka and Mahiri had 
long reigns. They use the royal titles of the Kushans such as : 
Maharaya, Raytiraya, Devaputra, Dharmia, Mahadlta etc. 



CHAPTER IV 

EASTERN TURKESTAN - THE NORTHERN STATES 

BHARUKA AND KUCI 

In ancient times there were four states in the northern part of 
the Tarim basin which were culturally united. These states from 
west to  east are mentioned under the following names in the 
records of Hiuan-tsang : Po-lu-kia, K'iu-che, A-ki-ni and Kao- 
ch'ang. About Po-lu-kia, the pilgrim says that the character of 
its people, their customs, literature were the same as those of 
K'iu-che. The languages of the two countries were also almost 
the same. About K'iu-che and A-ki-ni, he says that the writing 
of both the countries was similar to  that of India with some 
differences. About Kao-ch'ang he does not say much, as it was 
in his times largely under Chinese influence, but there is no doubt 
that in earlier times it belonged to the same cultural zone as that 
of the three other states. 

Po-lu-kia, in earlier Chinese texts, is mentioned under the names 
Ki-me and K'u-me, which were, in all probability, based on the Tur- 
kish word Kum, which means "Sand," "desert". In the Han Annals, 
the place is described as the source of such minerals as copper, iron 
and orpiment. The original name of Po-lu-kia is found in some 
Sanskrit documents of Central Asia as Bharuka. It has been 
identified with modern Aksu. I t  was probably a wrong Sanskriti- 
sation ; the original name seems to have been Baluka, which had 
the same meaning as Turkish Kum "Sand." The northern route 
here bifurcated, one going towards Kashgar, and the other through 
the Bedal Pass towards Western Turkestan. 

The name of K'iu-che is also found under three other forms - 
Kiu-tse, Kuei-tse and Kiu-yi. This is modern Kucha. The Sanskrit 
form of the name is found as Kuci in some of the Sanskrit 
documents discovered from Central Asia. The kings of Kuci are 
mentioned in the same documents as Kucimaharaja. 

The kingdom of A-ki-ni is mentioned in earlier Chinese sources 
under the names : k-en-k'i, Wu-k'i and Wu-yi. All these names 
are connected with Sanskrit Agni or its derivatives. In fact, the 
Sanskrit form of the name is found in the Sanskrit documents 
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above referred t o  as Agni. Its kings are mentioned as Agni- 
maharaja. The country has been identified with modern Karasahr. 
Further east, Kao-ch'ang, in Han  times, was called Kiu-she. It 

was divided by the T'ien-shan into two Zones, one was Kiu-she, 
anterior or inner and the other Kiu-she, posterior o r  outer. The 
name of the country was changed into Kao-ch'ang from the 
beginning of the  4th century. The anterior part of Kiu-she is 
identified with modern Turfan, whereas the other part with 
Guchen. Turfan was certainly the more important of the  two. 
Uigur texts speak of Kucha and its adjoining countries as four 

Kasan. One of the  texts is said t o  have been translated from 
the idivut ( itivuttaka ) of Vaibhasika Acarya, Klianzini (KalyBna- 
sena ) which was in Kiisan original. The  other texts speak of 
the following Buddhist teachers of fame of the country of four 
Kiisan : Budarakisiti ( Buddharakjita ) , Sarval akisiti ( Sarvaraksita) 
and Azokrakisiti ( Asokaraksita ). This Turkish name of Kucha 
is also found in a Sanskrit-Chinese Dictionary of the  T'anz period 
under the name Kuc3nalli.L or Kuc$na, being the  genitive plural 
form of the name. The ancient name of Turfan, Kiu-she, also 
seems to  have been of the same origin. The archaic pronunciation 
of the name would give a form like Kiwo-si ( Kugi, Kuci ) from 
which a genitive plural form of the name would be Kiisana. 

These evidences would show that the people of the four states 
of Aksu, Kucha, Karasahr and Turfan were of the same stock 
in ancient times, spoke the  same language with probably some 
dialectal differences and shared the same cultural life. Their 
language may be termed as Kuchean or, according t o  the Turkish 
nomenclature, Kiisana. The  specimens of this language have 
been discovered from various sites in Kucha and Karasahr. That 
this language was spoken in Karasahr is also proved by the fact 
that a number of mural inscriptions in old sites of Karasahr is in 
this language. 
This Kuchean or Kfisana language, we have seen, is akin to  

the Tokharian or the language of ancient Tokharestan. The 
specimens of ancient Tokharian have also been discovered 
in the neighbourhood of Karasahr and also in Turfan where, 
according t o  all appearance, they had been carried either by the 
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Turks or the Buddhist priests of Tokharestan in the 9th century 
after the Arab conquest of Tokharestan. The Turks had set up 
a new empire with Turfan as the centre in the 9th century after 
their downfall in Tokharestan, and here they tried to  preserve 
their ancient Buddhist heritage. Hence the Tokharian texts are 
found along with Uigur translations. It is almost certain that the 
local language of this region in earlier times was Kuchean. 
The two languages we have said are dialects of a hitherto 

unknown branch of the Indo-European. Kuchean, however, 
preserves its more archaic form as it was not so much contaminated 
by other languages. But Tokharian in Tokharestan underwent 
greater phonetic decay under the influence of Iranian languages. 
Thus, in Kuchean, we have for Buddha : Piidnakte, but in 
Tokharian Ptankte, Kuchean- kwipe, Tokharian - kip, Kuchean 
--Kliyaus, Tokharian-Klyos etc. The common origin of the 
two languages is further pointed out by their similar names : 
the language of Kucha, the Kuchean ( Tokharian B of the German 
scholars ) was, we have seen, Kiisan, and that of Tokharestan, 
Toxri ( Tokharian A ) was the language of the Kushans ; Kueana. 

CONFLICTS WITH CHINA 

Of the history of the four northern states, we know a good deal 
from the Chinese sources. These sources speak in greater detail 
about Kucha which was the most powerful of the four states and 
played the same great r81e in the North as Khotan in the South 
in the dissemination of Indian culture to  the Tarim basin and 
to China. The three other states play a secondary rdle in this 
history. 
W e  . will now try t o  reconstruct the history of Kucha with the 

available materials from the Chinese sources. The Annals of the 
former Han dynasty contain the following information on Kucha : 
"The king of Kucha has his capital in the city called Yen. The 
kingdom has a population of nearly 81,317. The number of good 
soldiers is 21,076. There are various officials of high status 
beginning with a Commander-in-Chief down to interpreters. In 
the South, the country borders on Tsing-tsiue, in the South-East 
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Tsiu-mo, in the South-West Yu-mi, in the north Wu-sun, and in 
the West  Ku-mo. The people are clever in smelting of different 
metals." 

"Formerly General Li Kuang-li went on a punitive expedition 
against Ta-yuan (102 B. c.). O n  his way back he passed by Yu- 
mi (Keriya) ; Yu-mi was t o  send their heir-apparent Lai-tan as a 
hostage to  Kucha. Li Kuang-li blamed Kucha by saying : 'All the 
foreign countries are subjects of the  Han. W h y  should Kucha 
receive a hostage from Yu-mi ?' Thereafter, taking Lai-tan with 
him, he returned t o  the capital. Emperor Chao-ti (86-74 B. c.) 
appointed the heir-apparent Lai-tan as Deputy Governor-General, 
and he ordered him t o  colonise Lun-Ta'i ( Bugur, a place between 
Kucha and Karasahr ). A nobleman of Kucha, Ku-yin, thus 
addressed the king of Kucha - 'Lai-tan formerly was a subject of 
our kingdom. Now he has received official appointment from the 
Hans and has come t o  put us t o  trouble by colonisjng. This will 
bring evil upon us.' Thereupon Lai-tan was killed by the king 
and a letter of apology was sent t o  the Chinese Emperor. The 
Chinese could not punish Kucha. During the reign of Siuan-ti, 
(73-49 B. c.) the Chinese army was sent t o  the country of the 
Wu-sun. The Chinese General, on his return journey, raised an 
army of 56,000 and prepared t o  attack Kucha on the ground that 
the king of Kucha had killed Lai-tan, who was the Deputy 
Governor. The king of Kucha apologised by saying that  that  had 
occurred during the time of his predecessor on the erroneous 
advice of Ku-yin, but that he was innocent. Ku-yin was there- 
upon taken t o  the Chinese General and put t o  death. 

Friendly relation between Kucha and China soon became 
strengthened. A Wu-sun princess, who was connected with 
the  Chinese imperial family on the  mother's side, was married t o  
Kiang-pin, the king of Kucha. In 65 B. c., Kiang-pin went t o  
the Chinese court t o  pay his homage. Relation between the 
Chinese court and Kucha henceforth became more frequent, 
After the death of Kiang-pin, his son Ch'eng-to called himself a 
grandson of the Han. During the reign of Ch'eng-ti (3%- I B. c.) 
the Chinese emperor continued to  consider the kings of Kucha as 
near relatives. 
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Kucha, in this period, benefited by the opening of a trade route 
through the country. The northern route from Yu-men toKashgar 
passed by Kucha. In 2 B. c., another route, which passed by 
Turfan and followed the foothills of the T'ien-shan, was made 
to converge on Kucha before proceeding to  the west. This 
immensely contributed to  the prosperity of Kucha. 

After the fall of the Former Hans in 24 A. D., the small states of 
the Tarim basin submitted to  the Hiung-nu (Huns). I t  was then 
that Hien, the king of So-k'iu ( Cokkuka, Karghalik ), who was a 
great ally of China, invaded Kucha. This invasion took place 
in 41 A. D. H e  attacked Kucha on several occasions. Other 
states also were frightened. I n  46 A. D., Hien directed another 
attack against Kucha, killed the king and annexed the kingdom. 
He placed his son Tso-lo on the throne of Kucha. The western 
portion was separated and another state founded with Wu-lei 
( Bugur ) as capital. Hien appointed Sse-kien ( who was also 
called king of Kuei-sai ) as its king. After a few years a revolu- 
tion broke out and both Tso-lo and Sse-kien were killed. The 
Hiung-nu appointed Shen-tu ( Induk ), a nobleman ( probably 
of Indian origin, as the name indicates ) of Kucha as king of 
the country. Since then Kucha became a dependency of the 
Hiung-nu. 
In 73 A. D., Kien was made king of Kucha by the Hiung-nu. 

With the help of the barbarian races he assured the safety of the 
Northern route, attacked Su-le ( Kashgar ), conquered it, killed 
its king and appointed Tou-t'i, a man of Kucha as king of Su-le. 
The very next year ( 74 A. D. ) a Chinese army under Pan-Ch'ao 
appeared on the scene, and Tou-t'i was surprised and taken pri- 
soner. Pan-Ch'ao assembled all the generals and officers of Kashgar, 
told them about the unjust attitude of Kucha, and set up Chong, 
the son of the elder brother of the last king as king of Kashgar. 
Since then the enmity between Kashgar and Kucha became 
accentuated. 
Emperor Ming of the Han dynasty died in 75 A.D. Taking advantage 

of this, the king of Yen-ki ( Karasahr ) attacked and killed the 
Chinese Governor-General. Aboutzthe same time, Kucha and Aksu 
also attacked Kashgar. Pan-Ch'ao was again advised to  return to  
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quell the rebellion of the Tarim states. Pan-Ch'ao first came to 
Khotan where he was welcomed by the people as their defender. 
He next marched on to  Kashgar, as after his departure the two 
cities of Kashgar had submitted to  Kucha. In 78 A. D., Pan-Ch'ao 
a t  the head of a combined army of Kashgar, Sogdiana, Khotan 
and other states first attacked Aksu and She-ch'ang (Uch-Turfan) 
and defeated them. As all the states excepting Kucha and 
Karasahr had submitted to  him he sent a request to the emperor 
to  send him reinforcement to  enable him to attack those two 
countries. If those countries could be defeated, he pointed out, 
then the route to the Pamirs would be freed. H e  further 
suggested to  appoint Po Pa, the son of the king of Kucha who 
was a hostage a t  the Chinese court, as the king of Kucha and send 
him to  his help at  the head of a native army. H e  had good 
support from the people of Aksu and Wen-su ( Uch-Turfan ) 
as Kucha had nominated two foreigners as kings of those two 
countries. 
Pan-Ch'ao's plan was approved. Preparations were also made by 

Kucha to  meet the Chinese army, but the Kuchean army was defeated 
in a decisive battle near Kashgar, in 88 A. D. Kucha made another 
effort to  get the help of the Great Yue-ches of Tokharestan in order 
to  strengthen her forces. In 90 A. D., the Yue-ches, in fact, sent a large 
army by the Pamir route. This army went short of provision in 
course of the difficult crossing when Pan-Ch'ao fell upon them and 
completely routed them. Next year Kucha, Aksu and Uch- 
Turfan, all submitted to  Pan-Ch'ao. The king of Kucha, Yu-li-t'o 
was deposed and Po Pa was set up as king. A Chinese Governor- 
General was .placed at Kucha to look after the local affairs. 
Unrest started in various states again in 106, and the people of 
Kucha also revolted against the Governor-General and his 
protegee king, Po Pa. Kucha was besieged by the army of Kucha, 
Aksu and Uch-Turfan. Ultimately the rebels were defeated, 
Kucha was pacified. 
In 124, when another Chinese expedition was sent to  the Tarim 

basin, the king of Kucha, Po Ying, with kings of Aksu and 
Uch-Turfan, gave his friendly help to  the Chinese, and this led 
t o  the ultimate defeat of the Hiung-nus, who were still occupying 
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the territories to  the north of the T'ien-shan. Henceforth, for 
nearly a century Kucha is not heard of in Chinese history. 
Kucha was evidently entertaining friendly relations with China. 
In 224, we hear of Kucha again sending an ambassador with 
presents to  the Chinese court. In this period, Aksu and Uch- 
Turfan were dependencies of Kucha. 
Under the Tsin (265-316), Kucha continued to  entertain friendly 

relations with China. I n  285, the king of Kucha sent his son to  
the Chinese court to  enter the imperial service. During the first 
quarter of the 4th century Kucha also sent embassies to  China. 
I t  was about this time that enmity broke out between Kucha 
and Karasahr, and Long Huei, the king of Karasahr, attacked 
Kucha, killed, king Po Shan and subjugated his territories. For 
some years Long Huei was the master of the Tarim basin. 
He, however, was subsequently murdered by a Kuchean named 
Lo-yun. 
In the period 350-394, China sent a military expedition under 

General Lu-Kuang. The expedition was directed against Kucha 
for her allegiance to  the old rulers. Kucha was invaded in 382. 
King Po Shun refused to submit, and the gates of the city were 
closed. All the inhabitants of the city were under arms. The 
barbarians, ( probably the Hiung-nu ) and also the army of Uch- 
Turfan came to  his help. But Lu-Kuang won a decisive battle 
against all of them, and King Po Shun fled with his treasures. Lu- 
Kuang then entered the city, all the chiefs made their submission to 
him and Po Chen, the son of the younger brother of Po Shun, 
was installed as king. Lu-Kuang returned to  Leang-chou with a 
large number of prisoners amongst whom was found the famous 
Buddhist scholar Kumarajiva, who was destined to  play a very 
significant role in the history of Chinese Buddhism. 

During the Wei  period (386-534), the relations between China 
and Kucha again became strained. Kucha, a t  the beginning in 
437 and 439, sent embassies to  China with presents, but soon 
the Chinese emperor found it necessary to  send an expedition 
against that country. The expedition was sent in 448. Kucha 
also sent an army under Wu-kie-mu-ti to  offer battle. The 
Kuchean army was, however, defeated. Kucha renewed the 
10 
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practice of sending embassies with presents to  the Chinese court. 
Thus Kuchean embassies were sent in 449, 475, 477, 479, 510, 518 
and 522. Abut the same time Kucha also sent embassies to  the 
rulers of South China in 513, and 521. The reigning king of 
Kucha in 521 was called Ni-jue-mo-chu-na-sheng. 

After the fall of the Wei, the Chou dynasty ruled in North 
China from 577 to 581. Embassy was sent from Kucha also in 
this period. With the rise of the T'ang dynasty Kucha continued 
to  entertain the same friendly relation as before. King Su-fa 
Pu-kiu sent an ambassador to  Emperor Kao-tsu in the period 
618-627. The next king of Kucha was the son of the former 
king and was named Su-fa Tie. H e  had a surname : She-kien 
mo-ho-se-li-fa. Su-fa Tie sent an embassy in 630. It was about 
this time that Hiuan-tsang passed through Kucha. Hiuan-tsang 
says that the kings of Kucha were of the Kiu-che ( Kuchean) 
race and mentions two kings of the country. About one of 
them he says "In recent times there was a king called Gold-Flower 
who exhibited rare penetration into the Buddhist doctrines". The 
other was King A-chu-ni-, who possessed supernatural power. 
After the death of Su-fa Tie, who sent an embassy to  China in 

630, his younger brother Ho-li Pu-she-pi ascended the throne. 
He sent embassies twice in the year 647. But soon an expedition 
was sent against Kucha, because Kucha had helped in the revolt of 
Karasahr against the Chinese authority. The Turkish chief who 
had accepted the vassalage of the Chinese emperor was entrusted 
with'this expedition. The Kuchean army led by Kie-lie-tien was 
totally defeated and the city was besieged. During this campaign, 
all the cities of Kucha were destroyed and a large number of 
inhabitants were put to the sword. The Turkish chief put She- 
hu: the younger brother of the king cn the throne. King Ho-li 
Pu-she-pi, his general Kie-lie-tien and the minister Na-li were 
sent to  China as captives. A few years later the Emperor, Kao- 
tsong, released them, restored the kingdom to Ho-li-pu,-she-pi, who 
was allowed to  go back with his two attendants. The king came 
to China once again to  pay homage to the emperor, but he could 
not go back to  Kucha on account of a court intrigue by Na-li and 
Kie-lie-tien. On the death of Ho-li-pu-she-pi, his son Su-ki was 
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appointed king by an imperial mandate. Su-ki sent an embassy 
in 674. 
In 692, the king of Kucha, Yen-tien-tie came personally to  pay 

hornage tu the emperor. It was at  this time that the Tibetans 
drove away the Chinese from the southern part of the Tarim 
basin, and extended thzir conquests as far as Karasahr. The 
Chinese headquarters were removed to Kucha from Turfan. W e  
hear of embassies st111 going from Kucha in 709, and in 719 when 
the king, Po Mo-pi, died, and was succeeded by his son To-tsa in 
730 when the brother of the king came to the court in 747 and 748. 
When Wu-k'ong passed through Kucha in 787 or 788, the king of 
Kucha was Po Hoan. 
Kucha is again mentioned in the Chinese records for a brief 

period towards the beginning of the 11th century. Embassies were 
sent from Kucha in 1001, 1010, 1013, 1017, 1024, 1031,1029, 1037, 
1071, 1096. But the rulers in this period were of the Uigur stock, 
the title of their kings was "Lion-King." The old rulers had 
passed away long ago. 

AGNIDESA OR KARASAHR 

W e  have seen that the kingdom of Karasahr politically was 
intimately connected with Kucha, and very often the two states 
were allies in resisting the Chinese aggression and maintaining 
their independence. The Chinese accounts therefore contain 
some references to  the political condition of Karasahr from the 
Han times to the end of the T'ang. During the first expansion of 
the Chinese supremacy under Emperor Wu-ti (140-87 B. c.) Kara- 
sahr first sent an ambassador to  China and recognized the Chinese 
suzerainty. But Karasahr threw off the Chinese yoke towards the 
end of the 1st century before Christ. Sut  soon after, as both Kucha 
and So-k'iu ( Cokkuka-Karghalik ) submitted to  China, Karasahr 
had also to  follow suit. In the 1st cent. A. D. trouble again broke 
out, and in 75 A. D. the king of Karasahr, Shuen, and his son 
Chong revolted against Chinese authority, killed the Chinese 
Governor and his retinue. But the expedition of Pan-Ch'ao again 
reduced these states to  the Chinese vassalage. Kuang, the king 
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of Karasahr, was killed, the city was sacked and the people were 
treated with great cruelty. An officer of Karasahr, Yuang Mong, 
who was a hostage in Chinese court, was placed on the throne of 
Karasahr in 94 A. D. He, on his return, revolted against the 
Chinese authority between 121 and 125, but was defeated by the 
Chinese expeditionary force in 127 and sent his own son to  the 
Chinese court with presents. Since then Karasahr entertained 
friendly relations with China for some time. 
An embassy was sent to  the Chinese court in 220. In 285, King 

Long An sent his son to  the court to  be enrolled in the Imperial 
guard. Another son of Long An, Huei, waged war against the 
various states of the Tarim basin and was master of Kucha for 
some years. His son Hi  was defeated by the Chinese in 345. 
About 386, the king of Karasahr, Ni-liu, paid homage to  KuKuang, 
who had declared himself emperor at  Leang-chou. Embassies 
came to  China from Karasahr in 437, 439 and 448, but China, 
dissatisfied with the vascillating policy of Karasahr, sent an 
expeditionary force, and its king, Kiu-she-pei-na, fled to  Kucha. 
For nearly a century nothing is heard about Karasahr in the 

Chinese Annals. W e  hear of embassies coming from Karasahr only 
in 564 and 606. The king who was ruling in 606 was Long Tu-k'i. 
Hiuan-tsang, who visited Karasahr in 629, speaks in details about 
the culture and the religion, but practically nothing about its 
political condition. 

The Annals of the T'ang dynasty on several occasions mention 
Karasahr. In 632, King Long Tu-k'i-che sent an embassy to  the 
court. On the request of the king, the shorter route to  China 
through the desert was opened by the Chinese authorities. The 
intention was to isolate Turfan, through which the route passed 
formerly. Turfan was slowly passing under the influence of 
the Uigurs and interfering in the ilormal relations between 
China and the Tarim states. The king of Turfan was defeated 
by the Chinese army in 640, and compelled to  release those inhabi- 
tants of Karasahr who were held as prisoners. 

Rut soon after, Karasahr also passed under Uigur influence and 
contracted a treaty of alliance with them. Karasahr cut off rela- 
tioils with China. But the younger brothers of the king Hie-pi, 
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She-hu and Li-p'o-chun intrigued with the Chinese and joined 
the Chinese expeditionary force against Karasahr. Karasahr was 
defeated, and king Tu-k'i-che was brought as prisoner to  China. 
Li-p'o-chun was appointed king of Karasahr. But the Uigurs 
invaded Karasahr again and deposed Li-p'o-chun. The throne 
was restored to  the latter soon after by the people of Karasahr. 
A relative of the king, Sie-p'o A-na-che entered into conspiracy 
with the king of Kucha, usurped the throne and handed over 
Li-p'o-chun as prisoner to  the king of Kucha, who put him to 
death. Another Chinese expedition was sent against Karasahr. 
A brother of Tu-k'i-che, P'o-k'ie-li was set up as king in 648. 
On the latter's death, Tu-k'i-che, who was a hostage in China, was 
sent back to  Karasahr to  ascend the throne. On his death, Long 
Lai-tu became the king and ruled till 719. His successor was 
Yen-t'u-fu-yen. Karasahr is heard of as sending embassies to  
China till the period 742-755, after which it was conquered by 
the Tibetans and all connections between Karasahr and China 
ceased. 

W e  have seen that Turfan and its counterpart, Guchen to the 
north of the T'ien-shan, formed, till the beginning of the 4th 
century, one political unit. Throughout the Han period, both 
the territories under the name Kiu-she were considered to  be 
the gateway to the West. In the time of Emperor Wu-ti ( 160- 
108 B. c.), the southern part of the territory, which is Turfan, sub- 
mitted to  China and accepted a Chinese administration. But the 
northern part, Guchen, continued to remain defiant under the 
doinination of the Hiung-nus, the eternal enemies of the Chinese. 
The Hiung-nus were completely defeated by the Chinese in 89 
A. D., and since then Guchen also came to owe its allegiance t o  
China. War between the two parts of the territory was frequent, 
and it was with Chinese help that Turfan could maintain 
its existence. Thus in 96 A. D. when Wei-pei-ta, king of Turfan, 
was attacked by the army of Guchen, he had to  ask for Chinese 
help. The Hiung-nus continued to  create trouble in Guchen 
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from time to time till the end of the Han period. In 280 A. D. 

the king of Turfan sent his son to  the Chinese court. 
From the beginning of the 4th century, the name of the southern 

part of the territory was changed into Kao-ch'ang by the Chinese, 
and that is actual Turfan. In 386. king of Turfan, Mi-ti, went 
himself to  the Chinese capital with his Rzjyaguru, Kumgrabuddhi. 
t o  request the Emperor to  send a Governor-General. In 
consequence of the expedition of Lu-Kuang against Kucha, an 
independent office of Chinese Governor was established in Kan-su. 
Turfan in this period was brought directly under the Chinese 
rule. It continued to  remain so till 460 when the legitimate 
ruling line of Turfan got back the kingdom. W e  get the names 
of some of the local rulers of this period : K'an Po-thou 
( killed in 477 ), Yi-ch'eng, Shou-kuei ( killed in 481 ), Chang 
Mong-ming, and Ma-Jou, etc. In 507, a Chinese dynasty under 
the name K'iu was established in Turfan, and the Chinese hence- 
forth became masters of the country. The following kings of the 
K'iu dynasty are known from different sources : 

K'iu-Kiu 

,$  Kuang 
,, Kien 

* I  Hiuen li 
I 9  Meon 
9 9  Han ku 
9 ,  Po Ya 
9 * Wen t'ai 
,, Che Mou 

In 640, Turfan was brought under direct Chinese control. After 
a long war between the Tibetans, Chinese and Uigurs, the 
Uigurs became inasters of 'Turfan in 870, and established their 
capital in Turfan a t  Qara Khodjo. Under the Uigurs, Turfan 
played a very important part in the history of Central Asia. 

From the accounts discussed above, it is clear that Kucha played 
the inost importailt role in the history of the northern part of 
Tarill1 basin for nearly one thousand years. Both Karasahr and 
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Turfan were the first lines of defence against Chinese agression 
which Kucha resisted whenever possible. In this task of preser- 
ving their culture and independence Kucheans had close allies 
in their consanguineous peoples of Aksu and Uch-Turfan in the 
west and of Karasahr in the east. Turfan, before it went under 
complete Chinese control, also was a feeble ally of Kucha. 
From the dynastic names of the rulers of these territories we 

can easily find out that they belonged to a distinct race. The 
Chinese accounts clearly say that the ruling dynasty of Kucha 
was called "Po" which in Chinese means "White." If it was 
a Chinese translation of a local designation, it was probably used 
to distinguish the race as a white one. The names of Kuchean 
kings in the T'ang period had been Sanskritised. From the old 
Kuchean documents we get the name of King Swarnate (Suvarna- 
datta ? ), which seems to have been transcribed into Chinese 
as Su-fa-tie, who ruled in the first quarter of the 7th century. 
Ilis father had the name of Su-fa-pu-kiue ( Swarna or Suvarna-). 
His brother had the name of Ho-li-pu-she-pi ( Haripuspa ). 
Hiuan-tsang mentions a former ruler of Kucha under the name 
"Gold-Flower", which was certainly Suvarna-puspa. So far as 
the ruling dynasty of Karasahr is concerned, we have seen that it 
had the name of "Long", which is a Chinese word meaning Dragon 
( Sanskrit 'Naga ). The names of private persons also had been 
Sanskritised in this area in the T'ang period. W e  get such names 
from the ancient documents as : Wiryamitre ( Viryamitra ), 
Wiryasene ( Viryasena ), Jfianasene, Mokgacandrr, etc. 

BUDDHIST CULTURE 

It is Buddhism which brought Sanskrit influence to  the countries 
of the north. W e  do not know exactly when Buddhism was 
introduced in Kucha, but it could not have been much later than 
the end of the 1st century A. D. W e  get a full picture of Buddhism 
in Kucha from about the 3rd century, and that presupposes that 
Buddhism must have been introduced at  least a century earlier 
to  take root in the soil of Kucha. The annals of the Tsin dynasty 
( 265-316 ) say that in this period there were nearly one thousand 
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Buddhist stupas and temples in Kucha. It was also in this period 
that Buddhist monks of Kucha'started going to  China. Po Yen, 
who was probably a member of the Kuchean royal family, became 
a Buddhist monk and came to the Chinese capital in 256-260. He 
translated six Buddhist texts into Chinese in 255 in the famous 
Buddhist temple of Po-ma-sse at  Lo-yang. Po Arimitra, who 
was also of Kuchean origin, went to  China during the period 
307-312, and then on account of political troubles moved to South 
China, where he translated three Buddhist texts between 335 and 
342. W e  hear of another Kuchean prince of the name of Po-yen, 
who went to  Leang-chou in 273. He was also a Buddhist scholar 
of repute, and knew a number of foreign languages. He has not, 
however, left any translation behind. 

The fourth century was a period of great Buddhist activities in 
Kucha. In one of the Chinese texts relating to  this period it is 
said that Kucha was almost entirely a Buddhist city. The palace 
of the king looked like a Buddhist monastery with standing images 
of Buddha carved in stone. Number of monasteries in the 
capital was very large, and there were also some special monas- 
teries founded by the kings. There was a monastery called Ta-mu 
which had 170 monks. The monastery on the Po-shan hill in the 
north which was called Che-hu-li had 50 or 60 monks. The new 
monastery of the king of Wen-su ( Uch-Turfan ) had 70 monks. 
All these four monasteries were under the direction of Fu-t'u- 
she-mi ( Buddhasvamin ). The monks had to  change their 
residence every three months. Unless they had passed at  least 
five years after their ordination, they were not permitted to stay 
in the new monastery of the king even for one night. This new 
monastery of the king had 90 monks. The text also refers to  3 
young monk of this monastery called Kiu-kiu ( sic. mo )-lo ( i. e. 
Kum'ara ) who was a great scholar and had studied the Mahnyana. 
Buddhasvamin was his teacher, but while Buddhasvamin was a 
follower of the Agamas ( Hinayana ), his disciple had become a 
follower of Mahayana. 
The text further refers to  other establishments of Kucha. There 

was the monastery of A-li ( Arapyaka ? ) with 180 nuns. There 
were also the monasteries of Liun-jo-kan with 50 and A-li-PO 
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with 30 nuns. These nunneries were also under the direction of 
Buddhasvamin as, according t o  the rule of the country, the nuns 
were not allowed to  manage their own affairs. The nun5 who 
inhabited these three monasteries were the daughters and the 
wives of the kings and nobles of 'the countries to  the east of the 
Pamirs' ( i. e. of the Tarim basin ). "Out of piety they come t o  
these motiasteries to  live a religious life. They observe very 
strict rules of discipline. They do not stay in the same residence 
for more than three months. They cannot go out unless led by 
three senior nuns. They have 500 rules for their observance". 
The younger scholar of genius, Kumara, mentioned in the text, was 

no other than Kumarajiva. The biography of Kurnarajiva preserved 
inChinese sources also throws a good deal of light on the condition 
of Buddhism in Kucha. His father, Kumarayana, was an Indian, and 
his family was a family of ministers of this state. Kumarayana, 
however, abdicated his rights in favour of his relatives, embraced 
Buddhism and left for foreign countries. After crossing the difficult 
routes of the Pamirs he came t o  Kucha. He  was warmly received 
by the king and was soon appointed Rajaguru. It was then that 
Jiva, a princess of the royal family, fell in love with Kumarayana. 
They were ultimately married, and one of the issues of this union 
was Kumarajiva. Soon after the birth of Kumarajiva, Jiva embraced 
Buddhism and became a nun. The monastery t o  which she retired 
was called Tsio-li, about 40 li t o  the north of Kucha. It was in 
this monastery that JTva learnt the language of India. 
When Jiva joined the Buddhist church with her son, Kumarajiva 

was only 7 years old. H e  started t o  learn by memory the sacred 
texts and could soon recite a number of Sutras and 1000 Gathas. 
Then he started learning Abhidharma. When he was nine ymrs 
of age, his mother left with him for Kashmir with a view to  give 
him better education. In Kashmir, Kumarajiva had the good luck 
to  get a famous teacher, Bandhudatta, who was the cousin of the 
king of Kashmir. H e  taught the young disciple the Madhyama 
and Dirgha igamas. After three years of study, Kumarajiva's 
mother wanted t o  return with him t o  Kucha. Their route passed 
through the kingdom of the  Yue-ches (Tokharestan). They then 
reached Sha-le ( Kashgar ). 
11 
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Kumarajiva stayed in Kashgar for one year and studied the whole 
Abhidharmapitaka with the Kashmirian scholar, Buddhayahas, who 
was then a t  Kashgar. H e  studied there also the four Vedas, 
five sciences, the Brahmanical kastras and astronomy. It was at 
this time that two distinguished persons came there to  study 
under him and to get their ordination. They were the two sons 
of King Tsan-kiun, the son of the king of So-kiu ( Cokkuka ). 
The two princes were called Suryasoma and Surya-bhadra. 
Suryasoma, who was the younger of the two, was a follower of 
Mahayana. Kumarajiva also studied the batabz~stra and the 
Madh~amaka-bBstra etc. before leaving Kashgar. 

On leaving Kashgar, they reached Wen-su ( Uch-Turfan ), which 
was the northern limit of Kucha. Here Kumarajiva defeated a 
Taoist teacher in controversy. The king of Kucha, Po Shun, 
came personally to  Uch-Turfan to  receive him, and take him 
back to  Kucha. The daughter of the king, A-kie-ye-mo-ti, 
( Akaayamati ? ) , at  that time became a nun and Kumarajiva 
explained to  her the Mahasannipiita and the Mahavaipul~a-s~tras. 
On attaining the age of 20, Kumarajiva received full ordination 

in the king's palace. At this time there were 10,000 monks in 
Kucha. Kumarajiva lived in the New Monastery built by King 
Po Shun. By the side of this monastery in the old palace he 
discovered a manuscript of the Paiicavimiati-SBhasrika FrajEa- 
p&ramitU. He explained the Mahayana Sutras in the great 
monastery of Tsio-li. A Kashmirian scholar, Vimalaksa, came to 
Kucha a t  this time and was received by Kumarajiva. The latter 
studied the Sarvastivada Vinayapitaka with Vimalaksa. Kumara- 
jiva's mother now went back to  India to  pass the rest of her life 
with the permission of King Po Shun. 
Kucha was invaded and destroyed by the Chinese expeditionary 

force under Lu-Kuang in 352, and a large number of prisoners were 
taken to  Leang-chou by the victor. Kumarajiva was among 
these prisoners. A t  first he was much ill-treated by Lu Kuang. 
But soon when his merits were recognised, Lu Kuang treated 
him with respect and kept him a t  Leang-chou till 401. At  the 
repeated request of the Emperor, he was then sent to  Ch'ang- 
ngan,lwhere he worked till his death in 413. He translated there 
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98 texts, and with him started a glorious epoch in the history of 
Chinese Buddhism. 
Vimalaksa, who was staying in Kucha all this time, joined 

Kumarajiva in China in 404. A few years later, another Indian 
scholar named Dharmamitra came t o  Kucha, stayed there for a 
few years, and then went t o  Tun-huang. H e  reached the Chinese 
capital in 424. Among the personal friends of Kumarajiva, the 
Kashmirian scholar, Buddhayasa, under whom Kumarajiva had 
studied in Kashgar, joined him there. He  was also joined in 
China by another Kashmirian scholar, Buddhabhadra. Kumarajiva 
was the centre of attraction, first in Kucha and then in the capital 
of China, for a number of years. 
Kulnarajiva was responsible for in t r~ducing Mahayana in the 

countries of the Tariln basin, and also in China in an authoritative 
manner. H e  was one of the greatest exponents of this form of 
Buddhism and also of the Madhyamika philosophy. He intro- 
duced all these texts in China through his beautiful translations. 
His services were evidently recognised by many Mahayana teachers 
of this period, who were responsible for interpolating the name 
of Kucha in some of the canonical Mahayana texts. Thus, in 
the Chinese translation of the  Candragarbhasztra, which is part 
of the Mahasannipata, in connection with the various manifesta- 
tions of Buddha, we are told that Kucha had 99 manifestations 
whereas Aksu had 24. According t o  this text, Kucha had her 
divine protectors. Amongst the constellations. ~ r a v a n i  was the 
protector of Kucha. So Kucha received a special place of h ~ n o u r  
in the Buddhist texts too, and that was an honour shown to  the 
memory of Kumarajiva. 
Towards the end of the 6th century, another Indian scholar, 

Dharmagupta, came to  Kucha and stayed there in the king's 
monastery for two years. The king, who was a great believer 
in Mahayana, was much attached to him. Dharmagupta taught 
various ~ a s t r a s  in Kucha, including the Tarkad~stra, before leaving 
for China. Hiuan-tsang passed through Kucha in 630. H e  tells 
us that in his times there were abaut 100 monasteries in Kucha 
with more than 5000 disciples. They were all followers of the 
Sarvastivada school of Hinayana. They were strict followers 
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of the Buddhist customs of India, and read the original texts in 
Sanskrit. Among the specially famous monasteries, Hiuan-tsang 
mentions a few : About 40 li to the north of the city there 
were two monasteries on the slope of the mountain which were 
called Chao-hu-li ( the same as Tsio-li of other accounts ). The 
monastery contained a remarkably beautiful image of Buddha. 
The monks living there were pure, truthful and diligent in the 
discharge of ther duties. 

Hiuan-tsang saw two standing images of Buddha outside the 
western gate of the city which were about 90 feet high. The 
quinquennial assemblies used to be held in the quadrangle in front 
of these images. Hiuan-tsang mentions another famous monastery 
called A-she-li-ni which stood nearby. This monastery was a 
great meeting-place of Buddhists from all countries. Hiuan- 
tsang says : "The hall of this temple is open and spacious. 
The image of Buddha is beautifully carved. The disciples are 
grave and decorous and very diligent in their duties. Rude and 
rough come together ; the aged priests are learned and of great 
talent, and so from distant spots, the most eminent men who 
desire to  acquire just principles come here and fix their abode. 
The king and his ministers and the great men of the realm offer 
to  these priests the four sorts of provision, and their celebrities 
spread farther and farther," 
The chief priest of the monastery of A-she-li-ni was Mo-ch'a- 

kiu-to ( Mok~agupta ), who was the host of Hiuan-tsang. Hiuan- 
tsang tells us that Mok~agupta had won the respect of all the 
different schovls of religion by his rare ability and intelligence. 
He had travelled in India for twenty years, studied there, and 
specialised in the Babdavidyainstra. From the information supplied 
to  the pilgrim by him it appears that the Buddhist libraries of 
Kucha were very well equipped, and contained amongst others 
such books as : Samyukta-hrdaya, Abhidharmakoia and Vibhasa. 

Hiuan-tsang also tells us that Kucha had her annual car festi- 
vals when images of Buddha used to  be carried in possession. 
Thousands of people used to  assemble on this occasion. The 
kings and the nobles had great esteem for Buddhism and the 
Buddhist teachers. During several days on the occasion of the 
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autumnal equinox every year, the king and all his people, from 
the highest to  the lowest, abstained from public business, observed 
religious fast and listened to  sacred teachings. Even in matter 
of state affairs, whenever a new decree had to be passed, the king 
had to take the counsel of the chief priests. 
Buddhism continued to  flourish in Kucha till the 8th century. 

Wu-k'ong visited Kucha in 751. He met a Buddhist teacher 
named Wu-ti-ti-si-yu ( Utpal-tsirawne - Skt. Utpalvirya ) living 
in the Utpal-vihara outside the .western gate of the city. He 
knew a variety of languages : the languages of India, the 
countries of Tarim basin and also China. On the request of Wu- 
K'ong, he translated the Dalabala-sztra and two other works 
in collaboration with a Khotanese monk, kladharma, which are 
still preserved. 

Of the condition of Buddhism in two neighbouring states 
of Karasahr and Aksu, we know something from the account 
of Hiuan-tsang. In the 7th century there were about 
10 monasteries in Karasahr with 2000 monks, all belonging 
to the Sarvastivada school of Hinayana. Like the monks 
of Kucha, they were strict followers of the original rules 
of Buddhist discipline, and used to  read the Sanskrit canonical 
texts. In Aksu there mere also about 10 monasteries with nearly 
a thousand monks belonging to  the Sarvastivada school. I t  is 
clear that the monks of these two countries, as well as those of 
Turfan, in the early period, were dependent on Kucha for leader- 
ship in religious matters. Hence there were monasteries in the 
capital of Kucha specially donated by the rulers of other states for 
the use of their monks. W e  have found reference to  the 
monastery in Kucha built by the king of Wen-su ( Uch-Turfan ). 
Hiuan-tsang mentions a monastery specially built for the use 
of Buddhist converts of the country of Turfan. 
The Buddhist church of Turfan was dependent on Karasahr and 

Kucha in the early period, but with the establishment of the 
Chinese dynasty towards the end of the 5th century, Chinese 
influences became more and more perceptible. The dynasty, we 
have seen, reigned till the middle of the 7th century. Buddhism 
continued to  be the religion of the people and the kings even in 
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this period. King Wen-t'ai was on the throne when Hiuan-tsang 
passed through Turfan in 630. Hiuan-tsang received a warm 
reception from the king and was accommodated in a monastery 
near the palace where the pilgrim found a Chinese Buddhist 
scholar who had studied a t  Ch'ang-ngan. Wen-t'ai was a 
fervent Buddhist and would not allow Hiuan-tsang t o  leave him. 
H e  insisted on his staying a t  Turfan for good. The  pilgrim, how- 
ever, was obdurate in his refusal. Ultimately the king had 
t o  yield. I 

Hiuan-tsang, however, was induced t o  stay a t  Turfan for a month 
and explain the doctrine of the Prajiiaparamita. Special arrange- 
ment was made for the purpase. "The king prepared large pavilion 
for the purpose of beginning the religious cmfi~rences ; the pavilion 
could seat three hundred persons or so ; the empress sat on the 
right of the king, the masters and the chief nobles all took 
different seats t o  attend the preaching. Everyday a t  the time 
of the  preaching, the king himself conducted the master, preceding 
him with a brazier containing incense. When  ascending the 
pulpit, the king, humbly bowing, placed his footstool and begged 
him to  mount and be seated. Day by day this was done". 

When  Hiuan-tsang left Turfan, he left with a big caravan 
supplied by Wen-t'ai. The  king, besides. gave him introductory 
letters t o  various states and specially t o  the Ye-hu-Kagan of the 
Western Turks and to his relative, the Turkish prince who was 
the master of Tokharestan. The Chinese inscriptions of Turfan 
of this period contain many references t o  the influence of 
Buddhism on the life of the people. Thus an  excellent doctor 
would be mentioned by them as Jivaka - the  famous physician 
mentioned in the Buddhist canon. 
Buddhism prospered under the Uigurs. The Turks, we h , ~ v e  seen, 

had become familiar with Buddhism in Tokharestan, and some of 
the Turlrish rulzrs had shown great leanlngs towards this religion. 
The Uigur Turks had inherited that tradition and also imbibed a 
good deal of this culture from the people of the northern part of 
the Tarim basin, of Turfan, Karasa'rlr, Kucha and Aksu with whom 
they were in intimate contact in the 7th century. When  they 
founded the new empire with its headquarters a t  Turfan in the 
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9th century, the old civilisation of Kucha-Karasahr had disappebred, 
but the Uigurs had assimilated much of it with the population. 
The Uigur empire lasted till the 11th century, and during this long 
period they developed a new civilisation in which Buddhism had a 
preponderating place, in spite of the patronage given by some 
rulers to  Manichaeism. A large number of Uigur translations 
was made from the Tokharian Buddhist texts and that constituted 
the oldest literature of the Turks. 

MUSIC AND ART 

Besides Buddhism, Kucha had adopted other elements of Indian 
culture. The people of Kucha, and also probably their neighbours, 
were fond of music, and skilled in wind and stringed musical 
instruments. It is said that the Kuchean musicians were so 
fond of music that they used to  go to the fountains at  the time 
of rainfall and translate the sound of falling waters into music. 
Fond of music as they were, they could not help borrowing 
elements of Indian music when 'they came in contact with India. 

W e  know from the Chinese sources that the names of the seven 
notes of Kuchean music were : 

Ki-che - long tone, 
Sha-che - simple and straight tone, 
Sha-hou-kia-lan - consonant tone, 
Sha-la - consonant and harmonious tone, 
Pan-chen - fifth tone, 

and Sse-lou-she - tone of the bull. 

Of these Sha-che is Sanskrit Sadja, Sha-hou-kia-lan - Sahagram, 
Pan-chen - Paficama and Sse-hou-li-she - Rgabha. Although 
we cannot identify the remaining names, there is no doubt that 
the names were borrowed from Sanskrit sources. 
Lu-Kuang, after his conquest of Kucha in 383, had taken a 

Kuchean orchestra party with him to Leang-chou, where the 
Chinese must have started appreciating this new music. Later 
on, in the period 550-577, a new party was invited to  China by 
the Wei emperors. The leader of this party was Miao-ta, whose 
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family name was Ts'ao ( probably Jhii from Upiidhy~ya ). We 
are told, in this connection, that Ts'ao was of a Brahmanical 
family established in Kucha which cultivated music from father 
t o  son. In 568, when a Turkish princess was married t o  a Chinese 
king, Kuchean musicians came with the  princess In this period 
there were three Kuchean orchestra parties in the  Chinese capital, 
and Kuchean . music became extremely popular among the people. 
An imperial decree tried to stop it, but without success. Even 
the  princes of the imperial family started taking interest in 
this music. 

Kuchean musicians, we are told, were so clever that they could 
reproduce an air on hearing it  only once. The musical parties 
used t o  be accompanied by four dancers. One of their favourite 
demonstrations was the "Dance of the five lions". Each lion 
was made of 12 men and had a special colour. The demonstration 
required the  assistance of 140 dancers. About the dress and 
the equipment of the  musicians, the Chinese records says : "The 
musicians use a cap of black cloth. They put on a silken white 
tunic, a violet-coloured breeches of brocade and a red mantle. 
The dancers are two in number. They have their hairs plaited 
and they put on a kaysaa of chao-hia, similar t o  the dress of the 
monks. They walk with shoes made of ropes and green hemp. 
For the music they use the gong, the drum called kie, mao-.yuan, 
tu-t'an, the cornet of reed called pi-li, the  transversal flute called 
heng-ti, the sphinx-headedlute called k'ong-hu, the guitar p'i-pa 
which has five cords, the cymbals and the conch". 

A Kuchean musician named Sujiva went t o  China in the period 
560-578. H e  said that the inusic which he took t o  China had 
seven degrees in the gamut, and that his father, who was famous 
in the West  as a musician, had learnt this music through a tradition 
transmitted through generations. The music is said t o  have 
possessed seven kinds of systems, and the degree in these seven 
systems had a mysterious concordance. These seven systems 
seem t o  have been the Jiitis of the Indian music. The Jgtis were 
precursors of the Rsgas, and if we take into account only the 
seven Buddha notes, their number would be seven. 
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ANCIENT SITES 

The ancient sites in the Turfan oasis are at  present Toqsun, Yar, 
Bazaklik, Murtuq, Sangim, Subashi, Idiqutshahri, Qocho or 
Qarakhojo and Toyuk. The extensive ruins in those places show that 
they were very prosperous localities in ancient times. The capital 
was located at  Qarakhojo, 25 miles to  the east of present Turfan. 
Toyuk is a beautiful spot to the Nort-East of Qarakhojo. There 
are many ruined monastic retreats and shrines in the Toyuk gorge. 
Cave shrines and temples can be seen on both sides of the gorge 
for about a mile. Bazaklik is situated in the gorge of a stream 
which flows towards Qarakhojo and about 2 miles from Murtuk. 
I t  contains the largest Buddhist sites of Turfan. There are cave- 
temples, with wonderful frescoes and numerous Buddhist shrines. 
Most of the Buddhist sites in Turfan belong to the Uigur period 

( 750-850 ) but many a tradition of the earlier Tokharian period 
must have been inherited by the Uigurs. "Bazaklik stucco figurines 
or frescoes represent Buddhas of Boddhisattvas which are the 
final expression in the eastern region, of the Graeco-Buddhist 
art of Gandhara ; Idiqutshahri frescoes in which we have at  times 
some feminine divinity with Grecian head-dress and lunar divinities 
of Sangim whose Indian draperies present the happiest combina- 
tion of Indian suppleness, Hellenic eloquence and Chinese charm." 
In Karasahr and Shorchuq sites the remains of a very prosperous 

Buddhist civilisation have been discovered. The Buddhist art 
of this region was of mixed origin partly derived from India and 
partly from Sassanid Iran. On the route to  Kucha are the old 
sites of Yaka-arik, Yangi-hissar and Bugur. This was the 
historical route connecting Karasahr and Kucha. The ancient 
sites in Kucha as Kizil, Qumtura, Duldur-Aqur etc. contain the 
vestiges of the ancient Buddhist art which is also of a mixed 
character. 



CHAPTER V 

LANGUAGE AND LITERATURE 

STORY OF THE DISCOVERY 

W e  have seen so far that the Chinese History gives us a picture 
of the ancient states of Eastern Turkestan and a history of their 
relations with the neighbouring countries from a Chinese angle 
of vision. The assiduous work of archaeologists have unearthed 
from the desert sands remnants of ancient art and literature 
which throw new light on the cultural life of the people mostly 
from an Indian and partidly from local points of view. 

The history of this archaeological work is of abiding interest 
to  all students of history. In 1890, a British officer named Col. 
Bower who was posted a t  Kucha purchased from the local Turks 
an extensive birch bark manuscript which was dug out from 
the sands of Qumtura, a site near Kucha. The manuscript was 
sent to  the Asiatic Society of Bengal and was recognised by 

Dr. Hoernle to be a Sanskrit medical treatise written in the 
North Indian script (Gupta) of the 4th century A. L>. 

A few years latcr a French traveller Mr. Dutreuil de Rhins 
brought two birch bark manuscripts from Khotan. They were 
found on examination to  be manuscripts of a new version of 
Dhammapada in Pra!rrit, the script being Kharosthi of the 2nd 
century A. D. similar to  that used in the North-Western India 
under the Kushans. Another part of the manuscript found its 
way to  St. Petersburg (now Leningrad). 
These two astounding discoveries drew the attention of the 

archaeologists all over the world. Deserts of Eastern Turkestan 
soon become a promising field of antiquarian researches. A 
Russian Archaeological Mission led by Klementz explored in 1878 
the Northern parts of Eastern Turkestan and discovered the 
remains of ancient civilisation from Idikutshahri, Qocho, Qara- 
khojo, Turfan, Toyuk and Murtuk in the Turfan oasis. 

The Government of India also started taking interest in the 
work about this time. Dr. (later Sir) Aurel Stein, a trained 
Archaeologist in the service of the Government and thoroughly 
acquainted with the routes of North-West frontier was deputed 
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in 1891 to carry on archaeological exploration in the region 
of Khotan. The results of these investigations were later on 
publishes in a volume entitled Ancient Khotan. 
Stein Mission was followed by three German expeditions under 

Grtinwedel and Von Lecoq between 1903 and 1907. The German 
archaeologists worked mostly in the Northern part of Eastern 
Turkestan in Turfan, Kucha, Karasahr, Kizil and Bazaklik. 
They returned with numerous finds both literary and artistic. 

The Government of India sent Stein a second time in 
1906 to explore regions beyond Khotan. This time Dr Stein 
carried his explorations in ancient sites in the southern part of 
Eastern Turkestan upto the frontier of China. Various sites 
beyond Khotan in Domoko, Niya, Lou-Ian and Miran were 
excavated and famous Caves of Thousand Buddhas were discovered 
at  Tunhuang. Stein returned in 1908. The result of his investi- 
gations in course of his second expedition were later published in 
the volumes of Ser-India, 
A French expedition was sent in 1906 under the leadership of 

the famous Sinologist Paul Pelliot. Pelliot carried on his investi- 
gation mostly in the Northern part of Turkestan between 1% 
and 1908 in the region of Tumshuk, Kucha and Kizil. He passed 
most part of his time a t  Tunhuang studying manuscript collections 
and the remains of art in the Caves of Thousand Buddhas. 

In 1906 and 1908 Russia sent two other missions to Central 
Asia under the leadership of Beresovsky and Kazaloff. Japan 
also sent two missions one in 1904 under Count Otani and another 
a few years later under Tachibana. 
The Government of India sent Stein a third time to Central 

Asia in 1913 for another extensive exploration. Stein returned 
in 1916 after covering a very wide area including Khotan, Niya, 
Lou-Ian, Tunhuang, Borkul, Guchen, Jimasa, Idikutshahri, Kucha 
and Aksu. The story of these explorations has been recorded in 
his volumes on Innermost Asia. 

The investigations carried on by Stein, Grtinwedel, Von Lecoq 
and Pelliot yielded the most epoch-making results. The collections 
made by them were properly preserved and placed in the hands 
of a galaxy of first-rate scholars. The studies of the documents 
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in these collections still continue but the publications made 
during the last half-a-century have thrown light on numerous 
aspects of the civilisation of Eastern Asia. These studies have 
clearly set forth the character of civilisation in Eastern Turkestan 
during the first millenium of the Christian era. This civilisation 
although somewhat cosmopolitan is dominated by Indian religion, 
literature, arts and sciences. 

INDIAN SCRIPTS AND LANGUAGES 

The literary finds from Central Asia show that Indian scripts 
were in use for nearly a millenium in the different states of Eastern 
Turkestan. During the first three centuries of the Christian era 
Kharosthi script was in use in the Southern states, from Khotan 
up to  Kroraina ( Lou-lan ) in the Labnor region. Khorosthi as is 
well known was the common script of North-West India from 
the time of Asoka up to  the end of the Kushan period (third 
century ). It was this script that was carried to  the Southern 
states of Eastern Turkestan by Indian immigrants and was also 
adopted for official purposes. Khorosthi documents come mostly 
from the ancient sites of Niya, Endere and Kroraina, and are 782 
in number. They are mostly in the form of wooden tablets, 
leather pieces, silk fragments etc. and throw light on the every day 
life of the people. They contain a few Buddhist fragementary 
texts but the character of bulk of the collection is generally 
profane connected with the political and economic life of the 
people. The manuscript of Dhammapada discovered by Dutreuil 
du Rhins, and already referred to is in Khorosthi and belongs 
to this period. 

Kharosthi was supplanted by Brahmi in the 4th Century A. D. 

and was adopted in the Khotan region as well as in Kucha and 
Karasahr in the North for literary purposes. In the first stage 
it is the North Indian Gupta script that was in use in the 4th 
century. I t  is used in the Bower Manuscripts, already mentioned, 
and the fragments of Buddhist texts ( specially Vinayapibaka ) 
belonging to the Weber collection coming from the Kucha 
region. An isolated inscription containing the whole text of the 
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pratttya-Samutp~da-Sntra discovered from Tunhuang area is also 
in this early Brahmi. 
Brahmi used in Kucha and Karasahr region during the 

subsequent centuries is a local adaptation of the early Gupta. 
Whereas the earlier Gupta has an upright dwtus the later script 
is in a slanting style and is usually known to  the epigraphists as 
'Slanting Gupta.' 
'Slanting Gupta' did not come in use in the Khotan region. Two 

types of modified Gupta scripts were used in this area - one is 
calligraphic and the other cursive. The calligraphic style was 
used for literary purposes, specially for copying canonical texts of 
Buddhism. The cursive style was used in public and private 
documents as well as in secular literary works. 
'Slanting Gupta' used in the North underwent some modifications 

to adapt itself t o  use for the local languages. In the Kucheail 
language and in its allied dialect known as Tokharian, Sanskrit 
sounds k t p 4 s s n m r I ( s B V B ? T 3 ) are. somewhat 
attenuated and hence the corresponding Brahmi signs are under- 
lined in the manuscripts. Modified signs are also used for w. 
No such modification was necessary in the calligraphic and cursive 
Gupta used in Khotan area as two Khotanese sounds foreign t o  
Sanskrit viz. ys and yr or  r r  required no change in the signs. 
The documents reveal that apart from local languages which 

came into literary use later the cultured people of the states of 
Eastern Turkestan were familiar with two Indian languages, an 
Indian Prakrit and the Sanskrit. The Prakrit is the language of the 
Kharosthi documents from Niya, Endere and Kroraina and of the 
Kharosthi Dhammapada from Khotan. This Prakrit is allied to  the 
spoken language of North-West India in which the Inscriptions 
of the Kushan period are written. It has some asnit ies with the 
literary Prakrit described as Paidiicr by the Prakrit Grammarians. 
As it was not a sacred language of Buddhism it was not carried to 
Eastern Turkestan by Buddhist monks but by actual immigrants 
from the North-West t o  the Niya-Kroraina region. The language 
of the documents was the spoken language of the people till the 
end of the 4th century when the ancient colonies disappeared. 

Sanskrit was introduced with Buddhism. Buddhism that was 
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introduced was of the Sarviistiv~da school of Hinayana which 
had its stronghold in Kashmir and the North-west. The sacred 
literature of this school was written in Classical Sanskrit and this 
was the literature that was studied by the Buddhist scholars of 
the various states of Eastern Turkestan. Mahayana Buddhism 
was introduced in the 4th century in Khotan, Kashgar and 
Kucha. The literature of Mahayana was also in Sanskrit. 
Medical and astronomical treatises in Sanskrit were also studied 
by the local scholars. 
With the progress of Buddhism in the various states the necessity 

for translations of sacred texts into local languages was felt. But 
the local languages thus raised to  a literary status were also 
modelled after Sanskrit not only in their structure but also in the 
use of vocabulary. The technical terms, religious, philosophical 
and scientific were largely adapted to  the phonetic chances of the 
local languages. 

SANSKRIT C A N O N  

Until the decipherment of the Central Asian documents the 
Pali Canon was known to  be the only authentic sacred literature 
of Buddhism. There were however the ancient Chinese transla- 
tions of a complete Tripitaka but they were not based on Pali. 
The original of these translations still remained to  be discovered. 
Central Asian finds came to throw unexpected light on the 
problem and to establish for the first time that Hinayana 
Buddhism also possessed a complete Tripitaka which is now 
lost. Central Asian fragments of the cano~lical texts belong to 
this Sanskrit Tripitaka. 
The Sanskrit Tripitaka was the Canon of the Sarv~stivgda school 

and consisted of S'itrapitaka, Vinayapitaka and Abhid harmapi ta ka. 
The Sttrapitaka was a collection of Agamas roughly corresponding 
to  the five Nik~yas of the Pali Suttapitaka, with the difference 
that there were four Agamas in Sanskrit whereas Pali has five 
Nikgyas. 
The four Agamas called D~rgha, Madhyama, Samyukta and 

Ekottara were translated into Chinese at  different dates between 
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the 4th and 6th centuries. The D~rgha-Agama was translated by 
~uddhayae'as in 412-413, the Madhyamiigama in 397-398 by 
Gautama Sahghadeva ; Sarfiyukt~gama in 420-427 by Gunabhadra 
and Ekottariigama by Dharmanandi in 384-385. All the transla- 
tors hailed from Kashmir. This shows that the collections had 
been completed in Kashmir before the 4th century, were widely 
studied there and were carried to Central Asia and China along 
with Sarviistiviida Buddhism towards the end of the 4th century. 
The writing of the Central Asian manuscripts belong to the 
same period. 
Of the Satrapitaka we now possess fragments of STitras of at  

least three Agamas. They are the following : 
Dgrgh~igama - (1) Sahgrti-satra - the fragment contains an 

enumeration of different dharmas into ten classes according to  the 
number of items constituting such dliarmas. There is a Satizggti- 
suttanta in Pali Drgha-nik~ya but the Sanskrit text agrees more 
with Saritg5ti-s~tra of the D~rghsgama in Chinese translation 
(2) Ata-niitiya-Siltra - it is very different from the Pali Atanatiya- 
suttanta but a similar text under the title Mahizsamya-satra is 
found in Chinese Drrgh~gama. The Ataniitiya-satra may be a later- 
elaboration of this text. 
Madhynmgama - (1) Upiili-satra, - which is different from 

the corresponding Pali text ( Majjhima 56 ) but agrees with 
the Chinese translation ( Madhyam~gama 133 ). (2) &ha-~ntra, 
a text dealing with the doctrine of Karma and retribution. The 
Pali text ( Majjhirna 135 ) has a different title - Culla Karnma- 
vibhanga which is more elaborate. The fragment agrees with the 
corresponding text in Chinese Madhyamegama ( text No. 170 ). 
The text was very popular in Central Asia and China as shown 
by its translation in the language of Kucha and four separate 
Chinese translations which still exist. 
Sal)tyuktagama - (1) Pravaraca-satra - the fragment of the 

Sanskrit text agrees with the Chinese translations of Gunavarman. 
There are two other separate Chinese translations of the text, one 
by Dharma keema made in 266-317 A. D. and the other by Fa-hien 
( Dharrnabhadra ) in the 10th century. The text has some general 
agreement with Pali Yaizgisa-thera-sahyutta of the Sahyutta-nikiiya. 
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(2) Candropama satra - the fragment has a general agreement 
with Pali Samyutta ( third sutta of the Kassapa section ) but 
agrees more closely with the Chinese translation. (3) ~akti-sstra 
corresponds to  Pali Satti-sutta of the Opamma section of Sahyutta- 
nikiiya. There is a later Chinese translation of the text. 
(4) Nidana-sntra dealing with the chain of causation and with the 
means of its destruction - corresponding with Pali N i d ~ ~ a -  
samyutta of the Samyutta-nikiiya ( XIII, 15 1, also found in the 
Chinese translation of the Samyuktiigama. There are also indepen- 
dent Chinese translations of the text. (5) Kokanada satra 
( =Chinese translation of the Samyukta 34, Pali Ariguttara 196- 
1 8  (6) Anathapicaada-satra ( Samyukta 34, Pali Arig. V 
185-189 ), (7) Dsrghanakha-satra ( Samyukta 34-35, Pali Majjhima 
487-501 ) (8) ~arabha-satra ( Samyukta 35, Pali A6g. I 185-188 ) 
(9) Parivrajaka-sthavira-satra ( Samyukta 35 ), (10) Brahmalza- 
satyu7itsatra ( Samyukta 35 ). 
The Vinaya Pitaka of the Sarviistivida school is well represented 

by the fragment of texts coming from the Northern part of 
Eastern Turkestan. Like other sections of the canonical literature 
of the school the Vinayapitaka was written in Sanskrit. A 
complete text of the Pratimoksa-satra belonging SarvEstiviida 
Vinaya was discovered by the French Mission in the ruins of 
Duldur-Aqur at Kucha. The text contains all the sections 
such as Nid~na ,  P r j i k a  Sarigh~dideea, etc. The Pali 
Piitimokkha corresponds in major part with the text. I t  agrees 
literally with the Chinese translation made by Kumarjlva in 404 A. D. 

Bhiksu~~pratirnok~a of the school is represented by fragments 
discovered in the Kucha region by both French and German 
missions. 

Besides a very important text entitled Mahiiparinirvanasatra 
belonging t o  the Miilasarvsstiv~da-Vinaya which also wrote 
in Sanskrit has been restored from a number of fragments 
discovered by the German mission from the ruins of Sorcuq near 
Turfan and of Tumshuq near Maral-bashi. Parallel texts were also 
discovered from the ruins of Kizil near Kucha. Milasarv~stivida 
school was developed from the Sarvzstiviida and flourished in 
Kashmir. It possessed an extensive Vinayapitaka in Sanskrit 
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but it was known for man$ years only from the Chinese and 
Tibetan translations and a number of fragments contained in the 
Nepalese text called Divyavadana A considerable portion of the 
original text has now been restored from manuscripts discovered 
in a ruined monastery in Gilgit by Sir Aurel Stein. The 
Mah~parinivvti~a-stitra from Eastern Turkestan belongs to  this 
Vinaya collection and agrees with the Mahiivagga of the Pali 
Vinayapitaka. 
The Abhidharmapitaka of the Sarv~stiviida school was also known 

and studied in Central Asia. This pitaka consists of seven texts 
which are preserved in Chinese translations but a fragment of 
the original Sanskrit text of the Sang~tipwyizya has been discovered 
from the caves of Bamiyan in Afganistan. The script is "Slanting 
Gupta" which was in use in the Northern part of Eastern Turkestan. 
Fragments of a few siitras which belong to  the Sitrapitaka of 

Hinaygna but not strictly included in any of the Bgamas have also 
been identified : Da,{abalasutra, Mahavadanasatra, Saptabuddhuka 
etc. The Daiabalastitra was a very popular text. It agrees 
partially with Pali Dasakanip~ta of the Anguttara-nik~ya and the 
Daiaka section of Chinese translation of Ekottariigama. There is 
also a separate Chinese translation which was made in Kucha 
towards the end of the 8th century by the Chinese envoy Wu- 
K'ong in collaboration with a Kuchean monk named W-ti-ti-si-yu. 
Mahayana canon was also studied in Central Asia. Fragments 

of a few important texts amply prove this. There are fragments 
of : (1) Yajracchedika belonging to  the Prajfiiip~ramitii class, 
(2) Ratnarusi-satra of the Ratnakiita class, (3) Ratnudhvaja, 
Candragarbha and Candrapiila sntras of the Mahisannipeta class, 
and (4) Mahzeparinirva~a-satra of the Nirvana class. W e  have 
besides fragments of two other major texts of Mahayma, viz. - 
this Saddharmapu?hdartka-siitra and Suvarnaprabhtisottama-satra. 
Texts on dharanis or magical formulae belonging to  later 
Mahayma, have also been found e. g. Anantamukhadhara~i, 
Suralritgamasamadhi and StUta-patradhiirav~. 
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DHAMMAPADA AND UDANAVAKGA 

Dhammapada in Pali is a unique text consisting of very old verses 
many of which are found in different parts of the canon. The 
verses were arranged in sections and put in the form of present 
compilation later by an author whose name is lost. Besides 
the Pali Dhammapada we are now in possession of two other 
similar collections from amongst the Central Asian finds. One 
of them is the Dhammapada in Prakrit and the other is the Udana- 
varga in Sanskrit. 

W e  have already referred t o  the discovery of the text of Prakrit 
Dhammapada fiom the region of Khotan. The text is written 
in Kharosthi script of about the 3rd century. The language is 
different from Pali and is a Middle Indo-Aryan which is akin to 
the dialect spoken in the North-Western India in the Kushan 
period or in the period immediately preceding. The text is frag- 
mentary and some verses from the sections entilted Apramiida, 
Cita, Pusa, Sahasa, Panita, Bala, Jars and Suha have come 
down to us. A clear idea of the difference in language may be 
formed from the following verses : 

Prakrit 

~~ ;wmws$9 i ; I  
m ; r m ~ s l r l i ~ ~ ~ ~ l I  

Pali 

mal ;I fvh ;t rn 214 WT II 

Sanskrit 

mememw:ml 
wqaT 7 M 3 mmr: qqT qg: I I  

The *Pali Dhammapada belonged to  the Theraveda school. The 
Prakrit Dhammapada must have belonged to a school which wrote 
in Prakrit. 

Stein, Grtinwedel and Pelliot missions brought from Central 
Asia fragments of manuscripts of a Sanskrit text called Udana- 
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varga. The Griinwedel and Pelliot Manuscripts are almost 
complete. Fragments from Stein collection were published by 
La VallBe Poussin ( J. R. A. S. 1912. 356-377 ). The complete 
section of Yugavarga was edited from three manuscripts of the 
German collection by Pischal under the title Turfan recension of 
Dhammapada. LBvi edited the first section, Apramdavarga from 
the French and published into ( J. As. 1912 ). The whole text 
of the Pelliot Manuscript was later edited and published bp Dr. 
N. P. Chakravarti. 
The text of the Udanavarga, written in Sanskrit is a collection 

akin to  the Dhammapada, in some places more extensive. The 
collection is attributed t o  Dharmatriita, a famous teacher of the 
Sarvsstivzda school who was contemporaneous with Kanishka, 
and lived in the first century. The Tibetan translation under 
the name Udsnavarga had been rendered into English by Rockhill. 

Dhammapnda texts in their various recensions were very popular 
in Central Asia and China. Besides the two texts already 
mentioned translations in local lanzuages had also been made and 
wzre widely read. There are four separate Chinese translations, 
based on four different recensions of the text, three of which had 
been carried from Central Asia to  China. They are (i) Fa-kiu 
King-Dharrnapadasfitra translated in 224 A. D. ; (ii) Fa-k'iu-p'i yu 

hing- Dharmapada-avadsna sfitra translated between 290 and 
306 A. D. ; (iii) Chu yao king translated in 398-399 A. D. The 
last named 'text is the translation of the Udsnavarga. The first 
two translations were probably based on a text similar t o  that 
of the P r ~ k r i t  Dhammapada. 

POETICAL WORKS - ASVAGHOSA & MATRCETA 

Remains of the works of the two great Buddhist poets Ae'vaghosa 
and Mstrceta were discovered amongst the Central Asian finds. 
Fragments of the works of As'vaghosa were brought by the German 
mission from Turfan region. As'vaghosa as is well known was 
a contemporary of King Kanishka and a philosopher, poet and 
dramatist of the first order. Two of his poetical works, Buddha- 
carita, and Saundarananda are known in original and a third, the 



loo INDIA AND CENTRAL ASIA 

S i i tm lahk~ra  is preserved in Chinese translation of Kumarajiva, 
Besides a philosophical work entitled ~radhotp~da-dastra has also 
been preserved in Chinese translation which is widely studied in 
China and Japan. 
Central Asian remains throw- more light on his other works. A 

fragment of the Buddhacarita brought from Turfan region shows 
that the text was studied by the Buddhist monks of Central Asia. 
A drama entitled S~riputra-prakarana discovered in the same region 
and not known from other sources is ascribed to  Akaghoaa. 
Only portions of the original work have been found, but they clearly 
show that it was a remarkable work. It is the oldest Indian drama 
known to  us and presupposes a great development in the dramatic 
art. The work is in Sanskrit but there are dialogues, in Prakrits 
which are older than the dramatic Prakrits used in classical Sanskrit 
dramas. 

Another work of controversial authorship was also discovered 
by the German mission in Turfan region. It is a poetical work in 
Sanskrit which agrees with the Satrda?nk~ra of As'vaghoga as 
known from the Chinese translation of the work by Kumsrajrva. 
But the colophons of the Turfan. manuscript ascribe the work to 
Kurnaral~ta. The colophon runs thus : iti iZrya Kumaralatayah 
Kalpaniila%krttiyam drstantapanktyiiw. W e  have sometimes 
the word Kalpaniima~dit ik~yiim instead of Kalpannlaakr tny~ .  
Kumaralcta, in one context is described as a Bhik~u of Taksas'ila 
(Taxila). 
Prof. Liiders who deciphered the manuscript, edited and published 

it was of opinion that the name of the work was Kal~anarnanditikii 
and that its author was Kumaralata. The Chinese tradition 
ascribed the work to  As'vaghosa through mistake. 

Kumsralsta was of course a well-known Buddhist scholar of 
Taxila. His name is transcribed in Chinese as Ku-mo-lo-lo-to 
and translated as tong-shou "boy-received". The Tibetan tradi- 
tion says that he belonged to  the Sautrsntika school. The 
Buddhist tradition further records that he was 'the Sun shining in the 
North while Aivaghosa illuminated the East, Nzg~rjuna the West 
and Aryadeva the South' Kumaral~ta's-fame was so great that he 
was taken by force to  the country of Kie-pan-to i. e. Tashkurghan 
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( see ante p. 43 ) in the Pamir. He is said to have composed 
many iiistras but none has come down to us either in original or 
in translation. The Turfan manuscript however attributes the 
present work to him. 
Kumiiral~ta is described in Chinese tradition as a "Master of 

comparisons" (d?-;tiznta) and as founder of a "schooI of compari- 
sons" (D~rstiintika) which was a branch of the Sautrsntika school. 
The principal work of Kumsraleta is mentioned in the Chinese 
texts as Yu man lun-Drstanta-mula (-pahkti)-hstra. On these 
grounds LBvi has expressed the opinion that the name of the 
Turfan text was really Dretantapaitkti (as found in the colophon) 
and that Kalpanama?tditika is an adjective to  it. The Turfan 
text is considered by LBvi to  be a new edition of the Siitrslamkiira 
of Aivaghosa expanded by the addition of moral lessoris and 
apologues in the form of examples (dr;tanta) according to  the 
practice of the D~rstiintika school. The Turfan text therefore 
represents partially the Sfitr~lzmk~ra of As'vaghoaa. 
The Hymns of Matrceta : The fragments of the poems of another 

poet of great fame have been brought to  light both in 
Sanskrit original and Tokharian translation. The poet was 
M~trce ta  who is well known from Tibetan and Chinese transla- 
tions. A full account of the poet and his works is given by Yi- 
tsing (Takakusu - Buddhist Practices in India pp. 156ff ). "In 
India" he says, "numerous hymns of praise to  be sung at worship 
have been most carefully handed down, for every talented man 
of letters has praised in verse whatsoever person he deemed 
most worthy of worship. Such a man was the venerable M'atrceta, 
who by his great literary talent and virtues, excelled all learned 
men of his age. The following story is told of him : While the 
Buddha was living, he was once, while instructing his followers 
wandering in a wood among the people. A nightingale in 
the wood, seeing the Buddha, majestic as a gold mountain, 
adorned by his perfect signs, began to  utter its melodious notes, 
as if it sang in praise of him. The Buddha, looking back to his 
disciples, said : 'The bird transported with joy at  sight of me, 
unconsciously utters its melodious notes. On account of this good 
deed, after my departure (Nirv~na) this bird shall be born in 
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human form, and named Miitrceta, and l ~ e  shall praise my virtues 
with true appreciation. Previously as a follower of another 
religion, when born as man, Iflatrceta had been an ascetic, and 
had worshipped Mahes'varadeva. W h e n  a worshipper of this 
deity, he had composed hymns in his praise. But on becoming 
acquainted with the fact that his birth had been foretold, he 
became a convert t o  Buddhism, robed in colour and free from 
worldly cares. H e  mostly engaged himself in praising and glori- 
fying the Buddha, repented of his past sins, and was desirous 
henceforward of Buddha's good example regretting that he could 
not see the Great Teacher himself but his image only. I n  fulfil- 
ment of the above prediction he wrote hymns in praise of the 
Buddha's virtues t o  the greatest extent of his literary powers. 
"He cornposzd first a hymn consisting of four hundred ilokas, 

and afterwards another of one hnndred and fifty. H e  treats 
generally of the Six P~rami tas  and expouods all the excellent 
qualities of the Buddha, the World-honoured One. These 
charming compositions are equal in beauty t o  the heavenly flowers, 
and the high principles which they contain rival in dignity the 
lofty peaks of a mountain. Consequsiltly in India all who compose 
hymns imitate his style, considering him the father of literature. 
Even men like the Bodhisattvas Asariga and Vasubandhu admired 
him greatly. Throughout India every one who becomes a monk 
is taught M ~ t ~ c e t a ' s  two hymns as soon as he can recite the five 
and ten precepts". 

Of the two works of M ~ t ~ c e t a ,  Yi-tsing while in Nalanda 
translated one in 150 verses into Chinese. It was revised by him 
later on in China (708). The Chinese catalogues render the 
title as Sardhaiataka-BuddhapraSa<isiigntha but the original 
Sanskrit title is now known as iatpaiica~atika-stotra. 
As the colophon of the Tibetan translation of the htpaiicadatika- 

stotra attributes the work t o  As'vaghoea and as Tar,inath also 
takes him to  be identical with Ae'vaghosn Mztr!:eta has been 
considered t o  be another name of As'vaghqa. In ally way 
Mgtrceta was also a contemporary of T<anishlra, a d  if not 
identical with As'vaghosn, was just his elder conteinporary and 
lived in the first century A. D. 
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The tradition which Yi-tsing records about teaching the Hymns 
of Met~ceka t o  all monks is probably very old. That is the 
reason for which the hymns seem to  have been very popular in 
Central Asia too. Manuscripts of the Sanskrit original of the 
iatpaiicaSatika-stotra have been brought from various sites in 
Central Asia such as Jigdalik-Bai, Tunhuang and Khora. 
Tokharian translations of the text have also been brought by the 
German expedition from Turfan. 
The various fragments of Sanskrit manuscript have brought to  

light the following verses : 23-38, 48-74, 117-131 and 146-150 
( Hoernle pp. 58ff. ). Fragments of verses 147-150 were also 
discovered in a leaf in the Pelliot Collection ( h v i ,  J. As. 1910, 
q. $50 ). Two verses may be quoted here as examples of the 

composition of Miitrceta - 

"From the mingled, only the faultless essence was taken into 
the mind a t  once, the  well-said : but the ill-said like poison 
was avoided. 

By thee oh knower of the world of jewels, purchasing with life 
what was well-said, heroism was shown for the sake of bodhi in 
a variety of births." 

Fragments of the other work of Metrecta, the ~atuhlataka-stotra 
also have been discovered from Central Asia. There is no 
Chinese translation of the text but the Tibetan translation gives 
the name of the work as Varnaniirha-varvanastotra. Fragments 
of Sanskrit manuscript were discovered from Khora ( near 
Karasahr ) and Jigdalik ( near Bai ). Only thirty-two verses 
have been discovered from the fragments and it appears 
from them that the text was divided into 12 chapters. We 
have all verses of Chap. I, 9 of Chap. VI, 2 of Chap. VII and 10 
of Chap. XII. The colophon of the chapters give the full title 
of the work as Varqanarha-var~e Buddhastotre Catuhiatakam. 
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The literary value of the verses is as great as that of the other 
work : 

-7 wftn?.mlqa - 
(7) Ah, the misery of Sarpsiira ! Ah, the peace of Nirvzna 

though he is a lord, he went there ( i. e. into Samsira ), having 
a soul of pity like thine. 
(8) Future fears were certainly told, guidance was certainly 

prompted : mundane existence of four kinds was certainly made 
to  attain fearlessness. 

SANSKRIT MEDICAL TEXTS 

Buddhist missionaries had carried to  Central Asia not only Indian 
religion and literature but also scientific knowledge. We have 
indirect evidences of the use of Indian astronomy and mathe- 
matics ; but no manuscripts of astronomical and mathematical 
texts have been so far discovered. The literary remains brought 
from the ancient sites however contain a large number of 
fragments of Sanskrit medical texts which were used in Central 
Asia from the 4th to  about the 8th century A. D. 

Col. Bower discovered three different medical texts from an 
old stupa near Kucha. They are usually known as Bower Manus- 
cripts One of these texts deals with garlic, its origin and use. 
The author says that garlic is able to  cure many diseases and can 
extend the life up t o  100 years. The text also deals with diges- 
tion, an elixir for life of 1000 years, correct mixing of ingredients, 
other medicines, lotion and ointment for eyes etc. The second 
text contains 14 medical formulae for external and internal use. 
The third text which is the largest portion of the collection is 
called Navanqtaka, "cream" and contains an abstract of the earlier 
medical literature. It deals with the preparation of powder, 
decoctions, oils, and also with injections, elixirs, aphrodisiacs, 



LANGUAGE AND LITERATURE 105 

nursing of children etc. The earlier literature quoted in the 
text includes : Agnivee'a, Bheaa, Hzrita, J ~ t u k a r ~ a ,  K s ~ r a p ~ ~ i  
par~iara  and Sue'ruta. 
Besides the Sanskrit original of medical texts there are other 

evidences to  show thqt Indian medical literature was widely used 
in Central Asia. W e  know from translations of Indian texts into 
Kuchean and Khotanese languages that the knowledge of Indian 
medicine was very wide-spread. These translations clearly 
bear out that even the local doctors who did not know Sanskrit 
were making use of the Indian system. 

LOCAL TRANSLATIONS 

W e  have already spoken about the Kuchean and Tokharian 
languages before (ante pp. 68 ff. and p. 28 ff. ). The language of 
Kucha which was known to  the Uigur-Turks under the name 
Kiisana was spoken in the entire region from Aksu ( ancient 
Bharuka ) to  Turfan ( ancient Agnidee'a ). Literary remains in 
this language have been discoverd from different parts of this 
region mainly by the French archaeological mission. A few 
fragments also belong to the Stein collection and a few others 
were found also among the German and Russian collections. The 
fragments of Kuchean texts of the Stein and Russian collections 
were studied and published along with the French collection by 
Sylvain L6vi and later by Jean Filliozat ( Textes Koutch&m ; 
Fragments de Textes Koutchdens de Mddicine et de Magie). Kuchean 
texts of the German collection were never published. 
The fragments of texts in the other dialect which has been called 

Tokharian were discovered by the German mission in Karasahr and 
Turfan region. The spoken language of the area however, we have 
seen, was Kuchean. The mural inscriptions in the Buddhist caves 
in this area are also written in Kuchean. Tokharian literature in 
all likelihood was developed in some other area, probably in Tokha- 
restan and the texts had been brought to  this region during the 
Uigur period. The German collection of 417 fragments were 
edited by Sieg and Siegling and published with plates in a volume 
entitled Tocharische Sprachreste. Among the fragments the major 
14 
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part ( 383 ) comes from' Shorchuk in Karasahr and the rest 
from the sites of Bazaklik, Murtuq, Sangim and Idikutshahri at 
Turfan. 

Kuchean and Tokharian fragments are all translations of Sanskrit 
Buddhist texts and contain some bilingual pieces with original 
Sanskrit by the side of translations. These bilingual pieces were 
of great help in the interpretation of the language. The Kuchean 
fragments have beeen fully studied and identified. W e  have 
fragments of the Kuchean translation of Sarv~stiv~da-Vinaya such as 
Pra t im~k~a,  Prajaicittika, and Pratideianzya. These canonical rules 
of monastic discipline were of constant use to  the Buddhist 
communities in Central Asia and required translations in local 
languages so that monks not well versed in Sanskrit could under- 
stand their implications. The bilingual texts must also have been 
used as handbooks for teaching Sanskrit t o  the local Buddhists. 
W e  have besides Kuchean translations of Udznavarga, Ud~nastotra 
and Udnnalarizkzra which were very popular with the Buddhists. 
There are also fragments of Kuchean translation of a very exten- 
sive Sanskrit work entitled Karmavibhanga, a text on the retribu- 
tion of acts ( Karma ) which was used by the Buddhist priests as 
a handy text illustrative of the doctrine of transmigration. 
Kuchean translations of medical and Tantrik texts have also been 

studied, identified and published. W e  have already mentioned the 
translations of a medical text entitled Yogalataka. It is a work in 
about one hundred verses attributed sometimes to  Nagarjuna and 
sometimes to  Vararuci. The original Sanskrit text is known 
through Nepalese and other manuscripts and also through a Tibetan 
translation. The Yogaiataka was an excellent abridgement of 
standard Sanskrit medical texts and a convenient handbook 
used by medical practitioners in India and abroad. W e  have 
besides a number of fragments of Kuchean translation of medical 
texts from Pelliot, Stein and Weber collections. These have not 
been identified on account of their fragmentary character but 
comparison with such medical texts as Caraka and Sus'ruta shows 
that they were based on standard Indian texts. Sanskrit names 
of drugs are not translated but transliterated with phonetic 
changes necessary for their adoption in local language ; examples 



arirak ( haritaki ), kurkam ( kurkuma ), akaru ( aguru ), a&- 
kanta ( as'vagandhlr ), agamiirka ( apgmiirga ) etc. 
Fragments of translations of Buddhist texts in the other dialect 

called Tokharian, although published have not been closely 
studied. They contain bilingual texts and have amongst them 
such popular texts as the Udiinavarga. 
Ancient Khotanese known through the translations of Buddhist 

texts was a t  first described as 'North-Aryan.' and subsequently 
as Saka language. Although the name 'North-Aryan' has been 
totally discarded some scholars still persist in retaining the name 
haka. Whether it was exclusivel~ a language spoken by the Bakas 
still remains to be determined. As the Khotanese presented by 
the translations is found for the first time in a late form in docu- 
ments of the 7th-8th centuries when 6akas were practically forgotten, 
it is safer to  describe the language as we have done before as 
Eastern Sranian dialect. 
Khotanese translations belong to a late period when Hina- 

yana Buddhism had practically disappeared from the #hotan 
region and Maha~rana had become the predominant religion. The 
translations therefore are mostly of Mahayana texts. W e  have 
so far fragments of the translations of the Suvarnaprabhasa-satra, 
Yajracchedika, Aparimitayus-satra, Bhadracary&ei;ana, Jatakastava 
and Maitreya-Samiti-na taka. 
Khotanese translations of two Indian medical texts also have 

been found. These are the Siddhasara and Jgvakapustaka. The 
Siddhasara is attributed to  one Ravigupta. The Khotanese 
rendering was based on the Tibetan translation. The fragment 
contains portions of the following chapters : tantra, dravya, aria, 
bhagandara, p~?~duroga, matrakrccha, udiivarta, netra-roga etc. The 
original of the other text, the J~vakapustaka has not been traced 
but the interlinear Sanskrit verses show that it was Sanskrit. 
Sogdian language, we have seen ( ante p. 38 ) was spoken not 

only in ancient Sogdiana but also in other parts of Eastern Turkes- 
tan where colonies of Sogdian merchants had been established. 
It might h a v ~  been, as suggested by Pelliot, a sort of lingua franca 
in Central Asia. I t  was used by Manicllaean priests in the Uigur 
period in the 9th and 10th centuries A. D. but earlier it was used 
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also by the Buddhist priests. A few Sogdian translations of 

Buddhist texts have been discovered. These are the D3rghanakha- 
satra, Y essantara- Jataka, Vimalaksrti-nirdeia, Dhyanastztru, Dhata- 
satra, Ndaka?&tha-dharani and Padmacintlimani-dhara?ti-satra. 

With the establishment of Uigur Empire with its capital 
in Turfan region in the 9th century Buddhism found yet 

another patron in the Turks. They assimilated the entire 
Buddhist culture prevalent in Central Asia from the Oxus valley 
up to  Karasahr, with its literature, religion and art. Tokharian 
Buddhist texts were translated into Turkish. W e  have thus 
translations of Maitreyasamiti-nataka, Suvarnaprabltasa-siitru, 
Jatakas, Satra of Kalylinahkara and Fapamkara etc. Although we 
have a few Turkish documents in Brahmi, knowledge of Sanskrit 
was almost obsolete. A new epoch of Buddhim had started and 
India did not play any direct part in its transmission, 

NEW ASPECTS 

Buddhist Literature in course of its migration from India to 
China assumed new aspects in central Asia. The famous monas- 
teries of Central Asia became active centres nor only for the 
preservation and propagation of the canon but also for its recon- 
stitution. In course of their literary activities conscious efforts were 
made by the monks to naturalise the canon by introducing in it 
such elements as would make it a Ser-Indian literature as well. 
Pseudo-canonical Mahayana literature was also created in different 
parts of the country. 

Chinese evidences dating from the middle of the sixth century 
tell us that the country of Cokkuka near Khotan (ante p. 48 ) was 
a great centre of Mahayana Buddhism. The king of the country 
was also devoted to  this faith. When monks from othcr countries 
came to  Cokkuka they were first to  submit to  an examination. 
If they were found to be followers of Hinayana they were sent 
back. If they were found to be Mahayanist they wzre invited to 
stay. In the palace of the king there were three copies of the 
great Siitras. Mahaprajiiaparamita, Mahasannipata, and Avatam- 
saka. The king himself was their custodian and kept the keys of 
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the chamber where they were stored. He  opened the doors 
everytime they were t o  be taken out for reading and then kept 
them safely back. Other Satras were jealously guarded in a 
precipitious mountain in the  neighbourhood of Cokkuka. The 
following Siitras, all Mahayma were kept there : Mahiisannipiita, 
Avatahsaka. Yaipulva. Ratnakata, Lairhavatma, kriputra-  
dh~rani, Mahaprajiiiipi~ramita, AFkas~hasrika-Prajii~e~iiramitg, and 
Mahamegha. 
The canonical Sutras mentioned above were no doubt of Indian 

origin but an analysis of some of them from their ancient Chinese 
translations clearly show that they were naturalised in Ser-India. 
The Saryagarbha and the Candragarbha are two important Siitras 
of the M a h ~ s a n n i p ~ t a  collection. They are preserved in Chinese 
translation of about the middle of the sixth century by Naren- 
drayaias. The Sanskrit original of the texts is now lost. 
The Saryagarbh-satra in one.of its sections mentions Buddhist 

holy places. In this list we have besides the holy places in India. 
Cinasth~na ( China ), Khasa ( Kashgar ? ) and Gomas~lagandha 
Caitya on the GoShnga mountain of Khotan. It was according 
to the text one of the holiest places visited by myriads of Buddhist 
devotees. W e  already know that Gomas~lagandha was a 
historical place in Khotan ( ante p. 53 1. 
The Candragarbha-satra contains two lists of places hallowed 

by Buddha. In the first list we have mention of 53 kingdoms 
amongst which the following belong to  the Scr-Indian region : 
Agkoka, Darada, Khasa, Cokkuka, Sha-lei ( Kzshgar ). Khotan, 
Kucha, Bharuka, Hecyuka, Yi-ni ( AgnideS?. ? ), Shan-Shan 
( Kroraina ) and Cinasthana. 111 the second list we have enumera- 
tion of the number of incarnations of Buddha in various countries. 
In countries outside India, Sulika ( Sogdiana ) had 28, Po-sse 
( Persia ) 20, Khasa 28, Cokkuka 20, Khotan 180, Kucha 99, 
Bharulra 24, Hecyuka 18, Yi-ni (Agni ?) 80, Shan-Shan (Kroraina) 
29 and Cinasth~na 255. Judging by the number of incarnations, 
Khotan, Kucha and China are give11 places of the greatest honour 
in the Buddhist world. 
The Chinese sources contain the story of the tragic death of an 

Indian Buddhist scholar Dharmaksema during his journey to  Khotan 
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in order to get complete canonical texts. Dharmaksema belonged 
to  Central India and was a follower of Mahayana. He had found 
in his own country only ten chapters of the famous Mahayana 
text the Mahaparinirva?ba-satra. On getting the information that 
the rest of the text was to  be found in Kashmir he went to 
Kashmir but in vain. H e  then went over to  China and settled in 
Leang-chou where he translated Buddist texts a t  the request of 
the local ruler during 413-433 A. D. While translating his copy 
of the Mahapariniva?za-slatra he got the information that the 
coinplete text could be found in Khotan. He then went to 
Khotan where he discovered a second part of the text which he 
brought back to  Leang-chou and translated. The text still 
appeared to  him to  be incomplete. On getting further information 
that there was a last part of the text in Khotan he immediately 
started for Khotan but was murdered on the way. It is clear 
from the account that the original Indian text was being amplified 
in Khotan in the 5th century. 

"The Tale of Wise Man and the Fool" was a Buddhist text of 
great popularity in the Ser-Indian region. It is now known 
through Chinese, Tibetan and Mongolian translations. Fragment of 
a Kuchean translation in also known. Although the story is similar 
to  the Prabhasavadana of the Avadanakalpalat~ it is doubtful if 
the text had an Indian original. W e  'know on the contrary that 
the original was collected from Khotan. An account appended to 
Chinese translation of 145 A. D. tells us that eight Chinese monks 
headed by Hui Kio went to  the west in search of Sanskrit texts. 
They came to Khotan and put up in the M a h ~ v i h ~ r a ,  The Paii- 
cavarsika-parisad was on at that time. Teachers versed in the 
Tripitaka were engaged in giving daily explanatio~ls of the holy 
texts. The Chinese monks attended the lectures and applied 
themselves to  acquire a knowledge of the forkign language. They 
took down notesof what they heard in course of the lectures. 
On getting back to  Turfan they reassembled their notes and made 
a book of it. They thought it was an Avad~na  and gave it a new 
title Hien Yu King-the Sntra of the Wise and the Fool. 

A Buddhist scholar of Kucha named Li-yen compiled in the 7th 
century a Sanskrit Chinese lexicon which has been preserved in the 
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Chinese Tripifiaka. Although the lexicon was modelled after 
Sanskrit KoSas it contains words of Central Asian origin such as 
kalama (pen), kakari (paper), makara (monkey) kavasi (sandal) 
and names of places in Central Asia and China such as Trusaka 
(Turk), Korttana (Khotan), Kucina (Kucha), Wu, & Shu 
( Provinces of China ) Kumudana ( Khumdan, i. e. Ch'ang-ngan, 
capital of China ). 
Intercourse between India, and $he Central Asian kingdoms and 

China had necessitated the compilation not only of bi-lingual 
lexicons but also of conversational primers. The text of such a 
primer has come Zown to  us. It is a Sanskrit-Khotanese text. 
Sanskrit is corrupt and much influenced by Khotanese pronuncia- 
tion. W e  quote below from the Sanskrit text only as it clearly 
sets forth how the bi-lingual need was being fulfilled. This is a 
conversation between an Indian Bhiksu and a man of Kan-chou 
( Western China ). The Bhiksu was going on a pilgrimage to  
Wu-tai Shan, the lgendary abode of Mafijuiri. 

~ ~ m b a n ~  svasti kuSalaiariri 
ttava prrasadaina kuiala- 
ttava S ~ ~ b a n a  asti 
Ka4mim sthane agatta 
Gaustana-deia-agatta- 
Hiduka-de4e ki-kale agatta 
Sambatsara-dvaya babava 
Gamstana-desai kiitra stllanai ttaigatta 
Sagaramai ttaistatta. 
Kasmi Sagaramai 
Rajsa S~mbana drraista 
h m b e n a  drrai~fia 
idani kiitra gatsasi 
China daise gatsami 

"Are you well or not, at  ease ? 
By your favour I am well 
Is it well with you or not ? 
Whence have you come ? 
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I have come from Khotan. 
When did you come from India ? 
Two years ago. 
Where did you stay in Khotail ? 
I stayed in a S a n g h ~ r ~ m a .  
In which S a n g h ~ r ~ m a  did you stay ? 
Did you duly see the King or not ? 
I duly saw him. 
Now where are you going ? 
I am going to  China." 



APPENDIX 





ROLE OF CENTRAL ASIAN NOMADS IN INDIAN 

HISTORY 

I am grateful t o  you for the honour YOU have done me by asking 
me to preside over this august assembly. The responsibility that 
you have assigned t o  me is indeed very great and I am afraid I 
am not the person who can discharge i t  to your satisfaction. I t  
seems that the most dificult task of a President is to  choose the 
subject of his address. I have failed t o  discover a strict 
principle that might guide us in this matter and make our task 
easier. The two alternatives before us, I believe, are either t o  
give a survey of the work done in our field of study since we 
last met or t o  deal with a particular problem that would interest 
every one of us. A survey without a proper consideration of the 
values will be a simple catalogue of works that are more or less 
known to  us. An  evalution of the merits and demerits of such 
works again is beset with difficulties of which we are all aware. 
I shall therefore choose the other alternativz and discuss some 
problems of the ancient history of India which, although studied 
on numerous occasions for more than half a century, have not 
yet lost their interest to  us. I am however fully coilscious of 
my shortcomings and I hope you will be indulgent towards me 
if I ill fulfil my task. 
The problems t o  which I should like to  draw your attention are 

connected with the role of the Central Asian nomads in the 
history of India. While dealing with these invaders we have 
been in the habit of attaching greater importance t o  the foreign 
sources of information than t o  our own literature. I do  not 
however deny that  for nearly one thousand years, from the end 
of the second century befare Christ upto the  eighth, the Chinese 
sources supply us with more definite information on the move- 
ments of the Central Asian nomads than any other source but 
there is no reason for attaching greater importance t a  the Greek 
and Latin texts than t o  our own for their early history. In fact 
the classical writers derived their knowledge of these people either 
from the Persians or from the Indians. The recent researches 
into the Central Asian antiquities have shown that the 
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ancient Indians possessed a fairly precise knowledge of these 
people. 
The region beyond the Himalayas was never so isolated from 

India as we often think. The people of Northern India and 
specially the people of the Punjab possessed some knowledge 
this region and were in contact with the nomads almost in every 
age. They did not consider them foreigners as we do now, simply 
because the distinction between them, both physical and cultural 
were not so great as to  create a sharp difference ' between them. 
Conflict arose only in cases when the newcomers tried to unsettle 
the established political conditions but peaceful infiltration was 
generally a welcome feature as it contributed to  the prosperity 
of the country and proved an added military strength to the 
local rulcrs. The Brahmanical social code always provided them 
with an independent place in the society. Although it meant 
the formation of new castes it did not hurt their amour-propre 
but made them willing partners of an ever-growing civilisation. 
As early as the later Vedic period the Indian writers show an 

acquaintance with the people beyond the northern and north- 
western frontiers. In the Atharvaveda ( V. 22, 5-9 ) the fever 
takman is wished away not only to  the country of the Gandhsris 
but also further beyond, to  that of the Bahlikas. In the Brhhmana 
literature we again come across with these people (bat. Br. 1.7.3-5). 
Two new people are also spoken of- the Uttarakurus and the 
Uttaramadras as distinguished from the Kurus and the Madras 
settled in the Punjab ( Ait. Br. VIII, 14, 23 ). The  next writer 
Ysska who comes immediately after, speaks of another new 
people-the Kiimbojas probably for the first time (Nirukta, 11, 2). 
The Biihlikas are well known. I t  appears that the Uttarakurus, 

Uttaramadras as well as the K~mbojas too belonged to the still 
undefined region of Centrdl Asia beyond the Himalayas. The 
existence of an Uttarakuru in this region is noted by the Greek 
writers till the fifth century A. D. Ptolemy is the first to speak 
of a town named Ottorokorrha and of a river and a mountain 
bearing the same name in the Serique ( Chinese Turkestan ) near 
the mountain Emodos ( Himalaya ). Later writers spealr of the 
same place under the name Oporrocorra ( apara and uttara here 
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having the same meaning 1, The tradition survived till the 5th 
century as Orosius still speaks of the Ottorogorras. The name 
Uttararnadra might suggest a connection with the Median tribes 
( the M s d ~  ) and an attempt was made a few years ago to  prove 
that the Maddas or the Madras of the Punjab were Median 
immigrants t o  India. Amongst the reasons adduced in favour 
of this hypothesis stress has been laid on the uilorthodox customs 
prevalent amongst them and mentioned by the Mahiibhiirata. The 
epic distinctly speaks of the  king of the Madras as Biihlika-pub- 
gava and thus suggests his connection with the Iranian world. 

The Ksmbojas also point out t o  the same direction. Although 
they are constantly associated with G a n d h ~ r a  still it is impossible 
to find out their trace on the frontiers of I ~ d i a .  The name of 
Gandhiira survived for long centuries but that of the K~mbojas 
were soon forgotten. - This makes it probable that they belonged 
to the nomad hordes of Central Asia which were moving from 
place t o  place. One of their branches seem to  hzve entered 
India in very early times but they must have soon lost their 
identity as a distinct people. Other branches of the same people 
seem to  have entered Eastern Tibet and the valley of the Mekong 
from another direction. By this assumption only we can explain 
why the name Kambuja was given t o  the kingdom founded in 
the middle valley of the Mekong. In Eastern Tibet also their 
name can be traced in the  name of the province of Khams and 
it is probably from this region that the K~mboja  invasion of 
Assam and Bengal took place in later times. 

In the early Buddhist texts, the Epics as well as the Puranas 
we get a more elaborate scheme t o  sjstemstise the geographical 
knowledge possessed by the Indians not only of India but also 
of other Asiatic regions. The principles which guided the 
compilers of these texts are not always evident but as some of 
their notions correspond to  actuality it  is not fair to  reject the 
cosmology presented by them as fanciful. 
The Buddhist texts mention four continents spread around the 

central mount Meru in the following order : in the South Jambu- 
dvipa, in the North Uttara-Kuru, in the West  Apara-Godana and 
in the East Piirva-Videha. Jambudv~pa was generally speaking India, 
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according to the  Buddhists. Uttara-Kuru, as we have seen, was 
the name given to Chinese Turkestan. Godrna was the name by 
which Khotan was known in ancier~t times. The oldest form of 
the  nnllle of Khotan is preserved in the Chinese trailscription of 
the Han  period as Yu-t'ien. The Chinese words were pronoullced 
in the Han  period as * (g) iu-den i. e. Godsna. The name Apara- 
Godana thus seems t o  h w e  been used with reference t o  the region 

of Khotan. Purva-Videha must have meant the  eastern zone to 
the east of Videha- Videha being the eastern limit of the 
North Indian world a t  the  time when this geographical notion was 
first formed. 
The Rrahmanical cosmology which is sensibly of a later period 

gives us a mcve elaborate scheme. Jambudvipa according to  it is 
no longer Indid alone but the entire central belt of the continent 
as known to the compilers of that age. It is divided into seven 
varsas or regions of which the first is the B h ~ r a t a v a r ~ a  or India. 
Another known varsa is Uttara-Kuru. The  five other varsas are 
Kimpurusa, Hari, 13hadrge'va, Ketum~la ,  Ilavrta and Rarnayaka. As 
the central mountain of Kimpurugavarsa is mentioned as Hernak~ta 
i t  is possible that this was the  name given t o  the Himalayan zone 
Ilsvrta might suggest a connection with the region watered by the 
Ili river furcher t o  the  north. Jambudvipa is again only one of the 
seven continents. Amongst the other continents two, the daka 
d v ~ p a  and the Krauscadvnpa, have been described in detail in the 
Mahabharata. As we shall see later on, a t  least the for!!ler 
corresponded t o  reality. 

But a l t l l~ugh  we cannot do  full justice t o  the cosmologic~~l 
notions contained in the Buddhist and Brahmanical texts, there 
is ample evidence t o  show that the Indian compilers were 
acquainted with most of the people of the Central Asiatic regions 

in the age when these cosmological notions were systematised. For 
example one of the early Sansktit Buddhist texts mentions --Gina 
Kaudika, Khas'a, B~h l i ,  Tukh~rn ,  Pahlava, Pgratn, &ka, Vok!tana 
Ramatha. The Rlimaya?za locates t o  the North of G ~ n d l i ~ r a  
and Madraka-the Yavana, ~ a k a ,  Piirada, B~!~lika, ~ s i k a ,  Paurnva, 
Kimkara, C ~ n a ,  Apara-Clna, Tulrhilra, Barbar?, ~ E m i o j a ,  D a r a d ~  
K i r ~ t a ,  Tailkana, Padup~la. The Mahlibhiirata speaks of the 
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Yavana, Clna, K~mboja ,  Sakrdgraha, Kulattha, Hapa, Pgraiika 
Ramana ( sic. Ramatha ), Abhira, Darada, Krs'mrra, Pa/u(pila), 
Khasira (? Khasa), Pafihava ( Pahlava ), Girigahvara etc. amongst 
the people living in the North. The P u r ~ n a s  locate in the same 
region : Bihlika, Vtttadhzna, Abhira, Kilatoyaka, Pallava, Carma- 
kha~dika, Parada, H~rabhusika,  Dae'amslika, K~mboja,  Darada, 
Barbara, Harsavardhana, Clna, Tukhara, Culika, Siilika etc. The 
hhatsatnhitu attempts a t  a more precise classification : in the 
West-Haihaya, Vokkana, Ramatha, P ~ r a t a ,  Baka ; in the NW- 
Tuaiira, Madra, Kulata, Carmaraliga, Ekavilocana ( Ekanetra ), 
~fil ika ; in the N-Kuru, Uttara-Kuru, Vatadhttna, Huns and in the 
NE-Pas'upala, C~na ,  Khas'a, Ghoiia, Kucika. 
I will not waste your valuable time on the identification of these 

tribes, many of which are known t o  us from previous researches. 
Yavana, $aka. Parada, Kamboja, Hiipa, P~ras'ika, C ~ n a  are well- 
known. The Tueiiras or  Tukhgras were the people of Tokhares- 
tan. The Carmakhandikas are supposed to have been the people 
of Samarcand. The Siilikas, also known as Ciilikas were the 
Sogdians. The Kucikas or Kudikas may be identified 
with the ancient people of Kuci or Kucha. Vokkana is identified 
with Wakhan. The Ekavilocanas remind us of the one-eyed 
people whom Herodotus locates in the extreme North of Central 
Asia above the Issedones. The Tariganas or Tankanas may have 
been connected with the Doriki or  the Tunguse. Although we 
cannot identify other tribes in the lists referred to  above the 
identities already noted are quite sufficient t o  prove that from 
about the second century B. C. t o  about 550 A. D. the Indian 
writers possessed a fairly accurate knowledge of the nomadic 
hordes that were moving about in Central Asia. The cosmologi- 
cal notions recorded by these writers reveal that they possessed 
also a fairly precise knowledge of the  lands beyond the Himalayas. 
Compared with this, the Greek sources, although indispensable 
for our modern studies, do  not appear to be of any greater value. 

Under these circumstances I should like t o  attach a greater 
importance than hitherto done t o  the Puranic accounts of the 
foreign dynasties that ruled in India after the fall of the Imperial 
Andhras. The accounts say : 
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"When the kingdom of the Andhras has come to an end 
there will be kings belonging to  the lineage of their servants : 
7 Andhras, and 10 Abh~ra kings, also 7 Gardabhins, 18 
There will be 8 Yavanas, 14 Tugsras, 13 Murundas and 11 
Hiipas ( or Maunas )." 

"The 6riparvat~ya Andhras will endure 52 years, the Kbhlra 
kings 67 years, Gardabhins 72 years, the 18 Bakas 183 
years, the 8 Yavanas 87 years, The earth is remembered as 
belonging to  the Tusiiras 7003 years, according to  some 
accounts 500 (but apparently either 107 or 105 is meant). The 
13 future Muruntjas along with low caste men, all of rnleccha 
origin will enjoy it half 400 years ( i. e. 200 years ). The 11 
Maunas will enjoy it 103 years. When they are overthrown 
by time there will be Kailakila kings. Then after the Kilakilas, 
Vindhyae'akti will reign. H e  will enter upon the earth after 
it has known those kings 96 years." 

The Kbh~ras and Gardabhins mentioned in the list are regarded 
as kings of foreign origin but we know almost nothing about 
them. The Yavanas or the Bactrian Greeks have been recently 
treated by M. Tarn, a recognised authority in classical studies. 
I propose to  discuss here the problems concering the gaka, the 
Tussra, the Muruntja and the Hiina. 

THE SAKA PROBLEM 

If we take the Puranic accounts literally we have to  admit that 
the gaka conquerors preceded the Yavanas or the Greeks in India. 
A t  least they were elder contemporaries in their Indian adven- 
tures. The Puranic evidence has however not been given any 
credence for want of corroborative facts. The Chinese evidence 
has been relied upon to  prove that the gakas could not have 
entered India before the commencement of the 1st century B. C. 

The Greek rule had been established in the Punjab and in the 
Kabul valley about a century earlier. In fact this is regarded 
as the reason for which the gakas came to India not directly by 
the Kabul route but from Drangiana which they had conquered 
in the middle of second century. Let us now examine the 
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evidences again and see how far they are precise enough t o  admit 
of such interpretation. 
The Greek writers from the time of Herodotus speak of the 

&kas as a branch of the Scythic people which occupied Central 
Asia in early times. Herodotus says that the Persians used the 
designation Baka in a loose way. Strabo ( 58 B. c.- 2 1 ~ .  D ) 'tells 
us that the Caucasus separated the Sakai, the Scythes and the 
Seres in the North from the Indians in the South. Ptolemy in 
the second century A. D. says that the eastern frontier of the Sakai 
was Scythia. 
The Old Persian Inscriptions speak more clearly of the $ a k a  

than the Greek texts. Thus in the Behistun Inscription there 
is mention of Bactria, Sogdiana. Gandhiira, Saka. Tathagush. 
Arachosia and Maka, and again after Parthia of Margiana, 
Tathagush and Saka provinces which revolted against Darius. 
In the Persepolis inscription we are told that the eastern provirlces 
of the empire were Arachosia. India. Gandh~ra ,  Saka and Maka. 
In the Nakshi Rustum Inscription there is mention of Zranka 
( Drangiana ), Arachosia, Tathapush. Gandbiira, India. Saka 
Haumavarka, Saka Tigrakhauda, and in the Gold Tablet Inscrip- 
tion of Darius we are told that his empire extended from Saha 
beyond Sogdiana ( para-sugdam ) to  Ethiopia and from India t o  
Sardis. The SakJ Tigrakhauda or the "Sdkas /who wore pointed 
helmets" were according to Herodotus the neighbours of the 
Ractrians and most probably occupied the Jaxartes region. The 
 aka Hnurnavarlra who were the  same as the Amyrgian Sqthians 
of Herodotus were those who had settled in the Persian Province 
of Drangiana. The Behistun and the Persepolis inscriptions really 
locate them near Gandhara. The old Persian Inscriptions there- 
fore make it  clear t h ~ t  the  dakas were living near the frontiers 
of India long before the Greeks had come to  that region. 
The Indian literature speaks of them but only a t  a time when 

the Greeks had settled in Bactria. This is the reason for which 
the Sakas are closely associated with the Yavanas in these texts 
specially in the R i i m ~ a ~ r a ,  the man us am hit^ and the Mahnbhnrata. 
But a p,~rticular chapter of the Mahzbhiirata, inserted in the 

.a vips or Bhisrnaparva whic5 gives the description of the Sfil- d 
16 
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"the land of the Bakas" seems to  bear an earlier stamp, ~t is 
said that there are seven mountains in 6akadvrpa, named Merun 
Malaya, Jaladhara, Raivata, iyama, Durgadaila and Kedara. ~h~ 
land is divided into seven varsas : Mahakaia near Meru, Kumu- 
dottara near Malaya, Sukum~ra near Jaladhara, Kaumma near 
Raivata, Maniknlicana near $y~ma.  Maudakr near Kebra and 
Mahapurusa near Durgas'aila. The text then says that there 
are four Janapadas or kingdoms in the land of the Bakas, Maga 
( or Mairga ), Mahka,  ~Manasa and Mandaga. These regions 
are watered by different branches of the Ganges viz. Sukumui 
6itcii, Venik~,  Manijal~,  Caksu ( i. e. Vaksu ), and Vardhanib. 
Regarding the character of the people the text then says that the 
Magas are Brahmin by vocation, Maiakas K?atriya, the Miinasas 
Vaidya and the Mandagas Sadra. 

According to  Rapson this Sgkadvlpa would be the name given to 
the lower Indus valley after the dakas had settled there in the 
first cencutry B. C. This identification has been suggested by the 
use of the word duma in this connection. The word dv~pa how- 
ever was used in the Puranic and Epic cosmology in a much 
broader sense and not in the narrow sense of island. Then again 
there is little doubt about the identification of the river Vakeu 
(Oxus) which flowed through the country of the Bakas. Another 
river, the 61trs'l may be the same as the Sitz which is the name 
given to  the Yarkand river in some texts. According to an old 
notion all the four rivers, G a b g ~ ,  Sindhu, Vaksu and Sita, issued 
from the same source, the Anavatapta lake and hence they could 
be known under the same name Ga gz. Of the four people 
mentioned above the Maga reminds us of the Magians, the Maka 
of the old Persian inscriptions who according to  Herodotus were 
a Median tribe. The Mas'akas may be very well identified with 
the Massagetae another Scythic people mentioned by Herodotus 
as a powerful and valiant people dwelling towards the east 
beyond the river Araxes over against the Issedonians. It may be 
noted that thy Mae'akas are also described in the Mahabharata as 
Kgatriyas. The Mandagas or Mr-dagas might have been the same 
as the Mada or the Medes. The names of two of the varsns seem 
to correspond to things known from other sources. Kumudottara 
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may be connected with the Komedoi of the Greek writers which 
extended from the Oxus t o  the river of Karategin. M a h s k ~ i a  
reminds us of Akhasa which the classical authors place in Scythia. 
The difficulty in identifying the names of mountains and rivers is 
due to the fact that the old names have often been replaced by 
new ones in this region. 
That the ~ a k a s  were known in India before the establishment of 

the Greek rule is also indirectly suggested by the Jaina account as 
preserved in the K~lakacaryakathanaka. In order to punish the 
autocratic Gardabhillas of Ujjayini Kqlaka sought for outside help. 
He could have gone t o  the Yavanas as well had they been settled 
in the upper Indus valley. But instead of doing that he went to 
the Sagakula i. e. the 6aka race beyond the  Indus. He induced 
some of the Saka chiefs to accompany him. They crossed the 
Indus in ships and went t o  Kathiawar. These chiefs first occupied 
the kindom of Surgstra and divided the country amongst them- 
selves. Next they went up Ujjayini, imprisoned the Gardabhilla 
king and set up one of their chiefs as ruler there. In coursz of 
time ( kal~ntare?ta ) Vikramiiditya the king of Mslava ousted the 
h k a  dynasty and established his own era ( 58 B. C. ). This 
dynasty also was destroyed by another Saka ruler after 135 years 
of the Vikrama era had elapsed ( 78 A. D. ). Prof. Sten Konow 
has given full credence to  this story. The route followed by the 
Baka chiefs indicates that they were coming from the other side 
of the Indus, probably from Seistan where Baka settlements had 
been established already in the Achaemenian period. But how 
long did they rule in Ujjayini before the rise of this legendary 
Vikramaditya in 58 B. C. is not known. The account vaguely 
says k~ilantare?ta : after a lapse of time. Prof. Konow has 
referred to  a late Jaina tradition which says that the gabas ruled 
a t  Ujjayinr only for four years. Accordingly the Baka occupation 
of Ujjayiili may be placed in 61-60 B. C. Rut the same account 
attributes a reign of only 13 years to the Gardabhillas. A little 
examination shows that  it is only a distorted version of the 
Puranic accounts which however assign a reign of 183 pears t o  the 
dakas and 72 years to the Gardabhillas. 
One of the oldest  aka rulers of India, Maues had extended his 
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rule up t o  Taxila and Gandhua but we do  not know from which 
direction. Most of the scholars now agree that it  was from the 

Saka settlements in the lower lndus valley. But we should not 
forget that although some of his coins appear as imitations of the 
coins of Demetrios and Appollodotus the great majority of them 
bear Parthian influence in the  regal formula-Basileus basileum 
Megaloy Mayoy. Orosius speaks of a Parthian invasion of India 
up t o  the Hydaspes by Mithradates I ( 171-138 B. c. ). But this 
account has been given little credence for insufficient reasons. 
If we attach less importance t o  the  story of the foundatio~l 

cf a powerful Greek lri~lgdom extending from the Kabul valley 
t o  the Punjab after the invasion of Demetrios, and Menander- 
a kingdom which would be a sort of impenetrable barrier 
against a possible Parthian or  aka invasion from the side 
of Bactria then we call explain things more clearly. The aakas 
h3d undergone a great Parthian influence. the language they 
spoke was the Eastern Iranian dialect and they had rendered 
a great help in the foundation of the Arsacidan dynasty. So 
a possible Parthian invasion of the Punjab by hlithradates I, 
as Orosius tells us, might have brought the Bakas t o  the Punjab 
along the Kabul valley. The Greek opposition would be futile 
in that case. The Bakas of Kathiawar and Uijayini represented 
an altogether different branch of the same people that had 
penetrated through the  lower Indus valley a t  a much /earlier 
period possibly with local help as the Kalakaciil-yakathanaka would 
have us believe. 

W h a t  is then the importance of the Chinese account regarding 
the movemei~t of the   aka people from the rcglon of Ta-hia ? 
The annals of the former Han dynasty Ts'ien H a n  shu contain the 
following account which is now well-known : 

"Formerly when the Hiung-nu subjugated the Ta Yue- 
che the latter migrated to  the West and gained the dominion 
over Ta-hia whereupon the king oC Sni moved south and 
ruled over Ki-pin. The Sai were scattered and a t  times 
formed several kingdoms. North-West of Shu-lei, the 
Hcu-sun, Sun-tu and consanguinous nations are all descen- 
dants of the ancient Sai.' 
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The Chinese word Sai was pronounced in Han times Sek and 
hence it ie certain that the word was used to  render the name 
of the Bakas ( Greek Saces ). The Ta Yue-ches were defeated 
by the Hiung-nus in 176 8. C. They ousted the 6akas from the 
Jaxartes region in about 160 B. C. The ~ a k a s  then migrated to 
Ta-hia ( later Tokharestan ). Pressed by the Wu-suns the 
Yue-ches moved to  the south and occupied Ta-hia. I t  was then 
that the King of the Bakas was obliged to move further south 
and to  go to Ki-pin. This must have taken place before 
128 B. c. 
The route to  Ki-pin which the Baka king followed is clearly 

stated. He passed the Hien-tu or the hanging passzge while 
moving towards Ki-pin from his original seat in Ta-hia. This 
route was recogrlised by Chavailnes and Sir Aurel Stein as the 
Bolor route through the Yasin valley. This was the route which 
was usually followed by the ancient travellers from the region of 
Wakhan to the Indus valley and to  Kashmir and Udysna. 
If we follow this Chinese account literally we are driven to 

two conclusions ; the first, that the Bakas who were turned 
out of Ta-hia by the Yue-ches entered India by the Bolor route 
and the second, t!lat Ki-pin which they conquered was Kashrnir. 
The first conclusion has been discarded on the ground that 
the Bolor route was impracticable and the second has becn 
rejected on the ground that Ki-pin could not be Kashmir but 
must be identified with Kabul-Kapie'i. I t  has therefore been 
supposed that the ~ a k a s  went south from Ta-hia and as it was 
impossible for them to enter the Ka'ul v;lley owing to the 
presence of the Greeks in that region they went westwards to  
the direction of Herat and thence southwards to  Seistan. From 
Seistan they entered India by the lower valley of the Indus in 
the first century B. C. and thence extended their influence north- 
wards to  the Kabul vdlley. 
I think that this assumption is not necessary at all. The 

6akas of Ta-hia seem to have represented a n  entirely different 
group and had no relation with the Bakas of Seistan. The Bolor 
route again was not probably so impracticable as has been supposed. 
At least it does not appear to have been impracticable in the 
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end of the 4th century A. D. when the first Chinese traveller, 
Fa-hien and his associates came t o  India. 

Then again the identification of Ki-pin with Kabul-Kapii~ is an 
impossibility. L6vi and Chavannes were the first t o  propose the 
identification of Ki-pin of the Chinese annals with Kashmir. They 
pointed out that in a number of Chinese translations of Buddhist 
texts the translators use Ki-pin for translating the name Kashmir 
up to 581 A. D. Since 581 A. D. the Bundhist translations as well 
as other Chinese documents use the name Ki-pin to  denote KapiB~ 
and not Kasl~mir. In recent years there has been a tendency 
to take these conclusions too lightly. For example Tarn in his 
book "The Greeks in Bactria and India" while identifying 
Ki-pin with Kophene ( Kabul ) refers t o  LBvi only t o  point out 
that "the Chinese mixed up Kapis'a and Kashmir in their Ki-pin." 
The Chinese writers made this confusion only after 581 A. D. as 
Ki-pin had by then become too old a name t o  convey a precise 
geographical import. But there is no ground t o  believe that the 
same confusion existed prior t o  581 A. D. In the oldest Chinese 
translation of the Milindapafiha which belong t o  the 4th century 
A. D. Khs'mira of the original text is twice rendered in Chinese 
as Ki-pin. The Chinese biography of Kumarajiva contains another 
corroborative evidence. Kumiirajiva was taken from Kucha to 
Kashmir by his mother for proper education in the third quarter 
of the 4th century A. D. Kashmir was then a reputed centre of 
Sanskrit learning. While coming from the west they crossed the 
river Sin-t'ou ( Sindhu ) in order t o  go t o  Kashmir which is 
called Ki-pin. Of the description of Ki-pin which we get in the 
Chinese arlnsls of the  Han and W e i  periods, the following points 
may be noted : (i) Ki-pin was to the South-East of Ta  Yue-che i. e. 
Ta-hia. The kingdom of Nan-tu was a t  9 days journey t o  its 
North-East and Wu-yi-shan-li to the South-West. Nan-tu seems 
to be *Dar-du i. e. Darada. Wu-yi-shan-li which is a transcrip- 
tion of the name Alexandria has been identified with Kandahar. 
(ii) The valley of Ki-pin was surrounded by hill ranges on four 
sides. It was a flat country having a length of 800 li from East 
to  West  and a breadth of 300 Ii from the  North t o  the south. 
These accounts seem t o  refer clearly t o  Kashmir and not t o  
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Kabul-Kapis'i. The name Ki-pin itself seems to suggest the same. 
In Han pronounciation the first word K i  was definitely a *Ka 
probably followed by some consonant which might have been 
a s. Pin was pronounced almost certainly in early time pir or wir. 
Hence Ki-pin clearly stood for *Ka(s)- pir or *Ka(s)-wir. 
This form of the name is a1.o found in the early Greek records 
in which Kashmir is either Caspiri or Kaspeira. Ki-pin was thus 
a correct phonetic transcription of the old name of Kashmir. The 
&as of Ta-hia could not have come to Kashmir via Seistan and 
the lower Indus valley- they must have come there by the shorter 
route-i. e. the Bolor route from Ta-hia. 

THE TUKHARA PROBLEM 

The next problem is what I should like to  call the TukhLrs or 
Tokharian problem. In the dynastic lists of the Purgnas it is said 
that the Tusiira kings succeeded the Yavanas in India. Their 
number is given as 14. According to  the Matsya the world 
belonged to them for seven thousand years (sapta-varsa-sahasrani) 
whereas according to the Vayu and Brahma?@z .they ruled for 
paitca-varga-Qatuni which may be interpreted either as five hundred 
years or as 105 years. Five hundred years would be too long a 
period for 14 kings and so it is just probable that they ruled only 
for 105 years. The Matsya account may be accordingly corrected 
as sapta-varsa-Satan-iha and interpreted as 107 years. Some of 
the early Puriinas give Tukhiira as a variant of Tusiira. It is 
certain that the cerebral was pronounced as kha when the name 
was adopted by the Puranic chroniclers. The Rzmaya?a gives 
the name as Tukh~ra .  The name is given in the same form by 
the Mahubharata as well as by two old Buddhist texts the Saddhr- 
ma -smTtyupasthiina and the Nahlemleynrs. The Chinese pilgrims 
tell us that the T u k h ~ r a  Buddhists like the Ceylonese had a 
special monastery built for them at the Mahabodhi in the 7th 
century. In the same century BZna writes in his Har,cacarita that 
Harsa used to  get taxes from the mountainous and inaccessible 
region of the T u s ~ r a s  ( atra parameSvare?&a ttuzraSailabhuvo 
durgzyab grhttab karab ) This only shows that Tukh~ra  as a 
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distinct people and the land of the Tukh~ras  ( Tokharestan ) as 
a distint country in the mountainous regions beyond the frontiers 
of India were known to the Indians as late as the middle of the 
7th century A. D. 

The classical authors mention the people under the same name. 
Thus Pliny says-"After the Attacores (the same as Ottorokorras) 
come the Phuni (Phruni), Thocari and Casiri (which seems to be 
a mistake for Caspiri), the last belonging to  India." Ptolemy 
speaks of them as Thagouroi, Periegetes (2nd century) and all 
later writers up to  the 4th century as Tochari. The Tokharians 
therefore according to  these sources were a central Asian people 
living to  the North of the Caspiri or Kashmir. 
The Chinese sources of the Han period speak of a people named 

Ta-hia. They were living as early as the 2nd century B. C. in the 
Oxus region. The two Chinese words Ta and hia were pronounc- 
ed in early times as D'a(t)-g'a and it stood in all probability for the 
name Dogar-or Tukhar. From the 5th century the name appears 
in the Chinese annals as T'u-ho-lo *T1u-xuo-la i. e. Tukh~ra .  The 
king of that country sent ambassadors to  China in 453, 457 and 
465 A. D. A t  the time when Hiuan-tsang visited the country it 
had passed into the hands of the Western Turks. The pilgrim 
tells us that Tokharestan in that period was a very extensive 
kingdom. It reached the Tsong-ling (the Pamirs) on the East, 
Persia on the West, the Hindukush on the South and the Iron Pass 
or Derbend in the North. The Oxus flowed through this country. 
Henceforth contact with China remained almost uninterrupted 
for about two centuries. I t  is in this period that the Tibetan 
texts speak of the country of Tho-gar or Tho-dgar and of the 
Buddhists monks of that country who had gone to Tibet to 
participate in the work of translation of Buddhist texts. The 
Uigurs also speak of them as Toxri and of their country as 
Twxrstn i. e. Tokharestan. 

w e  therefore see that from about the second century B. C. 

to about the middle of the 7th century A. D. all sources of infor- 
mation, Sanskrit, Greek, Latin and Chinese concur in recognising 
a people called T u k h ~ r a  living in the country which came to 
be known in later times as Tokharestan. The original seat of 
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the people was the Upper valley of the Oxus in the region of 
Badakshan. The Puranic sources would have us believe that 
kings of this T u k h ~ r a  origin conquered India from the Greeks 
and set up their own rule. Fourteen of their rulers reigned in 
India for a little over one hundred years. 
These are precisely the rulers who are designated Kushan by 

the modern historians of India. The Greek legends on the 
coins of these rulers give them the name Korsano Kosano, etc. 
and the Kharosthi Inscriptions Kusana, Khusana and Kusana. 
The name of a king of this group of rulers called Mahgr~ja Gusana 
may be connected with the same name. The occurrence of 
the initial letter as g, k, kh, and Greek k and x shows that it 
was probably a guttural fricative which could not be exactly 
rendered into an Indian form. Prof. Konow probably rightly 
considers that the word is an Iranian form with the genitive 
plural suffix of zna which is used as a rule with the Iranian ethnic 
names. In that case the base would be Gusa or Kusa. In fact 
one of the Kushan rulers, Kanishka is described as a member 
of the KuSa race in a Buddhist text ascribed to ASvaghosa who 
according to the Buddhist tradition was contemporaneous with 
that great ruler. 
In order to  explain the origin of this family name an evidence 

contained in the old Han annals has been referred to. According 
to it the Kusanas would be the same as Kui-shuanga branch 
of the Ta Yue-che nomads. The passage which contains this 
evidence occurs in the annals of the later Han dynasty Hou 
Han shu. Let us consider this passage again : 
"Previously the Yue-ches were conquered by the Hiung-nus. 

They then went away to  Ta-hia and divided this kingdom 
into five hi-hou namely Hiu-mi, Shuang-mi, Kui-shuang, 
Hi-tun and Tu-mi. More than one hundred years after this the 
hi-hou of Kui-shuang named K'iu-tsiu-k'io attacked and 
vanquished the four other hi-hou, called himself lung and the 
name of his kingdom become Kui-shuang. He invaded Ngan-si, 
conquered Kao-fu, became victorious over P'u-ta and Ki-pin 
and possessed these kingdoms entirely. K'iu-tsiu-k'io died 
at  the age of more than 80 years. His son Yen-kao-chen became 
17 
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king in his place ; in his turn he conquered T'ien-chu ( India ) 
and established there a chief to  administer it. From this time 
the Yue-ches became extremely powerful. All the different 
countries call their king, the king of Kui-shuang but the Han call 
them Ta Y ~ ~ - ~ h e  retaining their ancient title." 
The names of the two kings K'iu-tsiu-k'io and Y e n - k a ~ - & ~  

have been corrected as K'iu-tsio-kie and Yen-kao-mi by no 
less a Chinese authority than Prof. Pelliot. When these correc- 
tions are admitted the names appear in their archaic pronunciation 
as K'ieu-dz'ieu-ki~p and Iam-kau-mjie. These may be restored 
accurately as Kuju Kapa and Vema KaPi which are exactly the 
names of Kujula Kadaphises and Wema Kadaphises. According 
to  the latest interpretation of the passage it would appear that 
the five hi-hou belonged to  the old kingdom of Ta-hia i. e. the 
Tukh~ra .  They temporarily became vassals of the Ta Yue-che 
but later on the hi-hou of Kui-shuang supplanted the Yue-che 
rule and established his own. H e  was therefore a Tukh~ra  but 
the Chinese writers followed the old custom and continued to 
call them Ta Yue-che. Thus Kujulo Kadphises who supplanted 
the Yue-che rule was primarily a T u k h ~ r a  and secondarily a Kui- 
shuang. So far as the first appellation is concerned the Indian 
sources amply confirm it. It was the Tukharas who followed 
the Greeks in India and they were not known by any other 
name. As Chinese evidence shows, Kui-shuang was the name 
of the principality over which Kujula ruled as a hi-hou. This 
was the name given to  the kingdom founded by him after the 
overthrow of the Yue-che rule simply because the nucleus of 
that kingdom was his own principality. Kui-shuang was not 
an ethnic name and hence the Sanskrit sources do not mention it 
but retain the name Tukh~ra .  

The connection between Kui-shuang and Kusana is not very 
clear. Kuei-shuang, in old pronunciation Kjwei-siang, was some- 
thing like Khusaga or Kusana. Kadphises I uses both Kosano 
and Xosano on his coins. In the Panjtar inscription of the year 
122 there is mention of a M a h ~ r ~ j a  Gusana and in the Taxila 
silver scroll Inscription of the year 136 there is mention of 
M a h ~ r ~ j a  R ~ j ~ t i r ~ j a  Devaputra Khusana. The titles show that 



CENTRAL ASIAN NOMADS IN INDIAN I ~ I S T O R Y  131 

they were two different rulers but who they were, we do not 
know. There is again reference to  the Guganavarpfa and its scion 
General Lala in the year 18 of Kaniska in the Manikiala Stone 
Inscription. 
This uncertainty in the use of the name Kusana is more the 

reason why we should attach greater importance to  the ethnic 
name T u k h ~ r a  given not only in the P u r z ~ a s  but also in all 
other sources. 

W e  have said that the Tukharas were not the Ta Yue-ches. 
They continued to  be so cailed by the Chinese historians by mis- 
take. The Ta Yue-ches had probably merged into the Tukhara 
people and adopted the local culture. This is the reason why they 
are only vaguely remembered by the Chinese historians. They are 
last mentioned only in connection with the Kidarites. A Chinese 
annal (Pei-she) tell us that king Ki-to-lo (Kid~ra)  of Ta Yue-che, 
driven by the Juan-juan shifted to  the town of Po-lo (B'ak-la : 
Balkh) and then conquered Northern India and the 4 kingdoms to 
the North of G ~ n d h ~ r a .  The annal then says that Kid~ra  had 
asked his son to  occupy the city of Fu-lu-sha (Purusapura) and 
that this is the reason why the kingdom of his son was called Siao 
Yue-che or Little Yue-che. 

This brings us to another question, that of the Little Yue-ches. 
Some scholars are still inclined to hold that Kaniska belonged to 
the Little Yue-che and that he entered India from Chinese Turke- 
stan by a different route. The late Baron de Stael Holstein was 
the first to  put forward this theory. He was of opinion that the 
Kidarites were called Little Yue-che because the tradition of the 
Little Yue-che was being perpetuated a t  Peshawar by the succes- 
sors of Kanigka. But we  have seen that the Chinese text is quite 
clear on this point. The text first speaks of the Great Yue-che 
kingdom of K i d ~ r a  and then of the kingdom founded a t  Peshawar 
by his son. The latter was called Little Yue-che so that it could 
be distinguished from the kingdom of the father. The annalist had 
no knowledge of the fact that there was a king called Kaniska and 
that his capital was a t  Peshawar. And he was writing in the 
middle of the 5th century A. D. 

There is a slight earlier evidence on the Little Yue-ches. In a 
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Buddhist text translated in 413 Kumzrajiva translates the name 
T u k h ~ r a  as Siao Yue-che or Little Yue-che. Kumzrajiva was a 
native of Central Asia and therefore the information supplied by 
him on this point should be seriously considered. Prof. Pelliot 
would like to  explain it thus : "After the rupture of relation 
between China and the West in the last quarter of the 3rd century 
the Great Yue-ches had been forgotten in China. Only the Little 
Yue-ches were spoken of. As Kum~rajiva was writing for the 
Chinese he used the terminology known to  them in his times and 
rendered the name T u k h ~ r a  as Little Yue-che because they were 
the only Yue-ches whose name was still understood. Otherwise 
it is inconceivable that a native of Central Asia would explain the 
name T u k h ~ r a  as Little Yue-che who had never come to Ta-hia 
and had been driven by the Hiung-nus to the South-East to 
Kan-su". 

There is therefore no reason to  think that Kanislta was a Little 
Yue-che. The Little Yue-ches had lost their identity amongst 
the barbarians of South-Eastern China just as the Great Yue-ches 
had lost theirs amongst the Tukh~ras.  Besides these Little Yue- 
ches had no connection either with Ta-hia ( T u k h ~ r a )  or with Kui- 
shuang (Kusana). 

There is another point to  which I should like to  draw your 
attention in this connection. It is the confusion in late literature 
between two different names, the T u k h ~ r a  and the Turuska. In 
the GaruGa and Yiimana Pura?cas we have Turuska and Turaska in 
the place where we should have expected T u k h ~ r a  or Tus~ra.  
Kalhana while speaking of the Shahi rulers of Afganistan who 
claimed descent from Kaniska calls them Turuska. Hemacandra 
in his Abhidhiinacintiima?ci probably refers to  the same Shahi rulers 
as Turu~lca s ~ k h i  (959-Turusk~stu s ~ k h a  yah syuh). But we know 
definitely that the Turuskas were the Turks and different from 
the Tukh~ras.  In a Chinese-Sanskrit lexicon of the 7th century 
A. D. which I edited a few years ago the Sanskrit name of the Tu- 
kius (Turks) is given as Truskagana. Tokharestan had passed 
into the hands of the Western Turks in the 7th century and since 
then it was natural for all late Sanskrit writers to make an easy 
confusion between T u k h ~ r a  and Turuska just as the earlier 
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Chinese writers had done in calling the Tukharas Y ~ e - ~ l l ~  after 
the Yue-che conquest of the country. 

THE MURUNDA PROBLEM 

Although the Murundas are regarded as a separate dynasty of 
rulers who succeeded the Tukh~ras  some scholars would consider 
them as identical with the Sakas. Prof. Sten Konow explains the 
word as a Saka word meaning "Lord", "Master" and takes i t  to be 
identical with the Chinese expression Sai-wang "the king of the 
Sakas" which the annalists use in connection with the Saka migra- 
tion from Central Asia. Prof. Konow's reading and interpretation 
of the word muroda in the Zeda inscription is far from certain. 
Its connection with M u r u ~ d a  is still less probable. 
On the contrary the Puranas consider the Murundas as quite 

distinct from the Sakas. All of them agree in stating that the 
Murundas followed the Tukh~ras  in India and that 13 of their 
kings raled in India along with low caste men, all of Mleccha origin. 
The duration of their rule was according to  some sources 400 
years whereas according to  other sources 200 years. Who were 
these Murundas ? 
W e  know that the Murundas were in India before the founda- 

tion of the Gupta empire. The Allaha bad Pillar Inscription of 
Samudragupta tells us that the Murundas were amongst those 
who accepted the vassalage of the Guptas. The name next occurs 
in the Khoh copperplate Inscription of the beginning of the 
sixth century. W e  are told there that the rnotller of the Maha- 
rzja Sarvan~tha of Ucchakalpa was Murundadevi, also called 
Murundasv~mini. She was so called probably because she was a 
princess of the Murunda dynasty. 

The mention of the Murundas is found in earlier texts too. 
Prof. L6vi was the first to deal with these texts. The Chinese 
annals have preserved the record of a political mission which 
was sent to India from the Hinduised kingdom of Fu-nan in Indo- 
China in the 3rd century A. D. W e  are told that in the period 
222-277 A. D. the king of Fu-nan sent one of his relatives to India. 
The ambassador started from Fu-nan, went out of the mouth of 
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the river Tu-kiu-li ( Takkola ? ) and following the great bend 
of the littoral right towards the North-West entered a big gulf 
which bordered on different kingdoms. A t  the end of a little 
more than a year he entered the mouth of the river of T'ien-chu 
(India). He went up this river, covered a distance of about 700 
li and arrived a t  his destination. The king of India was taken 
by surprise to learn that there were such men on the distant 
shores of the ocean. H e  sent with him various presents to the 
king of Fu-nan and amongst them there were four horses of the 
Yue-che country. The Indian ambassadors who went to Fu-nan 
along with this mission were met by the Chinese ambassador at 
the Funanese court. Being questioned he told the latter that 
the title of the king of India was Mou-lun and that the capital 
where he resided was guarded by two consecutive circles of 
ramparts and that the ditches were constantly fed by the water 
carried by cannals from the river. The description of the 
city and the palace as given by the Indian ambassadors reminds 
one of the splendour of P~taliputra. 

The Chinese name, as Prof. LBvi has shown, is a faithful trans- 
cription of the name Murunda. Ptolemy locates the Marundai 
in the same region, in Eastern India, on the right bank of the 
Ganges. The Jaina version of the Silizhnsana-dvntrih.4ikit tells us 
that a Murunda-r~ja was the king of K~nyakubja. The Prabandha- 
cintlimayi of Merutunga tells us that the Murundar~ja had his 
capital a t  P~taliputra. Another Jaina legend would have us 
believe that P~daliptasriri who was a contemporary of NZgzrjuna 
had cured a Murundar~ja from a serious disease and coverted him 
to Jainism. 

Although these evidences are few and insufficient they are con- 
clusive enough to prove the existence of Murunda kings in India 
from the Kushan period up to  the Gupta period. The geography 
of Ptolemy and the Chinese evidence discussed above difinitely 
show that the Murundas were established in Eastern India in 
the 2nd and 3rd centuries A. D. and that they possessed a t  least 
two important cities, K~nyakubja and Pataliputra, the latter being 
probably their capital till the rise of the Guptas. 
It is therefore permissible to suggest that the Murundas had 
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come toIndia along with Tukh~ras  and that they had set up a king- 
dom in Eastern India first as vassals of the Tukh~ras  and then on 
their downfall as independent rulers. Their connection with the 
Yue-ches is suggested by the present of the four horses of the 
Yue-che country which they sent to  Fu-nan. Then again when 
Hemacandra in his Abhid hanacintnma~i connects them with 
Lampaka (Lamghan) it does not mean that they were known in 
his times. He got this information from some older sources 
which knew that the Murundas had come by way of Larnghan. 
That was not the way followed by the Sakas in course of their 
invasion of India. The ~ a k a s  again had gone up to Western 
India and none of the old sources connect the Sakas with =tali- 
putra. The Murundas therefore in all probability were a T u k h ~ r a  
tribe like the Kushans and partially filled up the gap in the 
political history of India from the downfall of the Imperial 
Kushans to  the rise of the Guptas. This fact was known to the 
Puranic chroniclers. 
It seems we can trace the Murundas in Central Asia alongside 

the Tukh~ras.  The classical writers such as Strabo, Pliny and 
Periegetes speak of a people called Phrynoi who lived near the 
Tochari. If we are to  believe the evidence of Pliny the Phrynoi 
or Phruni lived to  the South of the mountain Attacoris, the 
Tochari lived to  the south of the Phrynoi and the Casiri i. e. 
Caspiri or Kashmir to  the South of the Tochari The name of 
the Phrynoi could be very well rendered in Sanskrit as M r u ~ d a  
or Murunda. The Puranic chroniclers had probably some hesita- 
tion in rendering the name as such. Thus the Y a y u - p u r a ~  which 
is in many respects one of the most trustworthy texts render the 
name not exactly as Murunda or M u r a ~ d a  but as Purunda or 
Puranda. The cerebralisation of the original dental does not 
really make any difficulty as i t  has other examples too. 

THE HUNA PROBLEM 

The H ~ q a  question, I believe, still remains a problem in Indian 
history. The reason is this. Kalidasa in his Ra~huvaycba in 
connection with the digvijaya of Raghu speaks of the H u ~ a s  as 



136 INDIA AND CENTRAL ASIA 

living on the banks of the V a k ~ u  or the OXUS. Prof. K. C. Chatto.. 
padhyaya in a very learned monograph on K ~ l i d ~ s a  has tried to 
establish the priority of K~lidasa on Advaghosa in the field of 
artificial poetry. He is of opinion that K ~ l i d ~ s a  lived in the first 
century B. C. If we accept this theory we have to  admit that the 
Hiinas were known in India already before the Christian era 
On the contrary we have so long maintained that the Hiinas were 
not known in India before the fifth century. They appeared for 
the first time on the Indian soil in the time of Skandagupta 
( 455-467 A. D. ) under the distinctive name H ~ n a .  They were at 
that time driven away. They appeared again towards the end 
of the same century and this time succeeded in establishing an 
independent Hnna kingdom in the Punjab. They'ruled upto the 
second quarter of the sixth century as paramount rulers when 
they received a crushing defeat in the hands of Yaiodharman of 
Malwa. 
These Hiinas who appeared in India in fifth century A. D. were 

the Hepthalite Huns or the White Huns. Hepthal, Chinese Ye-t'a, 
was the eponymous hero of the race who in 484 A. D. defeated 
and killed Peroz, the king of Persia. In Iran the principal centres 
of these Huns were Badakshan and Bamiyan. I t  was in this region 
that Song-yun met them in the beginning of the sixth century. 
It was from this region that they penetrated into India. I t  has 
been so long maintained that they were the only Huns known 
in India. 
But what about the old Hiung-nus of the Chinese annals ? After 

they had driven the Yue-ches away from the eastern part of 
Chinese Turkestan in the second century B. C. they continued to 
play an important political role in the history of Central Asia 
for long centuries. Such a powerful people must have been 
known to the Greek, Latin and Sanskrit writers long before the 
appearance of the Hepthalites. But under what name were they 
known ? 

The Indian literature is not silent on the Hiinas. The Maha- 
bhurata speaks of the Hiinas and generally in association with the 
P~raSikas ( hunah ~arabikaih saha ). Amongst the Purznas the 
Brahmunda and the Vi8vu only mention them. But none of these 
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texts can be definitely placed before the 5th century A. D. The 
R~imyana which bears the stamp of a more definite age does not 
mention the Hnnas. The oldest translation of the M a h a ~ y a r ~  
which belongs to  the 5th century does not either speak of the 
H ~ n a s .  Both these sources however know the Sakas, Yavanas 
and Palhavas. 
The classical writers do not speak of the Hunnus before the sixth 

century. The earlier writers mention another people which may 
be identified with them. Thus Orosius who wrote in the beginning 
of the fifth century or towards the end of the 4th says : "Between 
the sources of the Ganges and those of the river Ottorogorras, 
situated to  the North in the region of the Paropanisades mountains, 
the Taurus mountain extends. The Caucasus mountain extends 
between the sources of the Ottorogorras and the town of Ottoro- 
gorras through the country of the Chuni. Scythes and  andi irides." 
The variants given in the different manuscripts for Chuni are 
Chunos, Funos, Hunnus. 
The Hiung-nu of the Chinese annals looks like the Hunnus of 

the Latin writers of the sixth century and like the Hnna of the 
Sanskrit literature and inscriptions mentioned, from the end of 
the fifth century onwards. W e  should however bear in mind 
that Hiung-nu is the pronunciation of about the same period. 
The earlier pronunciation of the Chinese name was ~iwong-nuo. 
It commenced with a guttural fricative which disappeared in later 
pronunciation. This guttural fricative was transcribed by the 
earlier classical writers as Khu. Towards the end of the fifth and 
the beginning of the sixth it had already changed into Hu. It is 
to this stage that the Latin Hunnus and Sanskrit H ~ n a  belong. 
It is thus clear that although the Hiung-nu hordes might have 

been known in India under a different name they could not be 
mentioned as Hiina before the fifth and sixth centuries A. D. 

In this connection I would propose to make another correction 
of a common error. A Roman historian of the 4th century tells 
us that in circa 358-360 A. D. the king of the Chionitae named 
Grumbates helped king Sbapur I1 of Persia against the Romans 
in the siege of Amida. Cunningham suggested that the Chionitae 
were either the Kushans or the Tokharoi. But we have just seen 
18 
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that they were probably the same as Chuni or the Hiung-nus. 
It is possible that they were in this period quite mixed up with 
the Tokharoi but they cannot be on any account called Kushan. 

The Puranic accounts tell us that the Murunda kings were 
followed in India by the Htina rulers. Although some texts give 
the variant Mauna, Hnna seems to be the correct reading. Ther 
had eleven rulers who reigned for three hundred years. From the 
Inscriptions however we know only of two Hana rulers namely 
ToramZna and Mihirakula. They reigned from about 490 A. n. 
to  540 A. D. YaSodharaman's victory only put an end to the 
growth of the Hnnas as an imperial power in India. The Hnna 
rule must have continued in the Punjab for several centuries that 
followed and the Puranic chroniclers are probably right in attribu- 
ting to them a reign of about 300 years. It was the disintegration 
of the Hnna kingdom in the Punjab that led to the rise of different 
ruling clans in Northern India. 

The problem of the Hnnas is interconnected with the problem of 
the rise of some of the early medieval dynasties in Nothern India 
and although these problems fall outside the scope of our section 
I shall take the liberty of making some suggestions regarding them 
here. I will not enter into the origin of the Rajput clans who are 
now regarded by most of the scholars as of Scythic or Hiina origin. 
My remarks will be confined only to the consideration of certain 
facts which have not been so far properly noted. The first of this 
concerns the origin of the Gurjaras. They are looked upon as a 
Hnna race although their name has not been as yet traced to any 
Central Asian source. In order to do this we have probably to go 
to  the old race movements in that region. The Han annals speak 
of three different peop1.e the Hiung-nu, the Wu-sun and the Yue- 
che. When the Hiung-nus turned out the Yue-ches from their 
original home the latter were compelled to migrate first to the 
country of the Wu-sun which was in the region of the Ili river. 
The Wu-sun subsequently drove the Yue-ches out of their country 
with the help of the Hiung-nus. W e  are told in this connection 
that the minor king of the Wu-sun was brought up amongst the 
Hiung-nus. I t  is just possible that the Wu-sun had Hun affinities. 
The old pronunciation of the name 'Uo-suen in all likelihood 
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commenced with a consonant which was later on dropped and that 
consonant was most probably a guttural. In the 4th century the 
name was something like Gusur which gave rise to  the nameGujar. 
The Wu-sun or the Gujars must have moved to India along with 
the Huns in the fifth century A. D. and on the downfall of the Hun 
kingdom set up their own rule. 
The Turks were also of Hun origin. The ancestors of the Turks 

were a group of Hiung-nu families bearing the clan name Assena. 
The word Tiirk in old Turkish meant "mighty." The Chinese 
name Tu-kiu was based on a Mongol plural Turk-klit. The 
Sanskrit name Turuska was establised through such intermediate 
forms as Turuk, Turuklrhu. The Turkish power rose in the 6th 
century and in the 7th century, shortly after 638 A. D., the chief of 
the Turks drove back the Persians to the West and conquered all 
the old Hepthalite dominions up to the frontiers of Kabul. The 
Turks had taken Balkh and Herat as early as the year 589 and in 
599 we hear that they were assisting their vassals the Kushans and 
the Hepthalites against the Armenians and the Persians. 
The Turks had a hierarchical organisation beginning with the 

princes of the blood up to the officer of high ranks. The first was 
called teghin who were princes of the blood. The officers of the highest 
official rank were called Kuluchiir. It was suggested long ago that 
the Sanskrit word T h ~ k u r a  was an adaptation of the Turkish word 
teghin. It is just possible that the dynastic name Kalachuri is also 
of Turkish origin. The founders of the dynasty were at  first the 
Kuluchiir or the highest Turkish o6cials. They had set up an 
independent kingdom when the central power had weakened. It 
is to  be noted in this connection that the Kalachuris claimed 
descent from Sahasrab~hu Arjuna. In spite of the fact that the 
latter is celebrated in Indian mythology he reminds us of Assena 
from whom the innumerable Turkish hordes claimed their descent. 
If we thus assume that the Turks had come to India along with the 
Huns or shortly after them we can explain a significant reference 
to them in a Haihaya Inscription. W e  are told in this inscription 
that Kokkalla "plundered the treasuries of Karnata, Variga, 
Gurjara, Konkana and ~ ~ k a m b h a r i  kings and also those born of the 
Turuska and Raghu families." The Gurjara-Pratih~ras claimed 
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descent from the Raghu family. But who were those born of the 
Turuskas ? I believe that they were the Kalachuris and such 
other Turkish tribes as had followed the Huns in India. 

I have now come to the end of my address. If I have not quite 
solved the problems. I hope I have succeeded in impressing on you 
that the problems exist. The migration of the Central Asian 
nomads to India is an essential corollary to  the Indo-Iranian 
conquest which brought the Vedic civilisation to  this country. The 
Central Asian nomads represented other ramifications of the same 
civilisation that spread from eastern Iran right up to  the frontiers 
of China through mountain gorges and desert sands. Hence their 
contribution to the development or' Indian civilisation increased 
its complexity by introducing traits that were analogous but 
distinct in forms. This phenomenon repeated itself almost in every 
age throughout the period with which we are just now concerned. 
I therefore believe that not only the political history but also the 
history of the art, society and religion of the entire period has to 
be studied against this wider background. Only then we will be in 
a position to follow step by step the evolution of our great 
civilisation. 



~ULIKA,  COLIKA AND COLIKA-PAISACI. 

Lacbte in his Essai sur G u ~ d h y a  (p. 52) explains Calika.-Pai&i 
as "low paigci" ( "basse paiSZcI" ), and connects the word Gala 
with Pali culla. According to him the name would be of the type 
Ardhamgadhi. But it should be pointed out that one would 
expect here rather cullika than calikn. Culla, derived from kp&a, 
means "small, little" and does not offer a suitable explanation as 
the attribute of a dialect. Besides we have Ardhamagadhi but not 
Calikn-m-gadhi. Lacate's explanation therefore does not seem to 
be satisfactory. 
Lacate has summarised (loc. cit.) all that is known about Ciilika- 

PaiSnci. Hemchandra ( according to  whom it is Calikii-PaiSacikir) 
and Trivikrama mention it as a variety of PaiSZci. M ~ r k a n d e ~ a  
Kavindra speaks of three varieties of PaiSiici-Kaikeya, Saurasena, 
and Paficala. An unknown author mentions eight : KZfici-dediya, 
P~ndya, M~gadha,  Gauda, Vr~cada,  D ~ k s i n ~ t y a ,  Ssbara, and 
Dr~vida.  But the three mentioned by M~rkandeya are really 
Prakrits and the others are dejabhasa. A modern authority, 
Laksmidhara, gives an original list of Pais'acis, probably based on 
earlier sources : Rndya,  Kekaya, Bghlika, Sahya, Nep~la ,  Kuntala, 
and Gandh~ra.  Of these, those of the North-West, Kaikeya ( the 
Western Punjab ), BZhlika (Balkh), Gandh~ra (Peshawar) and 
Vracada (Sindk) might really have represented varieties of 
PaiSgci ( cf. Grierson, The PiSaca Languages of North-Western 
India, p. 4.). It should be noted that all these names are of 
geographical import. W e  may, therefore, expect that Ciilikn- 
PaiSwci also had a similar significance. 
Pargiter in 1912 ( J. R. A. S., 1912, pp. 711-,711, Calika P a i h i k a  

Prakr~t ) tried to connect it with a people called Calika, mention- 
ed in the Sanskrit text. But he failed to prove the real existence 
of a people of that name. The M a h ~ b h ~ r a t a  ( VI, 75, 3297 ) 
mentions the Colikas along with the Tus~ras ,  Yavanas and Sakas 
as occupying the right flank of the army in the great war. 
According to the Matsya Puranal (50.76) the Cnlikas founded 

1. Thie is socording to the roading of the Oaloutta and jinandZiirama editlcme. 
Pargiter quotes the different forms from other MSS. too of whioh Puliha, CaGks, 
Valitika, are simply misroadlngs and Biihlika simply replsoes rs 188s known people by 
e better known one. 
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some sort of kingdom in India during the dark times of the Kali 
age. The Vayu PurZna (99.268) has the same passage but reads 
Taltkas instead.= "There can be little doubt from all these 
readings," says Pargiter, "that Ciilika is the best supported form of 
the name and many of the variations are easy misreadings or 
corruptions of it. Both the Purznas couple the Yavanas with them 
in this passage as having also founded a kingdom in India during 
that time. 
"The Msrkandeya P. mentions the Culikas or Calikas along with 

the Lampakas, Kir~tas ,  K~gmiras, and other less known tribes in 
the region bordering India on the North (57.40) ; and the Cnlikas, 
along with the Apar~ntikas, Haihayas, Paficadakas ( probably 
Pailcanadas), T~ralrsuras (probably Turuska) and other tribes 
who cannot be identified, in the very West of India (58.37). These 
Calikas are no doubt one and the same. 

"The Matsya and the V ~ y u  Puranas have a passage corresponding 
to  the former of these passages in the M~rkandeya, and the Vayll 

has a further passage corresponding to  M~rkandeya (57.41) which 
contains Siilibas as another tribe in the same northern region. 
Corresponding to  the Culikas of the M ~ r k a n d e ~ a ,  the VZYU reads 
RdikasS (var. Ciidikas) which the Matsya reads Sainikas (114.43). 
Culika and CNika may be mere variations of the same name, as 
nearly as the geograpical compiler could get it, but whether that 
be so or not, the Vayu reads ( in all editions and MSS.) Ciilika 
instead of Siilika in the second corresponding passage so that the 
VaYu certainly places the Calikas as a tribe in the northern 
region." 
The Brahma P. mentions in the corresponding passage Siilika and 

the Brahmgnda, the Jhillika ( Kirfel, Die Kosmographie der Inder. 
p. 73). Therefore it seems that the same name appears under the 
following different forms : culika, ciilika, ciidika, Snlika, salika, and 
jhillika (?) of which ciilika and Siilika are the most frequent. Both 

9.  Other M00,  give culiku, vulika, ounika ( vzdikn ) en1 vtulilca. See Pargiter (lot. 
t i t .  ). The laet fomme are only misreedings. Oonfusion between ca and va 10 

frequent fn old texts. Of, caksu for vaksu (Oxus). 

8. In the oorrespondind pansaga of tho VByu Albsrunl read3 Sulikn (Sschau, p, 900)- 
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of them appear as the variants of the same name and both are 
located in the same region, either the North or the North-West. 
The Salikas are known from other texts too which have been 

already discussed by Gauthiot (J. As, 1910, 11, pp. 541-542). The 
Siilikas are mentioned like the Ctilikas, in the company of the 

Tukh~ra,  Yavana, Pahlava, Cina, etc. According to the Matsya 
P. their country is watered by the river Caksu (Vaksu, the Oxus),l 
The Vayu P., as already seen, locates them in the North while the 
Brhatsamhit~ places them in the North-West and mentions them 
six times (IX, 15,21 ; X, 7 ; XIV, 23 ; XVI, 35 and XIV, 8, in the 
lastplace as Saulika). Caraka(30.6) mentions them along with the 
B~hlika, Pahlava, Cina, Yavana and Saka. In the Fan-yu-tsa-ming of 
Li-yep, a Sanskrit-Chinese vocabulary of the 7th-8th century A. D. 
'and in a fragmentary lexicon of about the same period the name 
Suri ( = Suli) is given as an equivalent of Hu,  "barbarians," applied 
by the Chinese only to  the Sogdians in that period. They are 
mentioned in the company of the Parasi (Erasika), Trusaka g a w  
(TuruskaO), KarpiSaya (KapiSB), Tukhara, Kucinam (Kucha), etc.9 
The Tibetan sources mention them as Sulik. 
The identity of Siilika and Sogdiana has been established by 

Gauthiot (loc. cit. and Essai de Grammaire Sogdienne, p. vi). The 
Chinese name of the country, Su-li falls back on an original : *Salrk 
L "SuwSik, an eastern and southern dialectal form of Sogdian *SUY- 
Sik. Pehlvi has Surnk, which is read as *Salik. W e  have thus the 
following authentic forms of the same name (for the additional 
forms see Gauthiot, loc. cit.) : 

Mah~bharata : Calika. 
Pur~nas  : Culika, Calika, Ciidika. 

Sulika, Siilika. 
Sulika (Alberuni). 

Tibetan : Sulik. 
Chinese : Su-li L *Siilik L "SUY-8th. 
Sino-Skt. : S u r ~  L Suli L Siili(k). 

1. In the corresponding pe,ssage quoted by Albern~i (eacbnu, p. 261) the name 
read as Dlz'illik (?) 
9. P. C. Bsgchi, Decix Ldaiques Sanskrit-Chinois, Paris, 1929, pp. 296 and 886. 
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Pe hlvi : Surak-Siiltk (agree with the eastern and 
southern dialectal forms of Sogdian). 

Pehlvi (also) : So8 (agree with the northern and western 
Persian : Surd dialectal forms of Sogdian). 
Avesta Su~da-. 
Greek : CoYGoi. 

How to explain the alternative forms culika-Siilika attested by 
the Puranas ? It seems that the name being that of a foreign 
people was heard and transcribed in Sanskrit in different ways. 
The alternance s : 8 : c is not unknown in such cases. The name 
of Kucha is transcribed in the Rrhat-samhit~ as Kucika of which a 
variant KuSika is also recorded ( L ~ v i ,  J. As., 1913, p. 345) and it 
is quite possible, as has been suggested by Pargiter, that. the name 
Samarkand appears in that of Cnrmakhandika, a country located 
by the Puranic sources in the northern region by the side of 

1 
Pahlava, Yavana, Gandhgra (Kirfel, loc. cit,, p. 72 ; Alberuni, p. 300) 
Moreover the interchange between 8, s and ch is not unknown in 
the Middle Indo-Aryan even on Indian soil, e. g., chnva Lskt. daba. 
chiivaa L skt. Sabaka ; chui-skt. Sucih ; chutii-skt. sudha. (Pischel 
Prakrit Fprach., 5 211). In Indo-Iranian such changes ch = s, cy = s 
were common ; cf. Sogdian sy'kh (sayiika), Persian saya, Sanskrit 
chaya ; Sogd. kydp' : keSpa-kasyapa, Skt. kacchnpa (Gauthiot, 
Grammaire Sogdienne, $5 162 & 118.). 'Therefore it seems evident 
that the Sogdian name Sulik, Sulik could be transcribed as Sulika- 
Siilika and sometimes as Culika-Ciilzka. The alternance recorded 
by the Puranas thus receives justification. 

If the identity of c~lika-Siilika and Sogdian is thus taken 
as established then Ciilika-PaiSact may be considered to  have been 
a variety of north-western Prakrit spoken by the Sogdians. Before 
proceeding to  discuss the linguistic aspect of the problem it is 
necessary to  see whether it was historically possible in any period 
of Indian history. 
The Sogdians who are mentioned in Indian literature in the 

company of their neighbours the Tukh~ras,  the Pahlavas, the 
Yavanas, etc., appeared in India probably along with them. But 
though some of the Puranic texts attribute to  them a certain 
political ascendancy in the history of India we have no other 
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distinct proof in its support. Already in the first century B.  C. 

the Sakas, and a little later the great Yue-che hordes, occupied the 
home of the Sogdians in the Oxus valley. They freely mixed with 
the people and borrowed their culture. There was, therefore, every 
possibility of Sogdians having come with these conquering hordes 
when they entered India. 

The Sogdians were playing a great role in the history of Central 
Asia in this period. A large part of the trade between China and 
the Western countries was in their hands. The merchants of this 
country were so very enterprising that in the subsequent period 
they had small colonies in different parts of Esstern Tprkestan up 
to the walls of China. Their language had become a sort of lingua 
franca in that region (See Pelliot, Revue d'histoire et de Littkra- 
ture religieuses, 1911, p. 10ff.). Politically they did not seem to 
have played any great role even in their own country. But they 
were good agriculturists and excellent merchants. It is quite 
probable that in their latter capacity they had come up to India 
already towards the beginning of the Christian era. In the notice 
on China in the Periplus of the Erythrean Sea (Schoff, p. 48) we 
find that the commodities of China, specially cotton and silk stuffs, 
used to be brought by caravans in those days through Bactriana to 
Barygaza for exportation. This commerce was in all appearance 
partly in the hands of the Bactrians and their neighbours, the 
Sogdians. It is not improbable that these Sogdians had formed 
settlements in the Punjab by the side of the Yue-ches and ~akas.  
The biography of the Buddhist monk Seng-hui, preserved in the 
Chinese texts, clearly tells us that "he was born of a Sogdian 
family long established in India. His father was* a merchant and 
went to Tonkin where he later settled down for his business. 
Seng-hui was born there" (Bagchi, Le Canon Bouddhique en 
Chine, I, p. 304. ). Seng-hui went to  China in 274 A. D. and was 
therefore born towards the beginning of the 3rd century A. D 

His family, consequently, had come to settle in ~nd ia  sometime 
in the 2nd century A. D., if not earlier. This case could not have 
been an isolated one. There were no doubt other families which 
had come up to  India in the same period. Even in modern times 
we find groups of people in the Punjab who are most probably of 

19 



146 INDIA AND CENTRAL ASIA 

foreign origin and bear names which may be connected either with 
Snlika-~nlika or with Su~-8ik-SuYd. First of all in the Shahpur 
district we meet with an agricultural clan of the Rajputs-known 
as the Sulki ( A  Glossary of the Tribes and Castes of the Punjab, 
1919, Vol. 111, p. 435). In Multan there are two classes of the 
J ~ t s ,  both agricultural, called Solgi, and Solkah ( ibid, p. 428 ). 
Moreover there is another people in the Punjab, supposed to be 
of "mysterious origin", which is differently known as Sud, Suda, 
Sudgi. "The Suds are almost entiiely confined to the lower hills 
and the districts that lie immediately under them as far west as 
Amritsar. Their headquarters are a t  Ludhiana, and the neigh- 
bouring town of Macchiwara and they are apparently unknown 
outside the Panjab. They are almost wholly mercantile in their 
pursuits.. . . . .Many of them practise widow marriage" ( Ibid, 
p. 430 ). They are mostly Hindu and only a few of them are 
Sikhs. But they are very lax in the observance of their respective 
religions. They freely take meat and wine. In the same notice 
it is further observed that "the tribe is apparently an ancient one 
but no definite information as to  its origin is obtainable. They are 
proverbially acute and prosperous men of business." The J~rttikas 
( the ancient name of the modern J ~ t s  ) who lived about ~ ~ k a l a  
(Sialkot) were intimately connected with the B~hikas, who are 
identified with the B~hlikas. Their customs and manners are also 
denounced as un-Aryan in ancient texts. The characteristics of 
the people mentioned before and their low position in the Hindu 
societypoint out to their foreign origin. If they are connected with 
the ancient Sogdian immigrants then we have to  suppose that the 
group Sulki, Solgi, Solkah was related to  the Siilikas-the Sogdians 
of the eastern and southern proviilces of Sogdiana and the S d ,  
Suda, Sudgi were related to S u ~ d ,  or SUY-Sik, the Sogdians of the 
western and northern parts of the country. But it should be 
admitted that nothing can be definitely asserted until a closer study 
of these clans are made. 

W e  might further note that there is a Rajput clan of the 
Agnikula who are connected with the Gujars ( Gurjaras )-a 
Scythic people who probably followed the Huns to  India. It is 
the Caluky as. "Two branches of them migrated from Northern 
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India. One called Calukva, descended from the Siwalik hills in 
the last quarter of the 6th century A. D., and penetrated into 
Southern India. The other, the Calukya or Solanki left Kanauj 
about 950 A. D. and occupied Guzerat. Solanki Rajputs are still to  
be found in the Punjab in Hoshiarpur and in the tracts bordering 
on Rajputana in the South-West of the province (hi, I, 
p. 47 1. 

The origin of the C~lukyas is unknown. The legendary origin 
of this dynasty is found in several places. Bilhana, a court-poet of 
the later C~lukyas, in his Vikramnkcrdeva-carita gives a story 
according to which the progenitor of this dynasty was born from 
Indra's culuka, (the hand hollowed for receiving water) while he 
was receiving water from Brahma (R. G. Bhandarkar, Histmy of 
Deccan, p. 180 ). Another legend, recorded in a late inscription 
of the C~lukyas  would have us believe that they were born from 
the culka, the water-pot of H~riti-PaiicaSikha. It should be noted 
that the Sanskrit lexicons however give the form caluka and 
culuka instead of culka ( Cf. Fleet, Dynasties of the Kanarese 
Districts, p. 339 ). All these seem to be legends arising out of 
popular etymologies suggested by the word cdukya. Cslukya 
however is not the only form of the name. Fleet (~oc. cit., p. 336, 
n. 3 ) has collected the other forms together. The oldest is 
calkya (578 A. D.), then come calikya (602 A. D. ), calikya, calukya 
(634-35 A. D. ), cauluk~a (757 A. D. ), calukki, or calukika, and 
caluk~a. All these farms seem to have evolved from Calkya. 
The Caulukya or Caulukika dynasty of Anhilwad was in all 
probability related to the Calukyas. They are commonly known 
as Solakc or Solanki which is supposed to be a dialectic variant of 
Caulukya ( History of Gujrat, Bombay Gazetteer, p. 156 ). All 
these different names seem to fall back on Calkya and *Solka, 
which may be connected with Sulki-~olgi-~olkah of the Punjab 
and ultimately with ~iilika-~iilika. It should be remembered 
that amongst the different forms of the last two names, already 
mentioned, we come across with Calika, and ~aul ika .  

Thus assuming that the Sogdians had come UP to India along 
with the Saka-~avana- ahl lava about the Christian Era it is 
quite natural to  expect that they had formed settlements of their 
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own in the Punjab. In their intercourse with the Indians they 
probably had to adopt the Prakrit spoken in north- western India 
like their companions. The phonetic peculiarities of their own 
language were sure to influence the Prakrit adopted by them 
and ultimately the Prakrit as spoken by them might have been 
recorded by the grammarians as Cdika-Paiiaci. No geographical 
limit can be defined for this Sogdian Prakrit. It was probably 
current and understood everywhere from the Punjab up to the 
Valley of the Oxus. 
I have elsewhere described the role of the Sogdians in the trans- 

mission of Buddhism to China ( cf. Bagchi, India and Cltina, 
Bulletin of the Greater India Society ). Buddhists were received 
in their country already in the 1st century R. c., and it was from 
there that Buddhism and Buddhist texts were first introduced to 
China. From the 2nd century A. D., the Sogdian monks were 
taking part in the translation of Buddhist texts into Chinese. 
Buddhist texts were translated and transcribed into Sogdian. 
There are Chinese translations of original texts which bear 
Sogdian stamp. Huber ( B. E. F. E. O., VI, Nos. 1-2 ), studied 
some Buddhist texts in Chinese translation which contain astro- 
logical terms. These terms were explained by Huber as Persian 
but they were later on found to  be Sogdian ( Miiller, SQtzung- 
berichte, Berlin Academy, 1909, p. 726 ; Gau thiot, Grammaire, 
p. xii ). Theie is therefore ample evidence to  prove that the 
Sogdians were in close touch with India and their monks knew 
some original langua~e of the Buddhist texts either Sanskrit or 
the north-western Prakrit in which the Prakrit Dhammapada was 
written down. This Prakrit as we ltnow from other sources was 
current in the entire region from the Punjab to Kroraina ( Lou- 
lan). The Sogdian Prakrit or the Calika.Paiiaci was in all probabi- 
lity a variety of this Prakrit. The characteristics of this Prakrit 
accord well with those of PaiSsci, while a study of the phonetic 
~eculiarities of Sogdian show that the same Prakrit as spoken by 
the Sogdians-agreed with what we know about Ciilikzi-Paiiiici. It is 
therefor2 necessary to discuss the Sogdian phonetic system and the 
Sanskritic words as pronounced by the Sogdians. For this purpose 
I would refer to the Sogdian version of the Vessantara jatakn 
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( Gauthiot, J. As., 1912, pp. 163 ff. and 430 ff. ) and the Sogdian 
transcript of the Nilakantha dharani ( Gauthiot, J. R. A. S., 1912, 
pp. 629 ff. 1. 

In summarising the characteristics of Calika-Paifaci Lacate 
( loc. cit. ) writes : "In PaiSaci the hardening is limited to d 
whereas it is general in Ciilikiz-Paihici. The latter is particularly 
denounced as the speech of the common people by Bhoja who 
puts PaiSaci in the mouth of important personages. According to  
Hernacandra in Culika-PaiS~ci the treatment of the sonant stops 
has an absolute uniformity. All of them undergo identical altera- 
tion whatever their position in the word may be, whether they are 
simple or aspirated, intervocalic or in a conjunct. This pheno- 
menon is absolutely foreign to all Prakrits. I t  is reasonable to 
admit that it was produced in a non-Aryan population which did 
not posses the sonant stop in their original language." Grierson 
( loc. cit. ) adds : "Hemacandra ( IV, 327 ) states that according 
to some authorities Ciilika-PaiSacikn does not harden soft conso- 
nants when they are initial or conjunct." 

These characteristics agree well with those of Sogdian. Ancient 
Sogdian had only the surds k, t, P ; it had no sonants but only the 
spirants, Y, 8, /3 instead, It had also the occlusives g, d, b only 
after the nas~ l s  and in some rare consonant groups of ancient 
origin ( Gauthiot, Grammaire, 8 ) Therefore as we shall see 
later on Sogdian had generally used the surds for the sonant group 
in Skt. In initial positions and sometimes in conjunct the sonant 
group in Sanskrit has been replaced by the spirants.1 There is 
only one difference to  be taken into account, that though the 
Prakrit Grammarians speak of the existence of the aspirate in 
Culikz-P. there is no aspirate in Sogdian. "The aspirates of the 
Iddian languages are always rendered in Sogdian by simple corres- 
ponding occlusives and the h represents in Sogdian writing not a 
consonant but a vowel : lykh should be read : *leks" (Gauthiot, 
A propos de la datation en Sogdien, J. R. A. S., 1912, p. 333. ) 
1 I t  ~ h c u l d  bowever be noted that towards the beginning of the Christian era the 

Middle Indo-Aryan poseeesed tho spirants which were lator on dropped from the 
pronounaiation. Thus Sauresenl of circa 200 A. D. had medinlly somethlng Hke 
the following sounds : Y, 8 ,  P,  (7). It  had nlso the double coneonants. Cf. 8. K. 
Chattcrji, Origin and Development of the B8~gfili LaVu~ge, Po 264, 
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But we cannot always implicitly rely on what the Prakrit Gram- 
marians tell US about Ctiliks-P. It should be borne in mind that 
their knowledge of the language was only traditional and the 
examples supplied by them might have been greatly artificial. 
They might not have faithfully rendered the aspirate of the Indian 
languages as pronounced by the foreigners. 
1t remains to be noted that Sogdian did not possess either t - 1  th . 9 

or d ,  $h sounds but still in the transcription of the dharani it 
has always rendered d of Sanskrit by 8 .  Before quoting the 
examples for better comparison we might give the following table 
of alternances : 

Sanskrit Cnlika-P Sogdam 

6, gh k ,  kh (?) k 
i, ih  C,  ch (?) c, . 

d* dh t ,  th (?I t 
d* dh t ,  th  (?) t 
b, bh P, ph (9 P 
v P P( = bilabial v )  

Sanskrit Culilta-P Sogdian 

8 gh k k h  
giritatatarn kiritatam kut'ykh L ghantikii 
gharmah khammo nyak'tn = nirghiitana 
nagaran nakaram sPkws L Sivaghoqa 
meghah mekho 

i ih  c ch 
jirniita h cim'iito 
j hay j harah c hacc haro 
r aja r ~ c ~ i  
nirjharah niccharo 

d dh 
damaru kah 
dhakka 

c'r'ynh L jalin 
cyn'y L jinzya 
c'3cy L j~j i  
r'cpwrt L riijyavardhma 
Pacr L vajra 
nyr'cwt" L nir j jautii 

tr'wm /_ drum 
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Sanskrit 

tadngam 
mundalam 
gadham 

d dh 
Damodara h 
dhali 
Sadanam 
pradeSah 
Vadanakam 
Kandarpah 
mad hur a m  

b bh 
biilakah 
b hagavatt 

. ra b hasah 
dimbam 

v 
vanam 
Govinda h 

t th  
Tarnotaro 
thiilz 
Satanam 
pateso 
vatana kam 
Kamtappo 
rnathuram 

P ph 
palako 
phakavati 
rap haso 
?impam 

P 
palam 
Gopinto 

Sogdian 

mun? t'!' L mun&fafe 
ngr knf L Nilakan?ha 

mutr'y /_ mandri 
tutr'k L Dandarak 
wyspysr'k L Vessantara 
"nlnt'L Ananda 

ywty'st L Buddha0 
pwty'k h 
P W ~ Y  I 
pwt'y L bodhuya . 
fat1w8n L S u d d ~ a n a  
ySwsrh L Yabodhra 
t'rny L dh7irqi 

syt'y L Jtddbya 

prm'nh L Brahrna* 
pwt'y L bodhaya 

P 
Pacr L vajra 
njrp'n L nit vans 
pr'ysmn L Vaihamapk 
spkws L bivagho ja 



KUCHEAN OR WESTERN ARSI 

A forgotten language of the Indo-European family. 

Prof. Sylvain LBvi has just published a work called the Frag- 
ments de Textes Koutchdens. This book contains the fragments of 
the ancient Kuchean translations of four Buddhist texts, viz. the 
Udanavarga, Udanzstotra, Udanalamkara and Karrnavibhahga. 
Some of these fragments belong to  the collection of the Pelliot 
Mission, some to  tlw Stein and a few others to  the Russian Mission. 
An earlier British collection of manuscripts from Central Asia, 
placed a t  the  disposal of Hoernle also contained some Kuchean 
manuscripts and these also were sent to  M. LBvi for decipherment 
and interpretation. 
The -present work contains the tKuchean texts, their French 

translation, a vocabulary with references t o  the forms of words in 
a cognate dialect called "Tokharian A," comparative notes and an 
Introductory Essay in which various problems relating to the 
language and the country in which it was spoken have been 
treated. 

The texts written in the Kuchean language which were previ- 
ously -published contained the fragment of some medical treatises 
originally translated from a text similar to Caraka and SuSruta. 
The fragments belonging to the Weber and Macartney collection 
were edited and published by Hoerllle in the Journal of the 
Asiatic Society of Bengal, 1901 ( Extra number I, Appendix ) 
but for want of necessary materials Hoernle was unable to  interpl-et 
it. M. LBvi studied some fragments of a similar treatise belonging 
to  the Pelliot collection and these fragments are all bilingual 
containing the Sanskrit text by the side of its Kuchean transla- 
tion 
Besides these medical treatises and some passports noticed by 

M. L6vi all the literary remains of ancient Kuchean so far 
published are fragments of Buddhist texts. M. LBvi previously 
published some bilingual portions of Dhccrmf;cpado and a Kuchean 
translation of the Vinaya of the S a r v ~ s t i v ~ d a  school. 

U d ~ n a v ~ r g a  has been edited from Kuchean mss. coming from 
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different collections namely of Pelliot, Stein, Hoernle ( Weber- 
Macartney ) and Berezowski. The Sanskrit Udanavarga for a long 
time known only from its Chinese and Tibetan translations are 
now availabje from publications of Uvi ,  de La Vallee Poussin, 
Pischel and N. P. Chakravarti relating to  Sanskrit mss. discovered 
by various Archaeological Missions in Central Asia. The Kuchean 
fragments contain translations from most of the Vargas of the 
Ud~navarga 1-11, IV, VIII-IX, X, XII, XVI, XVII-XVIII, 
XIX-XX, XXII, XXIII, XXVIII, XXIX, XXXI, XXXII 
XXXIII, and they show that a complete translation of the text 
once existed in Kuchean. The variety of mss. also proves that the 
text was widely read in the monasteries of Kucha. 
The other two texts Udanastotra and Udanalahkara are as yet 

unknown in their original. The former is a collection of verses 
eulogising each of the Vurgas of the U d a ~ v a r g a  and the latter is 
a sort of versified commentary of the Udiinavarga which explains 
the verses and also relates the circumstances under which a 
particular verse of the text had been pronounced by Buddha. 
Both these texts are not bilingual and in the present state of our 
knowledge it is digcult to  say if they were translated from Sanskrit 
or were originally composed in Kuchean. 
The 4th text has been called by LBvi Un P o h  en Koutchh 

sur la Retribution des Actes (Karmavibhahga). It consists of a few 
fragments in the Pelliot collection of a Kuchean text which has 
been proved to be the metrical paraphrase of a Sanskrit Buddhist 
text called the Karrnavibhahga. The ms. of this Sanskrit text 
was discovered by M. LBvi from Nepal in 1922. I t  has now been 
edited and published by him in a work in which he has given all the 
parallel texts from Pali, Tibetan, Chinese and Kuchean, as well as 
illustrations from plastic representations of some of the stories of 
the text in the bas-reliefs of the famous temple of Borobodour in 
Java. In this work M. L6vi has studied the text in its various 
aspects and has brought out the importance of the text in the 
Buddhism of different countries. 

One of the most important archaeological discoveries of the 20th 
century is no doubt Kuchean, an independent language of the 1ndo- 
European family which had long fallen into oblivion. The explora- 
20 
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tions undertaken by the different missions, the Russian, British, 
French, German as well as the Japanese in different parts of Central 
Asia brought to light fragments of ancient manuscripts and writings 
of other description and it is from them that some scholars in France 
and Germany discovered the two dialects of an Indo-European 
language long forgotten but once spoken in the northern parts of 
Eastern Turkestan, in tAe region of Kucha and Karasahr. Of the 
two dialects which have been so long marked A and B the first has 
been deciphered and interpreted-from the mss. of the German 
collection of Griinwedel and Von Lecoq by Messrs Sieg and 
Siegling. The second dialect has been deciphered and intei-preted 
by M. L6vi from the French collection of mss. made by the 
Pelliot Mission. Other mss. written in this dialect and belonging 
to  the collection made by the British, Japanese and Russian 
missions were also placed at  the disposal of M. LBvi. The 
documents written in the A dialect came from the region of 
Karasahr and its neighbourhood whereas those in the B 
dialect were discovered in the region of Kucha and its 
adjoining places. 
Scholars have not been as yet unanimous in naming this language. 

While M. Ldvi cautiously suggested that the A dialect should be 
called Karasahrian and the B dialect Kuchean, Messrs Sieg and 
Siegling preferred to  call them Tokharian A and B and maintain 
that they represent the two dialects of the forgotten language 
spoken by the Yue-ches or the Indo-Scythians. Their only 
evidence was the colophon of an Uigur text called Maitrisimit 
(Skt. Maitreyasamiti). The colophon which is in the Uigur 
language says that the work was originally translated from the 
Indian text into Toxri and from Toxri into Turkish (anrttkak 
tilintin toxri tilinca ~arix tmii. . .toxri til~ntin tar k aqtarmib). As a 
translation of the Maitreya-samiti in the A dialect had been 
discovered by the German Mission it was maintained that this 
latter was the basis of the Turkish translation and that the A 
dialect is no other than the Toxri or Tokharian mentioned in the 
colophon of the Uigur text. Such an argument cannot be deemed 
conclusive, particularly in matters of the antiquities of Central 
Asia which was the meeting place of a large number of people 



and languages in ancient times. It is thus quite conceivable that the 
translations of the Skt. Maitreyosomiti existed also in knguages 
other then the A dialect and that Toxri had nothing to  do with it. 
M. Ldvi has again discussed the problem in his present book 

and shown that in the present state of our knowledge we cannot 
establish any connection between the two dialects and ancient 
To!tharian. The Tokharians lived in a country far away from the 
region of Kucha and Karasahr. Their country called by the 
Chinese Tu-ho-lo (Skt. Tukh~ra )  is located according to the 
Chinese evidence in the Upper Valley of the Oxus between the 
Hindukush on the South and the Oxus on the North whereas the 
Pamirs formed its eastern boundary. Besides the name of the 
people in all its ancient forms-Skt. Tukh~ra ,  Gk. Tokharoi, 
Chinese Tu ho-lo-is pronounced with a strong aspirate while 
there is no aspirate in any of the two dialects A and B. 
None of the two dialects again has any connection with the 

Indo-Scythians or the Yue-ches. The earliest Chinese evidences 
about this people tell us that in the middle of the 2nd century 
B. C. their hordes being defeated at  the hands of the Hiung-nus 
retired to the West and settled down in the valley of the Oxus 
where Chang-kien met them in 128 B. C. Those who were left 
behind and took shelter amongst the barbarians living along the 
southern steppes of Eastern Turkestan came to be known as the 
Little Yue-ches. According to the Wei Lw which deals with the 
history prior to the middle of the 3rd century A. D. the Great 
Yue-ches, settled in the valley of the Oxus, gradually extended 
their suzerainty on the kingdoms of Ki-pin (Kashmir), T a - h i ~  
(Bactriana), Kao-fu (Kabul) and jr'iett-chu (India). Kumarajiva who 
lived towards the end of the 4th and beginning of the 5th century 
A. D. identifies the Little Yue-ches with the Tukbras. The 
country which they occupied is located by some of the Chinese 
sources in the Pamirs. In short, none of the two divisions of the 
Yue-ches or the Indo-Scythians can be said to have settled in 
the northern region of Eastern Turkestan in which Kucha and 
Karasahr are situated. It is therefore risky to try to connect 
the two dialects with the Indo-Scythians in the present state of 
our knowledge. 
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On the other hand, there is ample evidence to show that the 
two dialects were known to  the outsiders as the languages of 
the localities in which they were spoken, namely Kucha and 
Karasahr. M. LRvi in an earlier article ( Le Tokharien B, Langue 
de Koutcha, JAs., 1913, pp. 311-3801 brought out in details the 
important role of Kucha in the ancient history of Eastern 
Turkestan and in the transmission of Buddhist civilisation to 
China. The Chinese sources record the important events of the 
history of this country from the middle of the 2nd century B. C, 

to the 11th century A. D. During this long period of her history 
Kucha often appears as the unquestionable mistress of the countries 
along the northern route of Eastern Turkestan ; she often appears 
fighting' with the invading Chinese forces for her independence. 
When defeated she appears as an ally of China but to re-assert 
her independence at  the earliest opportune moment. Kucha was 
converted to Buddhism a t  an early period and for a long time the 
Buddhist scholars of the country played an important part in the 
transmission of Buddhism to  China. Some of them were instrumen- 
tgl in translating Buddhist texts into Chine3 e and amongst them the 
name of Kumarajiva remains immortal. It is again a monk of Kucha 
named Li-yen who seems to have been one of the oldest authors 
of a Sanskrit-Chinese lexicon for the use of the Chinese Buddhist 
scholars. In some cases the Chinese translations clearly seem to 
have been made from the Buddhist texts of which the originals 
were in the 'language of Kucha'. M .  Ldvi has shown that 
some of the early transcriptions of Buddhist terms in Chinese 
were made from the Kuchean words, e. g., Sha-men-Kuch. 
jamane (Skt. Sramana), sha-mi-Kuch. ~anmir ( Skt. hamanera), 
po-ye-t'i-Kuch. payti ( Skt. p~yantika ), etc. In the account 
of the travels of Wu-k'ong written in 787 A D four 
independent languages of the "Four Chinese Garrisons o f  Central 
Asia" are recognised and these are the languages of Kucha, 
Karasahr, Kasghar and Khotan. 
The role of Karasahr so far as it can be gathered from the Chinese 

records is comparatively less important than that of Kucha. In 
the present work M. L6vi has collected all the available informa- 
tion on Karasahr and Turfan, the country in its neighbourhood. 



These two countries comprised the area in which the A dialect 
seems to  have been spoken because most of the documents 
written in the A dialect have been discovered from this area. 
Karasahr in the Chinese records is mentioned as Yen-k'i and under 
its allied forms and in the records of Hiuan-tsang as A-k'i-ni. 
The original of this name has now been discovered from the 
Central Asian record by Prof. Liiders. The country in some of 
these documents is clearly mentioned as Agnzdefa. Turfan occurs 
in the Chinese annals under the name Kao-ch'ang. The role of 
these two countries in the political history of Eastern Turkestan 
as well as in the transmission of Buddhist civilisation to China 
is less significant when compared to  that of Kucha. 
Prof. Liiders has discovered the names of some kings of. Karasahr 

from the Central Asian records. These names end in the word 
A? juna e.g. Indr~rjuna, Candrarjuna etc. On the other hand in 
the Chinese records 'Po' which means 'white' is a regular title of 
the kings of Kucha. As Arjuna also means 'white' in Sanskrit it 
has been suggested that 'Po' is nothing but a Chinese translation 
of the title Arjuna. Arjuna in the B dialect occurs under the form 
Arcuni (e.g. Ksem~rcune). 
Under these circumstances it is possible to conceive that the two 

countries Kucha and Karasahr played quite distinct roles in the 
history of Eastern Turkestan and there is every justification in 
considering the two dialects as local languages of the two countries 
Kucha and Karasahr. 
But is it possible to find a common name which may comprise the 

two dialects, A and B ? In some of the documents written in the 
A. dialect there is reference to an Arii speeeh-e. g. arSi kantu, 

~ r i i  nu kotetwa, izrSi-ni?krama(ntaliz), mSi-laiicina7it etc. The 
grammatical construction of some of these passages shows that the 
word arii was treated as a foreign word, because it appears 
without an inflexion which is contrary to the spirit of the language. 
M: L6vi has shown that Arii represents a local pronunciation of 
Chinese An-si (lit. Pacified West), a name given to this region in 
the middle of the 7th century A. D. when the country was annexed 
to China. Though this is a late name, M. Lkvi has suggested that 
for the sake of convenience it may be used as the common name of 
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the two dialects and the A dialect spoken in the region of Karasahr 
may be distinguished as Eastern Ari i  and the dialect spoken in the 
region of Kucha as Westertl Arh'. 
These two languages have appeared to  be dialects of an Indo- 

European language hitherto unknown. This language has been 
considered to  be a western dialect of Indo-European because the 
Indo-European prepalatals are represented in it by k as in Latin 
centurn e. g. in dialect B. kantv. (the word for loo), okdh (the word 
for 8). nnksentr (cf. Tkt. naiyati), etc. But Prof. Meillet in his 
"Linguistic Remarks" on this language has uttered a word of 
caution by saying that this simple fact that the prepalatals are 
represented in the A r ~ i  languages by k is not sufficient to  authorise 
u s  in grouping it with the centurn languages. The eastern dialects 
of Indo-European namely the Indo-Iranian, Slavonic, Baltic, 
Albanian and Armenian, as far as these consonants are concerned, 
do not represent the state of any common period of these dialects. 
The Sanslrrit forms with j and Armenian with c show clearly that 
the language had a t  last arrived a t  the mid-occlusive stage and it 
appears to be most probable that in the common state of the 
eastern speeches the prepalatal pronunciation was a little 
palatalised : k'g'etc. A regression of k'towards k was therefore 
possible. As far as the gutturals are concerned if we want to 
prove that Kuchean belonged to the Western group of Indo- 
European languages it will be necessary to  show from it the 
labiovelar element of the Latin series quid. But its trace is 
not very clear in Kuchean. Under these circumstances it is 
safer to consider the two dialects of the A r ~ i  speech as an 
Indo-European language quite independent of all hitherto 
known languages of that family. In this language the greatest 
confusion of the consonants takes place. The four kinds of 
Indo-European occlusives-surds, aspirated surds, sonants and 
aspirated sonants are reduced to only p, t, k. The two liinds 
of guttural occlusives-the prepalatal and velar-can be 
distinguished only in a few cases and with great difficulty. The 
palatal c is only a form of dental t before prepalatal vowels and 
before v. There are however two series of occlusives in this 
anguage-P, t ,  k, and p, dh (rather t because it is also a surd) and 
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k but the distinction between these two series depends on facts 
of pronunciation resulting from the internal development of the 
language and has no etymological value which can be now clearly 
ascertained. 
It is more di6cult to  determine the vowel changes in this 

language because in matters of vowel changes in Indo-European 
the starting points are often uncertain. M. Meillet records the 
following changes in the ArSi languages : e strongly yodised has 
either become ( y ) a  whence a or ( y ) e  whence io, o, but e also 
represents the ancient e ; o has become e. As the alphabet was 
borrowed from India, in the writing the ArSi languages distinguish 
between long and short but from the transcriptions of Sanskrit 
words in these languages it becomes evident that the notation 
does not represent the diffierence in quantity. The short and 
long in the writing do not correspond to the short and long of 
Sanskrit. 

From a study of the transcription of Sanskrit words in Kuchean 
it has been also clearly ascertained that Kuchean did not possess 
any sonant stops except nasals, it did not possess any aspirates and 
its vowels were distinguished by quality. Some examples will 
make it clear : 

Consonant changes- 

i. k < g. akaru from Skt. argaor u, aivakanta-a,ivagandhO 
takaru-tagara 

. . 
n. c < j : prnkarac-bhrngaraja, cagala-jagala, Cinasena- 

Jinasenra 

iii. t < d, Sanka tasa-Sanghudasa, tinar-diniir~~, tanapate- 

nt < nd, kuntnrk-gundraka 
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iv. < b, prahati-byhati 
mp < mb, nicitakampa- nicakndamba 
p < v, punarnq pa-punarnavii, sari pa-S~irivii 

Loss of aspiration- 

t < dh, veteni-vedhini, Putamitre -Buddhamitra 
t < dh, ma tu- mndhu, s~intava-saindhava 
t < t ,  musta-musta 
t <d, meta meda 
t < th, pata-patha 

Note :-About tho indentification of the A. Dialect ( L'okherian A ) the view 
expreesed here by LQvi has been modified in this book ( supra, p. 28 ) in the 
light of later renearohm. 
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